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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

Item 2100 from the General 
Fund Budget p. BTH 1 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 .............................•.............................................. 
Actual 1989-90 .............................. ;~ .................................................. . 

Requested decrease $123,000 (-0.5 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
21()()'OOI·OOI""-support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 

$23,888,000 
24,011,000 
22,811,000 

None 

Amount 
$23,052,000 

836,000 
$23,888,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Greater Interagency Coordination Needed. Recommend 189 
adoption of supplemental report language directing the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) to enter 
into a memorandum of understanding with the Department 
of Alcohol and-Drug Programs (DADP) specifying (a) the 
ABC's role in the state's strategy to reduce alcohol-related 
problems, (b) projects the ABC could implement to address 
its role including joint projects with the DADP., and (c) 
estimated costs and potential funding sources for its projects. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), a constitu

tional agency established in 1954, has the exclusive power, in accordance 
with laws enacted by the Legislature, to license the manufacture, 
importation, and sale of alcoholic beverages in California, and to collect 
license fees. The department is given power to deny, suspend, or revoke 
licenses for good cause. . 

It maintains 23 district and branch offices throughout the state, as well 
as a headquarters in Sacramento ... The department has 396.9 personnel
years in the current year: 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $23.9 million for support of 

the ABC in the budget year. This amount includes an appropriation of 
$23.1 million from the General Fund and $836,000 in reimbursements. 
The total amount provided for support of the ABC is· $123,000, or 0.5 
percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This decrease is 
primarily due to an unallocated trigger-related reduction of $583,000. This 
reduction is included in the proposed budget for the department in lieu 
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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL-Continued 
of the reduction that would otherwise be made pursuant to Ch 458/90 
(AB 2348, Willie Brown). 

Table 1 provides· a summary of expenditures and personnel-years for 
the department's three programs in the prior, current, and budget years. 

Table 1 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

Program Summary 
1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersOIlnel- Years Ex1!!!.nditures 
Actual Actual Est. Prop. Est. Prop. 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 

Licensing ......................... . 193.1 192.1 190.3 $12,580 $13,268 $13,528 
Compliance ....................... . 160.1 158.4 156.5 10,231 10,743 10,943 
Administration (distributed) ..... . 46.7 46.4 46.2 (2,400) (2,685) (2,734) 
Unallocated reduction ............ . -583 

Totals ........................... . 399.9 396.9 393.0 $22,811 $24,011 $23,888 

n Not a meaningful figure. 

General Fund Revenues Projected to Remain Constarit 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 
2.0% 
1.9 
1.8 

-0.5% 

The ABC is supported by the General Fund and produces revenue for 
the General Fund. It collects license fees and various other fees and 
charges, according to schedules established by statute. All money col
lected by the department is deposited in or transferred to the General 
Fund. 

Table 2 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

License Fees and Miscellaneous General Fund Revenues 
1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Out-of-state beer certificates ................... . 
Original license fees ............................ . 
Transfer fees ................................... .. 
Special fees ...................................... . 
Service charges .................................. . 
Annual fees ...................................... . 
Offers in compromise ........................... . 
Ten percent surcharge on annual fees ......... . 
Caterer's authorization, permits, and manag-

er's certificates.· ............................. . 
Surcharge on annual fees for administrative 

hearings ..................................... . 
Modification of conditions ...................... . 
Penalty assessments ............................. . 
Miscellaneous income: .......................... . 
Sale of confiscated property .................... . 
Sale of documents .............................. .. 

Totals.; ........................................ . 

Actual 
1989-90 

$11 
. 2,819 

4,272 
350 
146 

18,BOO 
2,351 
1,780 

408 

891 
24 

273 
5 
6 
1 

$32,137 

Est. 
1990-91 

$11 
2,850 
4,300 

350 
ISO 

18,825 
2,500 
1,795 

410 

891 
25 

275 
5 
6 
1 

$32,394 

Prop. 
1991-92 

$11 
2,900 
4,325 

355 
155 

18,830 
2,500 
1,795 

410 

891 
25 

275 
5 
6 
1 

$32,484 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 

1.8% 
0.6 
1.4 
3.3 

0.3% 
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Table 2 provides a summary of actual, estimated, and proposed 
revenues by fiscal year. As shown in the table, the department estimates 
that its activities will generate revenues to the General Fund of $32.5 
million in 1991-92. This is an increase of $90,000, or 0.3 percent, over 
estimated current~year revenues. The increase primarily is attributable to 
the projected growth in the number of active licenses. 

Governor Proposes Increase in Alcohol Taxes 
The Governor's Budget proposes raising excise taxes on alcoholic 

beverages in order to provide a new funding source for specified 
substance abuse treatment programs and for local health and mental 
health programs. The administration estimates that its proposal, which 
will require the enactment of legislation, will generate $190 million in 
1991-92. We discuss the revenue implications of the administration's 
proposal in Part II, The 1991-92 Budget: Perspectives and Issues. We 
discuss the administration's proposed expenditure of the additional 
alcoholic beverage tax monies in our analyses of the Departments of 
Alcohol and Drug Programs (please see Item 4200), Health Services 
(Item 4260), and Mental Health (Item 4440). 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Greater Interagency Coordination Needed To Reduce Alcohol-Related 
Problems 

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language di
recting the ABC to enter fnto a memorandum of understanding with 
the Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) specifying 
(l) the ABC's role in the state's strategy to reduce alcohol-related 
problems, (2) projects the ABC could implement to address its role 
including joint projects with the DADp, and (3) estimated costs and 
potential funding sources for its projects. 

The DADP is the lead state agency in preventing alcohol-related 
problems. For several years, the DADP has been implementing a strategy 
that is based on controlling the availability of alcohol through community 
organization. The DADP has actively promoted the role of the ABC in 
this strategy by funding several projects which assist community organi
zations in working with their local ABC offices. For example, the DADP's 
Manual for Community Planning to Prevent Problems of Alcohol 
Availability includes one chapter titled "Working with the ABC" which 
outlines how communities can work with the ABC to prevent 
community-level problems associated with alcohol outlets. The DADP 
distributed this manual to all county alcohol program administrators to 
assist them in designing alcohol prevention programs for their counties. 
In the 1990-91 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, we reviewed drug 
prevention programs and found the DADP's community organization 
approach to alcohol-related problems to be one of the most promising 
approaches in the field of prevention. 

Although the DADP has been very active in promoting the ABC's role 
in preventing alcohol-related problems, our review found that the ABC 
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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL-Continued 
has done relatively little in this area. The DADP advises that in the last 
eight years the ABC has participated in only three of the DADP's projects 
aimed at preventing alcohol-related problems. In addition, the ABC 
designated no funding for any of these projects - all three were fully 
funded by the DADP. 

The ABC Should Have More Active Role. Given that the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Act specifically states that one purpose of the act is "to 
promote temperance in the use and consumption of alcoholic beverages" 
and that the DADP has adopted a statewide prevention strategy which 
assumes the ABC is a major participant, our analysis indicates that the 
ABC needs to take a more formalized role in this strategy. We therefore 
recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language 
directing the ABC to enter into a memorandum of understanding with 
the DADP specifying ABC's role in the state strategy to reduce alcohol
related problems. 

The following language is· consistent with this recommendation: 
The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) shall enter into a 
memorandum of understanding with the Department of Alcohol and Drug 
Programs (DADP) specifying (1) the ABC's role in the state's strategy to 
reduce alcohol-related problems, (2) projects the ABC could implement to 
address its role, including joint projects with the DADP, and (3) estimated 
costs and potential funding sources for its projects. 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD 

Item 2120 from the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Appeals 
Fund Budget p .. BTH 3 

Requested 1991-92 ....... " ................................................................. .. 
Estimated 1990-91 ......................................... ; ................................ .. 
Actual 1989-90 ................................................................................. .. 

Requested decrease $1,000 (-0.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ......................... ; .......................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$535,000 
536,000 
457,000 

None 

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was established by an 
amendment to the State Constitution in 1954. Upon request, the board 
reviews decisions of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
relating to the assessment of fines or the issuance, denial, transfer, 
suspension, or revocation of any alcoholic beverage license. The board's 
single program consists of providing an intermediate appeals forum 
between the department and the state's courts of appeal. 

The board. consists of a chairman and two members appointed by the 
Governor with the consent of the Senate. The board members meet once 
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each month, alternating between Los Angeles and San Francisco. Pursu" 
ant to Ch 1335/88 (SB 2316, Dills), board members are paid an annual 
salary of $25,000. The board has seven personnel-years in the current 
year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $535,000 from the Alcoholic 

Beverage Control Appeals Fund for support of the board in 1991-92. The 
amount is $1,000, or 0.2 percent, below estimated current-year expendi
tures. The proposed reduction primarily results from the elimination of 
one-time administrative costs incurred in the current year related to the 
change in board members receiving a salary rather than per diem 
payments. We believe that the board's proposal is reasonable. Conse
quently, we recommend that the request be approved. 

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT 

Item 2140 from various funds Budget p. BTH 5 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $606,000 (-3.8 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2140·001-13~upport 
2140-OO1-240-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
State Banking 
Local Agency Deposit Security 

$15,461,000 
16,067,000 
14,467,000 

None 

Amount 
$15,040,000 

262,000 
159,000 

$15,461,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Liquidation Expenses. The department anticipates request- 195 
ing a deficiency appropriation in 1991-92 to fund ongoing 
costs of liquidating a trust company. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The primary responsibility of the State Banking Department is to 

protect the public from losses that may result when a bank or other 
financial entity under the department's jurisdiction fails. Banks have the 
option of being federally or state chartered. Only state chartered entities 
are subject to regulation by this department. 

In addition, the department is responsible for (1) regulating companies 
which sell domestic or international money orders, (2) licensing and 
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STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT---Continued 
regulating Business and Industrial Development Corporations (BID
COs), and (3) certifying securities as legal investments for public 
agencies in California. . 

The programs of the department are supported by revenues from (1) 
annual assessment of institutions licensed by the department, (2) various 
other license and examination fees, and (3) sale of publications. 

The department is administered by the Superintendent of Banks and 
has 196 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The department proposes total expenditures of $15.5 million in 1991-92, 

which is $606,000, or 3.8 percent, less than estimated current-year 
expenditures. To finance the proposed expenditures, the budget requests 
$15 million from the State Banking Fund and $262,000 from the Local 
Agency Deposit Security Fund. In addition, the department expects to 
collect $159,000 in reimbursements. 

Table 1 shows the personnel and expenditures for the department in 
the past, current and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the budget 
changes proposed for 1991-92. 

Table 1 
State Banking Department 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1991·92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personllel-Years 
EXl!.enditures 

Percent 
Pro- Pro- Change 

Actual Est. posed Actual Est. posed From 
Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
Licensing and supervision of 

banks and trust companies ... 131.9 133.1 138.1 $10,230 $10,732 $10,076 -6.1% 
Payment instruments ............. 5.9 9.0 9.0 371 499 484 -3.0 
Certification of securities ......... 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 2 2 
Supervision of California Business 

and Industrial Development 
Corporations .................. 0.2 0.3 0.3 12 25 25 

Administration of local agency 
security ........................ 5.4 6.0 6.0 203 209 208 -0.5 

Departmental administration ..... 42.6 47.5 50.2 3,649 4,600 4,666 1.4 
Totals .......................... 186.1 196.0 203.7 $14,467 $16,067 $15,461 -3.8% 

Funding Sources 
State Banking Fund .. .......................................... $14,042 $15,646 $15,040 -3.9% 
Local Agency Deposit Security Fund .......................... 254 262 262 
Reimbursements ................................................ 171 159 159 

----------- ---
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'Table 2 
State Banking Department 

Proposed 1991·92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) .............. . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary increases ............................ . 
Reduced salary savings .................... . 
PERS rate reduction ....................... . 
Increased facilities operations ............. . 
One·time office automation ............... . 
Deficiency appropriation .................. . 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ......... . 
Program and Workload Changes 

Training conference ...................... .. 
Update of examination manual ............ . 
Additional administrative staff ............ . 

Subtotals, program and workload 
changes .................................. . 

1991·92 Expenditures (Proposed) ........... . 
Change from 1990-91 

Amount ................................... .. 
Percent. .................................... . 

State 
Bonking 

Fund 
$15,646 

480 
455 

-150 
176 

-514 
-1,288 
(-$841) 

45 
82 

108 

($235) 

$15,040 

-$606 
-3.9% 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 

Local Agency 
Deposit Security 

Fund 
$262 

14 
8 

-4 

-18 

$262 

Examination of Banks and Trust Companies 

Reimburse
ments 
$159 

$159 

All Funds 
$16,067 

494 
463 

-154 
176 

-532 
-1,288 
( -$841) 

45 
82 

108 

($235) 

$15,461 

-$606 
-3.8% 

Current state law requires the department to examine its licensees -
including mainly state-chartered banks and trust companies ~ as often as 
deemed necessary by the State Banking Superintendent, but at least once 
every two years. This is because timely and thorough financial examina
tions are essential for the State Banking Department to monitor the 
financial soundness of licensees. 

In order to meet the statutory requirement, the department schedules 
about half of its licensees for examinations annually. Full financial 
examinations are conducted by teams of examiners who analyze and 
review licensees' management and financial documents and practices on 
location. Licensees are rated on a scale of 1 to 5 according to their capital 
adequacy, asset quality, management, earnings and liquidity conditions 
(referred to as the "CAMEL" rating). The highest rating is 1 and the 
lowest· is 5. Between examinations, the department also monitors the 
financial and management health of licensees through in-house review of 
quarterly financial statements submitted by the licensees. 

Institutions with a low rating of 4 or 5 are considered problem 
institutions and are monitored more closely and examined more fre
quently than once every two years. Follow-up examinations of these 
institutions may be either full or partial examinations in which only 
selected aspects of a licensee's operation - those identified as requiring 



194 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT-Continued 

Item 2140 

improvements - are examined. In the event of serious problems, the 
department has the authority to issue various regulatory orders and 
ultimately, take over a problem institution. 

Table 3 shows the department's examination activities from 1986 
through 1991. 

lear 
1986 ............... 
1987 ............... 
1988 ............... 
1989 ............... 
1990 ............... 
1991 ............... 

Table 3 
State Banking Department 

Financial Examinations of Licensees 
1986 through 1991 

Full 
Number of Number of Examillatiolls (' 
Licellsees" Examiners" Scheduled Completed 

412 103.3 230 239 
409 110.0 220 244 
398 113.7 214 230 
393 113.5 212 225 
398 116.0 215 213 
403 125.0 237 n/a 

Follow-up Numherof 
Examina- Problem 

tions" Licensees" 
10 47 
11 45 
16 22 
15 18 
12 16 

n/a n/a 

" Includes state-licensed banks, California branches of foreign banks, trust companies and business and 
industrial development corporations. 

h Personnel-years of examiners as of beginning of each year. 
,. Includes statutorily required and follow-up full examinations. 
d Includes partial examinations to follow up on problems discovered in statutory, full examinations. 
,. Includes licensees with low "CAMEL" ratings of 4 and 5. 
nla - not available 

Table 3 shows that the department has consistently met its statutory 
examination requirement over the five-year period through 1990, exam
ining about half of its total licensees annually. However, the department 
has completed fewer full examinations each year since 1987 even though 
the number of examiners available has increased and the number of 
licensees subject to examination has slightly declined. 

According to the department, this is because it has devoted more staff 
resources for follow-up examinations in order to monitor the perform
ance of problem licensees. This monitoring ~ffort is one reason that the 
number of problem licensees has declined since 1987, as shown in T!lble 
3. 

Additional Training 0/ Examiners Proposed/or 1991-92. In order that 
examiners can keep up with the technical and structural changes in the 
banking industry in recent years, the department also has provided 
laptop computers and updated analytical training for its examiners, 
including appraisal training for evaluating real estate and other invest
ments made' by licensees. In addition, it has added two examiners with 
investigative experience to assist in the review of licensees'management 
practices. For 1991-92, the department requests an increase of $127,000 to 
update its examination manual and provide additional departmentwide 
cross-training for its regulatory staff. Our review shows these requests to 
be warranted. 
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Deficiency Appropriation Request Expected for Liquidation Expenses 

We find that the department will likely request a deficiency appro
priation in 1991-92 to fund the ongoing liquidation of a trust company. 

In May 1989, the department began liquidation of one of its licensed 
trust companies upon discovering that the licensee had depleted its 
operating capital after substantial losses in its student loan business. 
About 1,600 investors were at risk of losing approximately $30 million in 
trust funds. 

As a liquidator, the department must settle various legal challenges, 
and continue to service existing loans made by the licensee in order to 
protect investors' principal. To carry out these responsibilities, the 
department requested and received to date two· deficiency appropria
tions from the State Banking Fund: $1.6 million in 1989-90 and $1.2 million 
in the current year. Costs have been mainly for private counsel with trust 
expertise to represent the department in civil lawsuits. Private counsel is 
necessary because the department does not have the authority to 
represent itself in Civil matters and the Attorney General could not 
provide the legal expertise needed. 

The department anticipates the liquidation process to extend over a 
long period of time and expects liquidation~related expenditures to 
continue in 1991-92. However, the department cannot estimate the funds 
needed for these expenses until it evaluates the status of the pending 
lawsuits in the fall of 1991. The department indicates that at that time it 
will request a deficiency appropriation from the State Banking Fund. 
Depending on the amount of assets still available after the final dissolu
tion of the trust company, the State Banking Fund would be reimbursed 
for the department's costs of the liquidation. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 

Item 2180 from the General 
Fund Budget p. BTH 10 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $1,669,000 (+6.8 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

$26,154,000 
24,485,000 
24,317,000 

None 
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1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2180-001-001-Support 
2180-001-323-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Commodity Merchant Account 

Item 2180 

Amount 
$10,476,000 

315,000 
15,363,000 

$26,154,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

L Salary Savings_ Recommend that the Department of Corpo- 199 
rations and the Department of Finance jointly report to the 
Legislature prior to budget hearings regarding how the 
Department of Corporations will meet its budgeted salary 
savings requirement and the impact on the department. 

2_ Deficit Likely in Investment Program_ Recommend enact- 200 
ment of legislation to increase assessments and fees autho-
rized under the Investment program in order that fee 
revenues will fully cover costs of the program. 

3. Regulation of Health Plans. Recommend enactment of 201 
legislation to limit the regulatory responsibilities of the 
Department of Corporations over the delivery of Medicare 
benefits in order to minimize duplicating federal regulatory 
responsibilities. 

4. Examination Goals. Recommend that the Department of 202 
Corporations report to the Legislature prior to the budget 
hearings regarding how it proposes to meet specified goals 
for examining certain licensees and the potential impact on 
consumers, if these goals are not met. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Corporations is responsible for protecting the 

public from unfair business practices and the fraudulent or improper sale 
of financial products and services. The department fulfills this responsi
bility through three major programs: (1) investment, (2) lender
fiduciary, and (3) health care service plans. The cost of administering the 
department is prorated among these programs. 

Under the Investment program, the department approves securities 
and franchises offered for sale and conducts investigations to enforce the 
various pertinent laws. It also certifies securities broker-dealers and 
investment advisors to operate in California and regulates their activities. 

The Lender-Fiduciary program licenses, examines and regulates check 
sellers, credit unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer 
and commercial finance lenders, and trading stamp companies. 

The Health Care Service Plan program is responsible for regulating 
health plans under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975, 
and for administering the charitable trust statutes as they relate to health 
care service plans. 

The cost of the Investment program is financed by the General Fund. 
Revenues generated by the program also are deposited in the General 
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Fund. The costs of the other two programs are fully reimbursed from 
assessments of the entities regulated by these programs. 

The department has 390.1 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

Anticipated deficit in the Investment program will 
require General Fund subsidy. Program assess
ments and fees should be increased to make 
program self-supporting. 

Department of Corporations' oversight of the de
livery of Medicare benefits duplicates and - at 
times conflicts with - federal regulatory respon
sibilities. 

Department of Corporations will not be able to 
meet examination goals for industrial loan compa
nies and finance lenders. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $26.2 million in 1991-92, 
which is $1.7 million, or 6.8 percent, above the estimated total expendi
tures in the current year. Of the total expenditures, the budget requests 
that $10.5 million be funded from the General Fund and $15.4 million be 
reimbursed by various assessments and fees. In addition, $315,000 is 
proposed to be transferred from the Commodity Merchant Account in 
the General Fund to implement the California Commodities Law. The 
General Fund portion of the proposed budget also includes an unallo
cated trigger-related reduction of $212,000 in funding for the department. 
This reduction is included in the proposed budget for the department in 
lieu of the reduction that would otherwise be made pursuant to Ch 
458/90 (AB 2348, Willie Brown). 

Table 1 shows the personnel and expenditures of the department for 
the past, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the significant 
budget changes proposed for 1991-92. 
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Table 1 

Department of Corporations 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
~ Pro-

Actual Est. posed Actual 
Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 
Investment .................... ; ... 158.5 157.0 163.8 $10,364 . 
Lender-fiduciary ................... 126.7 144.8 153.1 8,301 
Health care service plan .......... 54.7 68.6 77.2 3,865 
Administration ..................... 20.1 19.7 19.4 1,787 
Unallocated trigger reduction .... 

Totals ............................ 360.0 390.1 413.5 $24,317 
Funding Sources 
General Fund . ...... ;. " .......................................... $10,163 
Reimbursements .. .................. " ............................. 14,154 
Commodity MerchOllt Account ................................... 

" Not a meaningful figure. 

Table 2 
Department of Corporations 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Item 2180 

EXl!!."ditures 
Percent 

Pro- Change 
Est. posed From 

1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
$9,965 $10,632 6.7% 
9,279 9,951 7.2 
4,000 4,527 13.2 
1,241 1,256 1.2 

-212 
$24,485 $26,154 6.8% 

$10,456 $10,476 0.2% 
14,029 15,363 9.5 

315 " 

General 
Fund 

Reimburse-

1991-92 Expenditures (Revised) ................... , .. 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary increases .................................... . 
Reduced salary savings ..................... ; ...... . 
Increased operating and equipment expenses .... . 
Unallocated reduction ............................. . 

Subtotals, baseline adj ustments ............ , .... . 
Workload Challges 

Additional examiners for brokers and credit 
unions ............................................ . 

Additional legal staff for health plans ............. . 
Funding medical consultants ...................... . 

Subtotals, workload changes ... : ................ . 
Program Change 

California Commodity Law ........................ . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) ................... . 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount. ............................................ . 
Percent ............................................. . 

$10,456 

232 

-212 
($20) 

$315" 

$10,791 

$335 
3.2% 

n From the Commodity Merchant Account in the General Fund. 

ments Total 
$14,029 $24,485 

273 505 
312 312 
120 120 

-212 
($705) ($725) 

$384 $384 
137 '137 
lOB lOB 

($629) ($629) 

$315 

$15,363 $26,154 

$1,334 $1,669 
9.5% 6.8% 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the. department's proposed budget, 

including the following significant changes: 
• Baseline adjustments of $725,000, consisting of salary increases, lower 

salary savings, increased operating expenses, and an unallocated 
reduction in General Fund expenses. 

• Workload changes of $629,000, consisting of funds for additional staff 
to examine broker-dealers and credit unions more frequently and to 
process the increasing workload resulting from changes proposed by 
health plans. 

• Program change of $315,000 to implement the California Commod
ities Law, enacted by Ch 969/90 (AB 4254, Johnston) to regulate 
commodity transactions and to prohibit fraudulent trading activities, 
such as "boiler-room" operations. Chapter 969 establishes the Com
modity Merchant Account in the General Fund as a depository for 
assessments imposed on commodity traders in California. The 
budget-year costs for the support of 6.6 personnel-years of regulatory 
staff will be funded entirely from these assessments. 

Excessive Salary Savings Requirement Needs Explanation 

We recommend that, prior. to budget hearings, the Departments of 
Corporations and Finance jointly report to the Legislature on: (1) how 
the Department of Corporations plans to meet its budgeted salary 
savings requirement and (2) the impact on the department's programs, 
if that requirement is not met through normal attrition. 

The budget proposes salary savings of $1.3 million for the Department 
of Corporations in 1991-92. This amount equals 7.2 percent of budgeted 
salaries and wages and is $91,000 (or 7.3 percent) higher than the 
estimated salary savings for the current year. 

Salary savings result from employee turnover, delays in filling positions, 
and filling vacated positions at, or close to, the minimum step of the salary 
range, Thus, the amount of savings budgeted should reflect the depart
ment's experience with employee turnover and its ability to fill positions. 

Our analysis indicates that the amount budgeted for salary savings in 
1991~92 is significantly higher than the amounts realized in the past. The 
department's actual salary savings ranged between 2.7 percent to 4.6 
percent of salaries and wages during the past five years. Consequently, in 
order to meet the higher salary savings level of 7.2 percent, the 
department may have to keep positions vacant and, thus, reduce its 
regulatory activities. 

Maintenance of regulatory activities is essential in order to protect 
consumers. Therefore, we recommend that prior to the budget hearings, 
the Department of Corporations and the Department of Finance report 
to the Legislature regarding (1) how the Department of Corporations 
will meet its budgeted salary savings requirement and (2) how the 
department's programs will be affected if it cannot meet the salary 
savings level through normal turnover and attrition. Specifically, the 
department should be prepared to inform the Legislature about (1) 

9-81518 
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options. (for example, not filling vacancies or filling them with lower
salaried employees) it has available to meet its budgeted salary savings 
requirement and (2) the impact of each of these options on the 
department's ability to fulfill its regulatory responsibilities. 
Investment Program Should be Self-Supporting 

We recommend the enactment of legislation to increase the assess
ments and fees on the Investment program in order that program 
revenues will fully fund the costs of the program. 

The department's Investment program is responsible for regulating the 
sale of securities and for registering franchises in California. Costs of the 
program are financed from the General Fund .. In turn, .all revenue 
generated by the program from such sources as assessments and fees on 
licensed securities broker-dealers are deposited in the General Fund. 

Table 3 shows program revenues and expenditures since 1987-88. In 
1987 -88 and 1988-89, program revenues exceeded program expenditures 
(as they had consistently done in the years prior to 1987-88), resulting in 
net revenues for the General Fund. 

Table 3 
Department of Corporations 

Investment Program 
General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 

1987-88 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Revenues ................................... .. 
Expenditures ........ : ...................... .. 
Surplus (Deficit) ............................ . 

1987-88 
$10,197 

8,921 
1,276 

1988-89 
$8,973 
8,770 
.203 

1989-90 
$8,978 
10,163 
(1,185) 

Est. 
1990-91 
$9,461 " 
10,452 

(991) 

Prop. 
1991-92 
$10,522 

10,471 
51 

" Revised estimate by the department, based on total collections of $4.1 million through Oecember 1990. 

In 1989-90, however, revenues fell $1.2 million short of expenditures, and. 
the program in effect required a General Fund subsidy. According to the 
department, the deficiency was primarily the result of .increased enforce
ment costs for the program and costs associated with a fire in. the 
department's Los Angeles office in March 1989. 

Deficiency Appropriation for Current Year Will Likely be Needed. 
Table 3 further shows that in the current year, program revenues again 
will fall short of expenditures by an estimated $1 million. According to the 
department, it collected about $4.1 million in fee revenues through 
December 1990. This amounts to only 40 percent of the $10.2 million the 
department initially was projected to collect during 1990-91. The depart
ment indicated that fee revenues have been lagging because of. a 
reduction in the securities and franchising activities. As a result, the. 
department now estimates a lower revenue collection of $9.5 million for 
1990-91. If program expenditures remain at the level estimated f9r the 
current year, the department will face a deficiency of about $1 million in 
the Investment program for 1990-91 and will likely be requesting a 
General Fund deficiency appropriation. 
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Revenues Projected for 1991-92 May Not Materialize. For 1991-92, the 
budget projects revenues to barely cover proposed expenditures, as 
shown in Table 3. However, if the current-year downturn in securities 
and franchise fee revenues continues in the budget year, it is unlikely that 
the department will be able to collect sufficient fee revenues to fully 
support a $10.5 million program in 1991-92. As a result, program 
expenditures will again exceed projected revenues resulting in a deficit, 
instead of the small surplus projected at the time the 1991-92 budget was 
prepared. 

Because all other financial regulatory programs are fully supported by 
fees and assessments imposed on licensees and their activities, we find no 
analytical basis for applying a different standard to the regulation of 
securities brokers and franchisers. In order that the program is fully 
self-funding and to avoid a General Fund subsidy, the department can 
either reduce expenditures or raise fees, or do both. A reduction in 
expenditures would entail cutting back regulatory efforts and possibly not 
filling positions. This could adversely affect the department's ability to 
effectively administer and enforce this program. Alternatively, fees and 
assessments charged to licensees could be increased to raise additional 
revenues for the program. For instance, our review indicates that some 
fees levied in connection with the issuance and sale of certain types of 
securities have not been changed since 1968 and ought to be adjusted to 
reflect the higher cost of review and processing. Accordingly, we 
recommend that legislation be enacted to increase assessments and fees 
under the Investment program to generate sufficient revenues annually 
to make this program self-supporting in future years. 

Duplicative Regulatory Activities Should be Eliminated 
. We recommend enactment of legislation to limit the regulatory 

responsibilities of the Department of Corporations over the delivery of 
Medicare benefits by health plans in order to minimize duplication 
and conflict with federal regulatory responsibilities. 

Background. Currently, health plans which provide Medicare benefits 
to Californians are regulated by both the federal and state governments. 
At the federal level, these health plans are regulated by the Health Care 
Financing Administration (HCFA) which contracts with them to provide 
Medicare benefits. The HCF A also monitors the delivery of these benefits 
for compliance with provisions of the contract and federal law regulating 
the program. 

At the state level, the Department of Corporations (DOC) has general 
regulatory responsibility over the operation of all health plans licensed in 
Califoniia, including those which deliver Medicare benefits. The depart
ment reviews, compares, and monitors the types and extent of all health 
benefits (including Medicare) delivered by each health plan to Calif or
nians. It also monitors the financial and management viability of all health 
plans licensed and operating in California. 

Federal and State Duplication. Although the regulatory focus of the 
HCFA and the DOC differ, some of their oversight activities duplicate 
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each other. Specifically, both agencies must review all marketing mate
rials offered by plans before the materials can be sent to Medicare 
beneficiaries. Also, both review plan benefits. 

The duplicative review of plan benefits may result in conflicting 
requirements imposed on a health plan. This is because the DOC review 
compares the Medicare benefits, approved by HCF A, to the prevailing 
health benefit standard in the community. This focus has sometimes led 
state regulators to require a health plan to provide additional Medicare 
benefits - beyond those required by HCF A - to subscribers so that the 
benefits match the higher prevailing standards in the community. In 
compliance with such requirements by the DOC, a health plan must 
either absorb the higher costs of the additional benefits or not provide the 
expanded benefits at all to its Medicare members. In the latter case, the 
package of health benefits available to Medicare patients from that health 
plan would be reduced. 

Legislative Remedy Needed. In order to minimize duplication and 
conflict with federal regulatory oversight of the provision of Medicare 
benefits, we recommend the enactment of legislation which would (1) 
delete the requirement that the DOC review and approve marketing 
materials for Medicare benefits and (2) prevent state regulators from 
requiring expansion of benefits not provided by Medicare contracts. 

Eliminating the department's review of marketing materials for Medi
care benefits will reduce the DOC's overall workload for reviewing and 
approving changes proposed by health plans licensed in California. 

Meeting Examination Goals Needs Explanation 

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the Department of 
Corporations report to the Legislature on: (1) how it proposes to meet 
the specified goals for examining certain licensees under its jurisdic
tion and (2) the potential impact on consumers if these goals are not 
met. 

Current law requires the DOC to examine the financial condition of 
credit unions, industrial loan companies and health plans at specified 
frequencies. Federally insured credit unions and industrial loan compa
nies (which includes most of them) must be examined annually. Health 
plans are required to be examined at least once every five years, but 
current DOC policy calls for .a three-year examination cycle. For other 
groups of licensees, the department has adopted, by internal policy, 
various examination cycles. 

Table 4 shows the examination cycle for various licensee groups and the 
percentage of the total number of licensees examined by the DOC from 
1987-88 through 1989-90. The table shows that the department has met its 
examination goals only for health plans for all three years. Moreover, the 
department annually examined, on average, less than one-third of all 
industrial loan companies, and the examination rate of credit unions also 
fell short of that required by law. Similarly, the department was not able 
to examine its other licensees as frequently as it deems appropriate. 
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Table 4 
Department of Corporations 

Percent of Licensees Examined 
1987-88 through 1989-90 

Examination Percent of Licensees Examined 
Licensees Cycle 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 
Credit Unions. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. ... Annual 
Industrial loan companies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Annual 
Health plans.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .... Triennial 
Escrow companies .......................... Annual 
Finance lenders. . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . .. .... Biennial 
Broker-dealers ............................... Every 2-1/2 years 

72% 
24 
32 
42 
9 

14 

70% 
27 
33 
53 
12 
29 

71% 
38 
42 
63 
7 

31 

The department indicates that as a result of additional examiners 
authorized in the current year, it will be able to examine all escrow 
licensees starting in 1990-91. For the budget year, the department is 
requesting six additional positions to examine credit unions annually as 
required by law and three examiners to meet the examination cycle for 
broker-dealers_ Our review shows that these requests are warranted. 

Our analysis, however, indicates that the department still will not be 
able to examine industrial loan companies on an annual cycle, and finance 
lenders once every two years. This is because the department is not 
proposing to increase the number of examiners assigned to these two 
programs. 

Because these lending institutions handle substantial amounts of 
investors' funds and make significant sums of business and consumer 
loans, the department ought to monitor the activities of these licensees on 
a regular basis. Consequently, we recommend that, prior to budget 
hearings, the department report to the Legislature on: (1) how it 
proposes to meet the· examination requirement and goal for industrial 
loan companies and finance lenders respectively and (2) the potential 
impact on consumers if these goals are not met. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Item 2200 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 17 

Requested 1991 .. 92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $2,588,000 (-5.8 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 
Recommended reversion of funds to the General Fund ..... . 

$41,905,000 
44,493,000 
44,125,000 

None 
4,600,000 
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Item-Description Fund Amount 
2200-OO1-001-Support General $15,106,000 
2200-001-147-Support Unitary 1,900,000 
2200-001-440-Support Petroleum Underground Stor- 150,000 

age Tank Financing Account 
2200-001-890-Support Federal Trust 102,000 ' ' 
Statutory Appropriation-Support Rural Economic Development 142,000 
Statutory Appropriation-Support Competitive Technology 994,000 
Statutory Appropriation-Support Hazardous Waste Reduction 130,000'. 

Loan Account 
Statutory Appropriation-Support Small Business Expansion 125,000 
2200-101-001-Local assistance General 7,171,000 
2200-10l-439-Local assistance Underground Storage Tank 4,000,000 

Cleanup 
2200-10l-890-Local assistance Federal Trust 3,931,000 
2200-10l-922-Local assistance Economic Development Grant 810,000 

and Loan 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance General 5,000,000 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance Rural Economic Development 1,050,000 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance Competitive Technology 6,580,000 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance Petroleum Underground Stor- 1,727,000 

age Tank Financing Account 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance Hazardous Waste Reduction 940,000 

Loan Account 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance Federal Trust 3,931,000 
Reimbursements 904,000 
Less loan repayments -2,277,000 

Total $41,905,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
L Small Business Development Center Expansion. Federal 

matching funds may be lost if department fails to respond 
adequately to federal audit findings. 

2. Earthquake Loan Guarantees. Recommend Budget Bill lan
guage to revert unencumbered Disaster Relief funds to the 
General Fund, because funds" are no longer necessary. 
(Increased General Fund resources of $4.6 million.) 

3. Audits of Federal Funds. Recommend that the department 
report at budget hearings on the status of: (a) potential 
General Fund deficiencies of $2;1 million and (b) the 
department's plans to address internal control weaknesses. 

4. Competitive Technology Program. Large allocations for 
support costs reduce program impact. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

207 

208 

209 

210 

The principal mission o( the Department of Commerce (DOG) is to 
promote business development in the state. Its specific responsibilities 
inClude: 

L Coordinating federal, state, and local economic development policies 
and programs. 

2. Applying for and allocating federal economic development funds. 
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3. Assisting state agencies to implement state economic development 
plans. 

4. Advising the Governor regarding his annual Economic Report. 
5. Providing information and statistics on the state's economy, products, 

tourism, and international trade. 
6. Promoting film-making and competitive technology in California. 
The department is headed by a director who is appointed by the 

Governor. In addition, the department receives guidance from a 21-
member advisory council representing across section of the state's 
economy. The department has 146;3 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

Small Business Development Center expansion 
threatened if federal. matching funds are lost. 

Department may be required to return up to $2.1 
million in federal grant and loan funds. 

Unused earthquake funds available for legislative 
priorities. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Total expenditures of $41.9 million are proposed for support of the 
department in 1991-92. This is a decrease of $2.6 million, or 6 percent, 
below estimated current-year expenditures. The budget proposes appro
priations of $22.3 million from the General Fund in 1991-92. This is 
$519,000, or 2 percent less than estimated General Fund expenditures in 
the current year. 

The largest changes in the department's proposed budget include: (1) 
an additional $5 million to expand the Small Business Development 
Center program ($1 million from General Fund and $4 million from the 
Federal Trust Fund) and (2) an additional $4 million for continued 
funding of the Underground Storage Tank Replacement program pursu
ant to Ch 1366/90 (SB 2004, Keene). The department's proposed budget 
also receives support from the Economic Development Grant and Loan 
Fund ($810,000) and reimbursements ($904,000). 

The Governor's Budget includes an unallocated trigger-related reduc
tion of $609,000 in funding for the department. This reduction is included 
in the department's proposed budget in lieu of the reduction that would 
otherwise be made pursuant to Ch 458/90 (AB 2348, Willie Brown). 
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Table 1 displays the department's budget for the past, current and 

budget years by program. Table 2 shows the proposed changes in the 
department's expenditures for 1991-92. 

Table 1 
Department of Commerce 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1991·92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Personnel· Years Percent 

Pro- Pro· Change 
Actual Est. posed Actual Est. posed From 

Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
Business development ............. 22.3 25.4 25.5 $3,414 $3,655 $3,527 -3.5% 
California Film Commission ...... 7.4 8.3 8.3 778 839 827 -1.4 
Competitive technology ........... 4.6 4.6 11.3 2,106 7,132 8,114 13.8 
Marketing and communications .. 5.8 5.8 5.8 500 520 504 -3.1 
Tourism ............................. 12.0 12.0 12.0 6,474 8,011 8,174 2.0 
Local development ................ 15.8 17.9 18.7 19,H6 12,765 6,504 -49.0 
Small business ..................... 17.2 20.5 21.7 10,902 10,640 14,013 31.7 
Economic research ................ 8.5 8.3 8.3 805 931 851 -8.6 
Administration (distributed) ...... 32.6 33.5 34.7 (2,387) (2,926) (2,749) -6.0 
Unallocated reduction ............. -609 

Totals ............................ 126.2 136.3 146.3 $44,125 $44,493 $41,905 -5.8% 
Funding Sources 
General Fund .. ................................................... $28,411 $26,758 $27,277 1.9% 
State Enterprise Loan Fund . ..................................... 750 
Rural EC01wmic Development Fund . ............................ 13,950 1,044 562 -46.2 
Unitary Fund . .................................................. " 3,925 1,900 -51.6 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund ...................... 4,000 
Main StreetFu,nd ................................................. 56 
Califomia Competitive Technology Fund ................. ...... -5,775 -5 994 
Disaster Relief Fund .............................................. 1,000 2,553 
Special Account for Capital Outlay .............................. 784 
Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Financing Account ..... 220 5,164 1,539 -70.2 
Hazardous Waste Reduction Loan Account ...................... 1,955 495 792 160.0 
Federal Trust Fund . .............................................. 179 1,715 4,033 235.2 
Small Business Expansion Fund . ................................ -577 154 125 -18.8 
Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund ................. 1,574 807 -221 
Reimbursements ................................................... 1,598 1,883 904 -52.0 

a Not a meaningful figure. 
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Table 2 
Department of Commerce 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

General Federal Special 
Fund Funds Funds 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) ............. $26,758 $1,715 $14,137 
Baseline Adjustments: 

Pier 45 improvements ..................... -2,000 
Disaster relief grants ....................... -2,762 
Federal grants ............................. -1,705 
Supercomputer Center study ............. -25 
Hazardous Waste Program regulations ... -80 
Loan repayments .......................... -1,436 
Loans ....................................... -3,163 
Competitive Technology Program expan-

sion ....................................... 475 
Competitive Technology Program tech-

nical assistance ........................... -120 
Chaptered legislation ...................... -34 
Employee compensation/benefits ......... 162 1 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ......... ($128) (-$1,705) (-$9,110) 
Program Changes: 

Competitive Technology Program sup-
port ...................................... 644 

Small Business Development Center ex-
pansion ................................... 1,000 4,023 

Environmental engineer ................... 
Underground storage tank loans .......... 4,020 
Unallocated reduction ..................... -609 

Subtotals, program changes ............. ($391) ($4,023) ($4,664) 
1991-92 Budget Request. ..................... $27,277 $4,033 $9,691 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount. .................................... $519 $2,318 -$4,446 

Reimburse-
ments 

$1,883 

-245 
-781 

-35 

9 
(-$1,052) 

73 

($73) 
$904 

-$979 
Percent ..................................... 1.9% 135.2% -31.4% -52.0% 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Small Business Development Center Expansion Threatened 

All Funds 
$44,493 

-2,000 
-3,007 
-2,486 

-25 
-80 

-1,436 
-3,198 

475 

-120 
-34 
172 

(-$11,739) 

644 

5,023 
73 

4,020 
-609 

($9,151) 
$41,905 

-$2,588 
-5.8% 

The budget's proposed expansion of the Small Business Development 
Center program is threatened by the potential loss of federal Small 
Business Administration funds if the department fails to adequately 
respond to federal audit findings. 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1 million from the General 
Fund for the expansion of the Small Business Development Center 
(SBDC) Program. This program, established in 1983, provides managerial 
and technical assistance to existing and potential businesses. 

The program has been administered by the DOC, in conjunction with 
the Chancellor's Office for California Community Colleges (COCCC). 
The program currently includes 16 centers throughout the state. 

The DOC and the COCCC recently entered into an initial Cooperative 
Agreement with the federal Small Business Administration (SBA) to fund 
and administer the SBDC program, in accordance with federal SBDC 
program guidelines and requirements. Under this proposal, the DOC was 
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designated as the lead agency for all SBDCs. The initial Cooperative 
Agreement provides federal matching funds of $1.4 million in the current 
year and $4 million in the budget year to be used towards the develop
ment of five new SBDCs and increased support for 11 of the existing 
SBDCs. The department's existing expenditures for this program will be 
counted towards the SBA's matching fund requirements for the current 
year. The additional $1 million General Fund appropriation proposed in 
the budget will be used to meet the matching fund requirements for 
1991-92. 

Based upon recent audit findings, however, it appears that the receipt 
of SBA matching funds for 1991-92 is contingent upon the DOC's ability 
to overcome several program deficiencies by December 31,1991 (the end 
of the first SBA funding period). The SBA notified the department of 
these deficiencies following its recent audits of the existing SBDCs. The 
deficiencies focus on the need to establish program milestones, proper 
oversight, and standardized recordkeeping procedures. In addition, the 
state must work to expand the areas of academic involvement in the 
program and adopt policies to ensure that the SBDC services do not 
compete with the private sector. If these deficiencies are not corrected 
by December 31, 1991, the SBA intends to cancel the state's allocation of 
funds for the program. If the SBA cancels the state's allocation, it will be 
forced to forgo the program expansion contemplated by the new 
Cooperative Agreement. According to the department, all deficiencies 
are expected to be corrected prior to this deadline. 

Unused Disaster Relief Funds Should Be Shaken Loose 

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language to revert $4.6 
million in unencumbered Disaster Relief funds to the General Fund, 
because the program has expired and thefunds are uncommitted. (Add 
Budget Bill language and Item 2200-495.) 

Chapters 11 and 12, Statutes of 1989, First Extraordinary Session (SB 
12x, Mello and AB 40x, Farr) , authorized the Governor to allocate monies 
from the Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties (SFEU) to the DOC 
for loan guarantees to assist small businesses and agriculture-related 
enterprises suffering economic losses as a result of the Lorna Prieta 
earthquake. Five million dollars was appropriated to the department for 
this purpose in 1989-90. 

The disaster relief monies were transferred to private financial insti
tutions (outside of the centralized State Treasury System), and used as 
collateral for earthquake relief loans made by these private financial 
institutions. The department contracted with nonprofit Regional Devel
opment Corporations to issue the loan guarantees. Overall, 46 loan 
guarantees were approved for a total guarantee amount of approximately 
$2.8 million. 

Our review indicates that all applications received by the program 
deadline of September 1, 1990 have been funded. At this writing, 
outstanding guarantees total approximately $900,000. Based on informa-
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tion provided by the department, we estimate that by June 30, 1991, 
outstanding guarantees will have declined to approximately $400,000, and 
the earthquake guarantee fund balance will total approximately $5 
million (including adjustments for interest earnings· and loan defaults). 
Because the state's liability for earthquake loans is limited to the 
outstanding loan guarantees, only $400,000 is necessary to provide 
guarantees for outstanding loans in the budget year. Thus, as of June 30, 
1991 there will be approximately $4.6 million of these funds remaining 
uncommitted. 

Because existing law does not provide a mechanism to return these 
unused earthquake guarantee funds to the state, they will not be available 
for appropriation in 1991-92 unless the Legislature takes action to require 
that they be returned. In order that the Legislature have the opportunity 
to decide how those funds should be used" we recommend: (1) the 
adoption of Bl,ldget Bill language to require the Executive Director. of the 
Office of Small Business, within the DOC, to transfer all unencumbered 
earthquake guarantee funds to the Small Business Expansion Fund, imd 
(2) the addition of Item 2200-495, to revert these funds to the General 
Fund on or before June 30,1991. These actions would result in a General 
Fund transfer of $4.6 million in 1990-91. The following language would be 
needed to accomplish the transfer: 

Add to Item 2200-001-001: 
(1) On or before June 30, 1991, the Executive Director of the Office of Small 
Business shall return all unencumbered earthquake loan guarantee funds 
authorized by Chapters 11 and 12, Statutes of 1989, First Extraordinary Session, 
to the Small Business Expansion Fund. 

Add Item 2200-495: 
2200-495-Reversion, Department of Commerce. As of }tine 30, 1991,. the 
unenc\1mbered balance of the appropriation provided in the following citation 
shall revert to the General Fund as follows: 

(1) Chapters 11 and 12, Statutes of 1989, First Extraordinary Session - Small 
Business Expansion Fund, 

Federal Audits Reveal Internal Control Weaknesses 

The department may be required to return up to $2.1 million in 
federal funds. as a result of its failure to adequately document their 
expenditure. We recommend that the department report at budget 
hearings on the status of these potential deficiencies and its plans to 
address its internal control weaknesses. 

The federal Economic Development Administration (EDA) recently 
required the DOC to provide independent financial and compliance 
audits of federal grants for the Century Freeway program and the 
Sudden and Severe Economic Dislocation (SSED) program. The EDA 
also directed the department to reconstruct interest earnings and 
estimate fund balances for the California Innovative Development (CID) 
and SSED loan programs. The department contracted with the account
ing firm of Deloitte and Touche in July of 1990 to provide these auditing 
services. 
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Inadequate documentation of federal grant expenditures could result 
in General Fund deficiencies of up to $1.1 million. The primary findings 
of the financial and compliance audit of EDA grant programs indicate 
that the department failed to comply with federal grant reporting and 
procedural requirements. According to the audit, this was the result of an 
inadequate grant financial management system. According to the results 
of the audit,60 percent ($1.1 million) of the department's federal grant 
expenditures failed to include sufficient documentation. These findings 
could result in serious financial consequences to the state. Specifically, 
the department could be required to refund up to $1.1 million to the 
EDA. 

Inadequate documentation of federal loan expenditures could result 
in additional General Fund deficiencies of up to $1 million. Other 
audit findings indicate that the department failed to provide the full state 
match required to obtain the federal loan funds, and to comply with loan 
documentation requirements. Serious internal control weaknesses were 
also evident. According to the audit, the impact of these particular 
findings could result in a potential refund to the EDA of $500,()()() to 
$1 million. 

Inadequate internal control system results in unauthorized expend
itures. Our review of the audits shows that additional audit exceptions 
were found that indicated department-wide internal control deficiencies. 
Specifically, the audit's findings indicated a lack of systematic adminis
trative/accounting procedures. The audit also found that federal grant 
funds were used to fund personal services contracts in violation of 
federal grant rules. 

Improvements to administrative/accounting internal control proce
dures necessary. The audits made several recommendations to improve 
the department's administrative/accounting internal control procedures. 
The more important of these recommendations directed the department 
to conduct an organizational review and performance audit of the 
department, establish departmental cash management policies, cease 
using program funds to pay for personal services contracts, and to 
implement an internal audit function. 

At this writing, the organizational review and performance audit of the 
department and the internal audit function had not yet been initiated. In 
order that the Legislature be kept up-to-date with the department's 
efforts to improve their internal control procedures, we recommend that 
the department report at budget hearings on the progress of the 
department's efforts to implement the recommendations of the audits. 
We also recommend that the department report on the status of the 
potential funding deficiencies. 

Competitive Technology Program's Support Costs on the Rise 

The department's increasing expenditure of Competitive Technology 
Fund interest earnings for administrative costs reduces the amount of 
these funds that are available for program grants. 
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The Competitive Technology Program was established in 1988 to 
provide grant funds to projects that transfer the results and knowledge of 
technology research to the private sector, and to enhance technology in 
industry through collaborative research. Eligibility to receive funds 
under this program is limited to public agencies and to not-for-profit and 
nonprofit organizations. The budget proposes that $8.1 million be pro
vided for the Competitive Technology Program in the budget year, 
including a $6,580,000 General Fund appropriation for additional grants. 
The remaining $1.5 million, or 19 percent, of total funding is proposed for 
the administrative costs of the program. 

The program's $1.5 million support expenses are from the General 
Fund ($540,000) and the Competitive Technology Fund (CTF) 
($994,000). The General Fund amount will provide support for five 
permanent positions. The $944,000 for support expenses from its statutory 
CTF appropriation is an increase of $524,000 over the current-year level 
of funding from this source. The expenditure of CTF interest earnings for 
program support expenses is authorized by Ch 1023/90 (AB 3073, 
Woodruff). 

The department's practice of spending CTF interest earnings to fund 
support expenditures began in 1989-90. Specifically, the department 
expended interest earnings of $413,000 in 1989-90, although the legislation 
authorizing this practice was not enacted until September 1990. The 
department also is projected to spend $470,000 for CTF administrative 
costs in 1990-91. These expenditures were not identified in the 1990-91 
Governor's Budget, so that they were not reviewed by the Legislature 
during the 1990 budget process. 

Our review indicates that the large allocations ofCTF interest earnings 
for support costs reduce the potential impact of the program, because 
these expenditures decrease the funds that would otherwise be available 
for Competitive Technology grants. Further, because existing law does 
not limit the amount of interest earnings that may be used for program 
support, the DOC could expend up to $1.1 million, or the entire amount 
of 1991-92 CTF interest earnings, for program support. Because the 
expenditure of interest earnings is not authorized in the Budget Bill, 
these expenditures are not subject to the same level of review as most 
other state expenditures. ' 

As a result, it is not clear what level of support for this program is 
actually needed or appropriate. For example, the department indicates 
that the additional expenditures it has identified for 1991-92 will fund 
increased oversight of existing grant projects and increased "peer 
review" of new grant applications. The increased oversight was proposed 
to accommodate increased workload due to additional grants and "longer 
expected project completion times." No justification was provided for the 
increased peer review funding. In either case, the Legislature has no 
information as to what the department expects to be gained from the 
expenditure of additional funds. 
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UNITARY FUND PROGRAMS 

Item 2225 from the Unitary 
Fund Budget. p. BTH 31 

Requested 1991-92 ............................................................... : ......... ; .. 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase: None 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2225·001-147-For transfer to the General Fund 
2225-002-147 -Support 
Statutory Appropriation 

Total 

Fund 
Unitary 
Unitary 
Unitary 

$2;000,000 
2,000,000 
2,025,000 

None 

Amount 
($15,600,000) 

(3,500,000) 
2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Unitary Fund Revenues. The expenditure of Unitary Fund 213 
revenues creates a General Fund liability. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Unitary Fund was established by Ch 660/86 (SB 85, Alqui~t), to 

address state and local infrastructure financing needs. It is supported by 
the annual "election fees" paid by corporations who elect to have their 
income apportioned for state tax purposes on the basis of their domestic, 
as opposed to worldwide, business activities. This method of determining 
a corporation's state tax liability has become known as the "water's-edge 
method." 

Election fee revenues deposited in the Unitary Fund are. to be used 
exclusively . for infrastructure financing and economic development. 
Chapter 660 established two accounts within the Unitary Fund for this 
purpose. Two-thirds of the Unitary Fund revenues are allocated to the 
Future Infrastructure State Targeted Account (FISTA) and the other 
one-third to the Local Project Account for Non-Transient Spending 
(LPANS). 

Chapter 660 specified that the money in these accounts are to be 
appropriated by the Legislature for the specific purposes authorized in 
the law prior to their expenditure. Of the amount allocated to the FIST A, 
80 percent is to be disbursed by the California Development Review 
Panel for capital improvement projects submitted by local agencies. The 
remaining 20 percent is to be allocated for various export programs and 
the California Small Business Bond Insurance Corporation. Tll~ measure 
does not specify uses or liIhitations on funds allocated to the LP ANS 
account. Existing law also provides for an allocation of Unitary Fund 
revenues for the Supercomputer Center Account, which is used to 
support the San Diego Supercomputer Center. 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Expenditure of Unitary Funds Creates General Fund Risk 

Several lawsuits have been filed challenging the state's authority to 
impose the water's-edge election fee. In response to the requests of the 
plaintiffs in these cases, the courts have required that election fee 
revenues collected by the state be impounded until the litigation is 
resolved, in order that the monies be available for the payment of refunds 
should the plaintiffs prevail in their efforts to have the election fee 
invalidated. As of June 1990, these impounds totaled approximately $14 
million. 

In response to language contained in Ch 611/90 (SB 2177, Alquist), 
which specifies that election fee refunds may be paid from the General 
Fund, the State Controller has released all of the Unitary Fund revenues 
that have been impounded. As a result, the General Fund now bears the 
liability for refunds on all election fee payments. 

A state appellate court recently found the state's worldwide combina
tion method of taxation to be constitutionally invalid, as it applies to 
foreign-parent companies doing business in California (Barclays' Bank v. 
Franchise Tax Board). While this ruling is being appealed by the state, a 
decision unfavorable to the state's position would have negative implica
tions for both the election fee revenues and for state Bank and Corpo
ration Tax revenues. Resolution of this litigation is not expected to occur 
prior to the 1992-93 fiscal year. However, an unfavorable decision may 
require the refund of all election fee revenues previously collected, 
regardless of whether or not they have already been expended by the 
state. As noted above, the General Fund now bears the liability for these 
refunds. 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 

Item 2240 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 33 

Requested 1991-92 ............................................................................ $340,805,000 
Estimated 1990-91 ............................................................................ 412,818,000 
Actual 1989-90 ................................................................................... 224,118,000 

Requested decrease $72,013,000 (-17.4 percent) 
Recommended reversion to the General Fund ...................... . 
Recommendations pending .......................................................... . 

190,000 
7,298,000 
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1991-92 FUNDIIiIG BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2240-001-001-Support 
2240-OO1-245-Support 
2240-001-415-Support 

2240-001-530-Support 
2240-001-635-Support 
2240-001-648-Support 

Health and Safety Code Section 50661.7-Sup
port 

Health and Safety Code Section 50882-Support 

Chs 30/88 and 48/88-Support 

Ch 27/88-Support 

2240-001-813-Support 
Ch 1429/88-Support 

2240-001-890-Support 
2240-001-929-Support 
Health and Safety Code Section 50661-Support 
2240-001-936-Support 
2240-001-938-Support 
Health and Safety Code Section 50740-Support 
2240-001-980-Support 
2240-001-985-Support 

Health and Safety Code Section 50BOO.5-Sup
port 

Subtotal, support 
2240-10 1-00 I-Local assistance 
2240-102-001-Local assistance 
2240-103-001-Local assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50782--Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50516--Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code. Section 50661.7-Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50882--Local 

assistance 
Chs 30/88 and 48/88--Local assistance 

Ch 27/88--Local assistance 

2240-101-843-Local assistance 
2240-101-890-Local assistance 
Health and Safety Section 50517.5-Local assist

ance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50661-Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 5077S-Local 

assistance 

Fund 
General 
Mobilehome Park Revolving 
Manufactured Home License 

Fee Account 
Mobilehome Park Purchase 
Rural Predevelopment Loan 
Mobilehome-Manufactured 

Home Revolving 
California Disaster Housing Re

habilitation 
Family Housing Demonstration 

Account 
Home Building and Rehabilita

tion 
Earthquake Safety and Housing 

Rehabilitation Bond Account 
Self-Help Housing 
Petroleum Violation Escrow 

Account 
Federal Trust 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan 
Homeownership Assistance 
Rental Housing Construction 
Rental Housing Construction 
Urban Predevelopment Loan 
Emergency Housing and Assist-

ance 
Emergency Housing and Assist

ance 

General 
General 
General 
Mobilehome Park Purchase 

Rural Predevelopment Loan 

California Disaster Housing Re
habilitation 

Family Housing Demonstration 
Account 

Homebuilding and Rehabilita
tion 

Earthquake Safety and Housing 
Rehabilitation Bond Account 

California Housing Trust 
Federal Trust 
Farmworker Housing Grant 

Housing Rehabilitation Loan 

Homeownership Assistance 

Item 2240 

Amount 
$6,552,000 
4,232,000 
2,183,000 

389,000 
228,000 

12,551,000 

2,412,000 

. (249,000) 

2,410,000 

2,488,000 

232,000 
177,000 

1,796,000 
766,000 

(2,556,000) 
265,000 
794,000 

(1,350,000) 
274,000 
170,000 

(246,000) 

($37,919,000) 
$4,224,000 
33,100,000 
4,200,000 
2,472,000 

2,961,000 

(37,300,000) 

(8,500,000) 

123,842,000 

43,500,000 

(3,000,000) 
71,500,000 

125,000 

500,000 

600,000 
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Health and Safety Code 50740-Local assistance 
Government Code Section 16370-Local assist

ance 
Health and Safety Code Section 1807()"";'Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50531-Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50800.5--Local 

assistance 
Subtotal, local assistance 

Reimbursements 
Total Funding 

Rental Housing Construction 
Special Deposit-Office of Mi

grant Services Account 
Mobilehome Recovery 

Urban Predevelopment Loan 

Emergency Housing and Assist
ance 

2,410,000 
2,015,000 

300,000 

2,414,000 

2,000,000 

($296,163,000) 
$6,723,000 

$340,805,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. California Disaster Assistance Program (CALDAP). Recom- 219 
mend that the department report at budget hearings on the 
amount needed to fund CALDAP loans in 1991-92. Withhold 
recommendation on $2.4 million and 50.5 positions re
quested for administration of the CALDAP pending receipt 
of workload data supporting the request. 

2. Propositions 77, 84, and 107 Update. Recommend that the 220 
HCD submit a report to the Legislature, prior to budget 
hearings, on the department's progress in implementing the 
bond measures. 

3. Propositions 77, 84, and 107 Budget. Withhold recommenda-222 
tion on $4.9 million and 90 positions to implement the bond 
programs, pending receipt of workload data. 

4. Office of Migrant Services. Recommend the adoption of 223 
supplemental reporUanguage directing the department to 
develop and submit a plan to balance the ongoing costs and 
revenues of the program. 

5. Technical Recommendations. Add Item 2240-495 to revert 226 
$190,000 to the General Fund and eliminate six positions. 
Recommend reversion because funds are no longer needed. 
Recommend elimination of positions to administer State 
Legalization Impact Assistance Grants (SLIAG), because 
the department will no longer receive SLIAG funds in 
1991-92. . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

has the following responsibilities: 

• To protect the public from the inadequate construction, manufac
ture, repair, or rehabilitation of residential buildings. 

• To promote, provide, and assist in the availability of safe, sanitary, 
and affordable housing. 

• To identify and define problems in housing, and devise appropriate 
solutions to these problems. 
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The department carries out these responsibilities through four divi
sions: (1) Codes and Standards, (2) Community Affairs, (3) Housing 
Policy Development, and (4) Administration. 

The department has 702.4 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

Estimate of need for disaster assistance continues 
to grow. 

Migrant farmworker housing program faces uncer
tain fiscal future. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $340.8 million from various 
sources, including federal· funds and reimbursements, for the HCD in 
1991-92. This is $72 million, or 17 percent, below estimated current-year 
expenditures. Excluding federal funds, expenditures in 1991-92 are 
budgeted at $267.5 million, which is $80.3 million, or 23 percent, below 
estimated current-year expenditures. 

Table 1 presents a summary of departmental expenditures, by program 
and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1992. As 
indicated in the table, the department is supported by the General Fund 
(14 percent), special funds (62 percent), federal funds (22 percent), and 
reimbursements (2 percent). 

Table 1 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Personnel- Years 

Pro- Pro-
Actual Est. posed Actual Est. posed 

Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 
Codes and standards .............. 235.7 248.6 261.9 $19;147 $19,767 $21,128 
Community affairs ................ 200.9 277.3 275.3 203,583 391,483 318,215 
Housing policy development ..... 22.8 25.5 28.3 1,388 1,568 1,798 
Administration .................... 138.1 151.0 153;9 (7,845) (10,599) (10,869) 
Unallocated reduction ............ -336 

Totals ............................ 597.5 702.4 719.4 $224,118 $412,818 $340,805 
Funding Sources 
General Fund b ................................................. $22,688 $105,395 $48,076 
Mobilehome Park Revolving Fund ... .......................... 2,786 3,276 4,232 
Manufactured Home License Fee Account ..................... 1,949 2,188 2,183 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 
6.9% 

-18.7 
14.7 
2.5 

-17.4% 

-54.4% 
29.2 

-0.2 
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Mobilehome Park Purchase Fund . ............................ . 
Rural Predevelopment Loan Fund . ........................ " .. 
Mobilehome-Manufactured Home Revolving Fund . ......... . 
California Disaster Housillg Rehabilitation Fund . ........... . 
Home Building and Rehabilitati011 Fund. .............. .' ..... . 
Earthquake Safety and Housing Rehabilitati01i Bond Ac-

5,913 
930 

12,675 
696 

88,848 

6,430 
3,167 

12,637 
2,696 

136,976 

count .. ................................................... ,. . 31,786 47,466 
Self-Help Housing Fund. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . . 510 627 
Petroleum Violation Escrow Account. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . 20 1,801 
California Housing Trust Fund"............................... (3,(]()()) 
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) ........ 659 665 

2,861 
3,189 

12,551 
2,412 

126,252 

45,988 
232 
177 

(3,(]()()) 

Farmworker Housing Grant Fund. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . .. 860 1,406 125 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund............................ 2,125 1,985 1,266 
Homeowllership Assistallce FUlld ..... " .. .. . . . .. .. . . .. .. . . . .. . 158 2,813 865 
Rental Housing Construction FUlld . .. " .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . 2,484 2,808 3,204 
Special Deposit FUlld-Office of Migrant Services Accoullt . . 647 1,705 2,015 
Mobilehome Recovery Fund. . . . . .. . . .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . 51 75 300 
Urban Predevelopment Loan Fund. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . 3,315 4,856 2,688 
Emergellcy Housing and Assistance Fund..................... 157 2,447 2,170 
Reimbursements................................................. 5,173 6,427 6, 723 

Subtotals, State Funds ...................................... ($184,430) ($347,846) ($267,509) 
Federal Trust FUlld " . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. $39,688 $64,972 $73,296 

Totals, All Funds ............................................. $224,JJ8 $412,818 $340,805 

" Not a meaningful figure. 

-55.5 
0.7 

-0.7 
-61.3 
-7.8 

-3.1 
-63.0 
-90.2 

-100.0 
-91.1 
-36.2 
-69.2 

14.1 
18.2 

300.0 
-44.6 
-JJ.3 

4.6 

-23.1% 
12.8% 

-17.4% 

b For accounting purposes, the Governor's Budget includes in the General Fund expenditure total for 
1989-90 $62.4 million transferred from the General Fund for disaster assistance. The $62.4 million will 
actually be expended in the current year, and is included in this table in the 'General Fund 
expenditure total for 1990-91. 

l' Monies appropriated from this fund were transferred to other HCD funds, from which they are counted 
as expenditures. 

The department anticipates receiving approximately $73.3 million in 
federal funds in the budget year. Of this amount, $33.8 million, or 46 
percent, is for the Small Cities portion of the federal Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. 

Proposed Budget-Year Changes 
Table 2 summarizes the major changes in the department's proposed 

budget for 1991-92. The most significant adjustments proposed by the 
budget, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis, are as follows: 

• An increase of $8.3 million in federal funds. 
• A decrease of $3.6 million in the amount provided to assist mobile

home park residents in purchasing mobilehome parks. This decrease 
primarily reflects the current-year expenditure of surplus funds in 
the Mobilehome Park Assistance Fund. 

• A decrease of $1.3 million in the amount provided to construct or 
rehabilitate housing for farmworkers through the Farmworker Hous
ing Grant (FWHG) program. This decrease primarily reflects the 
proposed elimination of new funds for the FWHG program in 
1991-92. The FWHG fund received $1 million from the California 
Housing Trust Fund in the current year. 

• An increase of $863,000 and 12 positions to conduct maintenance 
inspections of mobilehome parks as required by Ch 1175/90 (AB 925, 
O'Connell). These costs will be offset by an increase in the annual 
fees paid by mobilehome park operators. 
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Table 2 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Reimburse-
General Special Federal ments Total 

1990-91 Expenditures (revised) " ........... $105,395 $236,024 $64,972 $6,427 $412,818 
Baseline Adjustments 

Unallocated reduction .................... ($336) ($336) 
Employee compensation ................. 164 495 34 105 798 
Data wiring costs ......................... 92 5 1 98 
Decreased pro rata ....................... (354) (3) (357) 
Earthquake assistance funded in special 

session legislation and deficiency re-
quest. ................................... (94,569) (94,569) 

One-time equipment purchases ......... (704) (6) (710) 
Other miscellaneous adjustments ........ ~) 63 __ (5) 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ........ ($94,741) ($539) $30 $169 ($95,081) 
Changes in Amount of Local Assistance 

Provided 
Proposition 77 loans and grants .......... ($1,406) ($1,406) 
Propositions 84 and 107 loans and 

grants ................................... (10,550) (10,550) 
California Disaster Assistance program 

budget request. ........................ $37,300 37,300 
State Legalization Impact Assistance 

Grants (SLIAG) ........................ (600) (600) 
Mobilehome Park Purchase Assistance 

Program ................................ (3,580) (3,580) 
Farmworker Housing Grant Program ... (1,281) (1,281) 
Federal programs ........................ $8,300 8,300 
All other programs ....................... . (6,186) (6,186) 

Subtotals, changes in local assistance .. $37,300 ($23,603) $8,300 $21,997 
Workload Changes 

Staffing for mobilehome park inspec-
tions .................................... $863 $863 

Employee housing inspections ........... $144 144 
Housing element review ................. $150 38 188 
Workload reporting system implemen-

tation ................................... 62 62 
Elimination of SLIAG funding: .......... (65) (65) 
Administration ............................ ~) ---.J1Q) ~) ~) --.ill!) 

Subtotals, workload changes ........... $122 $828 ($6) $127 $1,071 

1991-92 Expenditures (proposed) .......... $48,076 $212,710 $73,296 $6,723 $340,805 
Change from 1990-91 

Amount .................................... ($57,319) ($23,314) $8,324 $296 ($72,013) 
Percent ................................... -54.4% -9.9% 12.8% 4.6% -17.4% 

" Amount shown for the General Fund includes $62.4 million transferred from the General Fund to a 
special fund for disaster assistance in 1989-90. Actual expenditure of the funds will occur in the 
current year. 

In addition, the Governor's Budget includes an unallocated trigger
related reduction of $336,000 in funding for the department. This 
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reduction is included in the proposed budget for the department in lieu 
of the reduction that would otherwise be made pursuant to Ch 458/90 
(AB 2348, Willie Brown). 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

California Disaster Assistance Program 
We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on the 

amount needed to fund the California Disaster Assistance Program in 
1991-92. 

We withhold recommendation on $2.4 million and 50.5 positions 
requested for administration of disaster assistance pending receipt of 
workload data supporting the request. 

The budget requests $37.3 million from the General Fund to assist 
victims of the Loma Prieta earthquake ($33.1 million) and other natural 
disasters ($4.2 million) through the California Disaster Assistance Pro
gram (CALDAP). The CALDAP provides low-interest deferred payment 
loans to homeowners and owners of rental housing whose property has 
been damaged by a natural disaster. The budget request is in addition to 
$64 million appropriated for the program in Ch 4x/89 and Ch 6x/89 (SB 
3x, Marks and SB 4x, Leroy Greene) and $32.2 million proposed to be 
funded in the current year through a deficiency authorization. 

According to the Department of Finance (DOF), the General Fund 
will be reimbursed for the earthquake-related portion of these expendi
tures from the Disaster Relief Fund (DRF), which receives its revenues 
from the quarter-cent sales tax increase established by Ch 13x/89 and Ch 
14x/89 (AB 48x, Areias and SB 33x, Mello). However, the DOF's 
December estimate of the total amount that will be spent by the state in 
response to the Loma Prieta earthquake exceeds its estimate of DRF 
revenues by $176.4 million. 

In addition to the $37.3 million requested in the budget for local 
assistance, the department plans to spend $2.4 million from the California 
Disaster Housing Rehabilitation Fund to support administration of the 
program in 1991-92. Monies in this fund are continuously appropriated to 
the department. The $2.4 million will support 50.5 positions that. were 
established in the 1990 Budget Act. These positions were established on 
a two-year limited-term basis. 

Estimate of Need Continues to Grow. According to the department, 
the $37.3 million requested in the budget is based on the applications for 
the CALDAP loans submitted as of November 30, 1990. As of mid-January 
1991, the number of applications had increased. At that time, the 
department estimated that it may need up to $47.3 million in the budget 
year to fund all eligible applications. The department expects its estimate 
of the amount needed in the budget year for the CALDAP loans to 
continue to grow as additional applications are received. 

Legislative Concerns Regarding Program Administration Still Un
answered. During last year's budget process, the HCD was unable to 
provide the Legislature with meaningful workload information to justify 
establishment of the 50.5 positions it was requesting to administer the 
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CALDAP. Because it did not want to impede the provision of disaster 
assistance, the Legislature approved the positions, with the understand
ing that the department would have better workload data to support the 
positions in 1991-92 due to a workload study the department is undertak
ing in the Clurent year. 

In order to have the opportunity to revisit the staffing of the. CALDAP 
when better information became available, the Legislature adopted 
language in the Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act requiring 
the HCD to. provide, by January 1, 1991, various information related to 
the workload associated with administration of th~ CALDAP and an 
estimate of the number and type of positions that would be needed to 
administer the program in 1991-92. 

Because the department's implementation of the workload study was 
delayed, it had not colle~ted sufficient workload data to comply with the 
January 1 deadline contained in the supplemental report language . 

.. Recommendation. Because the $37.3 million requested in the budget 
for the CALDAP loans no longer reflects the department's estimate of 
the amount that will be needed in 1991-92, we recommend that the 
department report at budget hearings and provide an updated estimate 
based on the number of applications submitted. at that time. 

The department has advised us that it will have workload data on the 
CALDAP administration by March 1991. Therefore, we withhold recom
mendation on $2.4 million and 50.5 positions requested to administer the 
CALDAP pending receipt of that information. 

Propositionsn, 84, and 107 - Update and Budget Request. 
We recommend that the RCD report to the Legislature, prior to 

budget hearings, on the department's progress in implementing the 
bond measures. The report should outline statutory, regulatory, fund
ing, or other changes needed to ensure full implementation of each of 
the programs. 

Background 

Over the last three years, the Legislature has enacted and the voters 
approved three general obligation bond measures tofun:d affordable 
housing programs: the California Earthquake Safety and Housing Reha
bilitationBond Act of 1988 (Proposition 77), the Housing and Homeless 
Bond Act of 1988 (Proposition 84), and the Housing and Homeless Bond 
Act of 1990 (Proposition 107). In this section, we discuss the department's 
(1) progress in making loans and grants under the various housing 
programs and (2) budget proposal for implementation of the housing 
programs. 

Progress in Making Loans and Grants 
As Table 3 indicates, ·at the time this Analysis was prepared, $262.2 

million or 62 percent of Propositions 77 and 84 funds were committed to 
specific housing developments. In addition, the department indicates 
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that it expects to commit a substantial portion of Proposition 107 funds 
(approved by the voters in June 1990) in the budget year. This level of 
loan and grant activity represents a significant and commendable effort 
by the department - just one year ago, less than 4 percent of Proposi
tions 77 and 84 bond funds were committed. 

Table 3 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Propositions 77, 84, and 107 Bond Programs 
Loans and Grants Awarded by December 31, 1990 

(in millions) 

BOlld Authorizatiolls Loall/Grallt 
Total Awards 

Program/Purpose Prop. 77 Prop. 84 Prop. 107 Authorized To Date 
Califomia Housillg Rehabilitatioll Pro-

gram 
Seismic and health and safety rehabili-

tation of multifamily housing .......... $37 " $37 $7.3 
Health and safety rehabilitation of mul-

tifamily and owner-occupied housing. 113" 113 68.4 
Acquisition and rehabilitation of resi-

dential hotels ........................... $25 $15 40 21.2 
Relltal Housillg Ccmstructioll Program 

Construction of multifamily housing .... 200 100 300 145.1 
Emergellcy Shelter Program 

Construction and rehabilitation of 
emergency shelters ......... : .......... 25 10 35 20.2 

Family Housillg Demollstratioll Project 
Construction of family housing .......... 15 15 

Office oj Migrallt Services 
Construction and rehabilitation of mi-

grant farm worker centers ............. 10 10 
Totals ................................... $150 $275 $125 $550 $262.2 

" Proposition 77 authorized a total of $150 million for the CHRP program. Of this amount, $80 million was 
to be used for seismic renovation of multifamily structures and $70 million for health and safety 
rehabilitation of multifamily and owner-occupied housing. Because the HCD received few applica
tions for seismic renovation funds, the Director of HCD trallsferred $43 million of the funds for 
seismic renovation to the funds for health and safety rehabilitation. (Proposition 77 authorizes stich 
transfers once every two years.) Table 3 shows the revised amounts available for seismic and health 
and safety rehabilitation. 

Our review of the HCD's loan and grant activity indicates, however, 
that the department's success in implementing the various housing 
programs has been uneven. As Table 3 shows, no funds have been 
committed under two of the five bond programs - the Family Housing 
Demonstration Program (FHDP) and the Office of Migrant Services 
(OMS). While the department explains that the delays associated with 
the innovative FHDP have been addressed and that the program will be 
granting loans shortly, the problems associated with the OMS program 
may be more difficult to remedy. (We discuss the problems related to the 
OMS bond program more fully in the section below on migrant farm
workers.) 

Table 3 also shows that the department is experiencing significant 
difficulties administering the California Housing Rehabilitation Pro
gram's (CHRP) seismic reinforcement component. Of the $150 million 
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Proposition 77 authorized for the CHRP, $80 million was to be used to 
reinforce masonry on multifamily structures against damage from earth
quakes and $70 million was to be used for general health and safety 
rehabilitation of multifamily and single-family residences. The depart
ment informs us that it received. few requests for funds for seismic 
renovation and, therefore, transferred $43 million of the funds for seismic 
improvements to the funds for general health and safety renovation. 
Even with this substantial reduction in program size, however, the 
department still has committed less than 20 percent of the funds available 
for seismic improvement purposes. Finally, the department indicates that 
it does not anticipate significant demand for funds for seismic rehabilita
tion in the budget year. 

Recommendation. In order for the Legislature to have oversight over 
Propositions 77, 84, and lO7 bond program administration, particularly 
the three programs which have experienced delays or other difficulties, 
we recommend that the HCD report to the legislative fiscal committees 
prior to budget hearings. This report should (1) indicate the dollar 
amount of loans and grants made for each of the bond programs and (2) 
identify any statutory, regulatory, fiscal, or other changes needed to 
ensure full implementation of each of the housing programs. 

Insufficient Information on Budget Proposal 

We withhold recommendation on $4.9 million and 90 positions to 
implement the bond programs, pending receipt of data from an 
ongoing workload study. 

The budget proposes $4.9 million and 90 positions to administer the 
bond programs in 1991-92. As in the past three years, the budget proposes 
to charge all costs of administering the housing bond programs to the 
bond funds. Thus, the Legislature faces a direct trade-off between funds 
spent for program administration and funds spent building and rehabil
itating housing. 

Last year, in response to concerns from both the Legislature and the 
administration that the HCD (1) was spending a substantial portion of 
bond funds for program administration and (2) lacked basic workload 
data to justify its large number of bond implementation staff, the 
department agreed to undertake a major workload study. The HCD 
agreed to provide our office with preliminary workload data by the time 
this Analysis was prepared. The HCD advises, however, that the 
workload study was delayed, and the data necessary to review its budget 
request will not be available until early spring. 

Recommendation. Without basic workload information, we are unable 
to review the department's budget proposal. Accordingly, we withhold 
recommendation on the $4.9 million and 90 positions proposed for 
implementation of the bond programs. 
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Migrant Farmworker Housing Program Faces Uncertain Fiscal Future 

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language di
recting the department to develop a plan to balance the ongoing costs 
and revenues of the Office of Migrant Services Program. 

Office of Migrant Services. Through the department's Office of 
Migrant Services (OMS), the state owns 25 migrant farmworker family 
housing centers, and contracts with local housing authorities for the 
operation of these and one locally owned center. These 26 centers 
provide a total of 2,148 housing units, as well as day-care and laundry 
facilities to migrant farmworker families during the six-month period 
when most of the state's crops are harvested - generally mid-spring to 
early fall. 

During the last five years, the department reports that demand for the 
units has increased. In 1985, local housing authorities turned away 438 
farmworker families because the centers were full. In 1990, 1,027 families 
were turned away for that reason. Although an additional 100 units will be 
available in 1991 due to the construction of an additional center in 
Riverside County, the department estimates that the number of families 
turned away will increase to 1,120 in 1991. 

At the same time that demand for the OMS units is increasing, some 
older units will be lost during the next several years as they continue to 
deteriorate. During the last five years"about 250 old, dilapidated units 
have been removed from the OMS stock. According to the department, 
most of the OMS centers were constructed as temporary housing -
intended to last a period of five years. Of the 26 centers currently 
operating, 17 were built between 1965 and 1975 using single-wall -
rather thari frame - construction. An additional four centers contain 
some units constructed in this fashion. Although the department has 
managed to provide these units for significantly longer than the original 
five-year period, many of these older centers are becoming increasingly 
run-down and expensive to maintain. 

No Takers for $10 Million in Bond Funds. In order to provide 
additional housing for migrant farmworker families, the Legislature 
included $10 million for the OMS in the Housing and Homeless Bond Act 
put before and approved by the voters in November 1988. These bond 
funds may only be used for the development of new migrant housing 
units or the reconstruction of old, dilapidated units. The department 
issued a notice of funding availability (NOFA) for these funds in March 
of 1990. As of mid-January 1991, no applications had been submitted for 
the funds. 

According to the department, local government and nonprofit entities 
have been reluctant to apply for bond funds for several reasons .. The 
department believes that two primary factors have been: (1) the 
requirement that the applicant provide a 75-percent match and (2) the 
department's inability to commit to providing funds for center opera
tions. 

The department has eliminated the 75-percent match requirement and 
plans to issue a new request for proposal for the bond funds during 
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February of 1991. Based on discussions with local housing authorities, the 
department anticipates that this change may result in applications to 
reconstruct existing centers, because existing centers already have a 
commitment of operating funds from the state. However, the depart
ment believes that local and nonprofit agencies will remain reluctant to 
apply for bond funds to develop new centers without a commitment from 
the department that it will provide funds for center operations. The 
department currently lacks the resources to commit to providing oper
ating funds to new centers. 

Need to Balance Ongoing Costs and Revenues. The OMS has two 
sources of ongoing revenue: (1) rents paid by migrant farmworker 
families of between $3.25 and $6.50 per day and (2) $4.2 million from the 
General Fund as part of the department's baseline budget. 

Annual Cost of Operating Migrant Housing Centers 
Will Swpass Ongoing Revenues 

1981-82 through 1995-96 (in millions) 

$8~----------------------------------------' 

Pro"ected 

6 

4 

2 - Ongoing revenues 

- Center operations 

81-82 83-84 85-86 87-88 89-90 91-92 93-94 95-96 

As shown in Chart 1, the amount available each year from rents and the 
General Fund has increased at a slower rate than the amount needed to 
operate the OMS centers. As a result, the gap that previously existed 
between the program's ongoing revenue sources and the cost simply of 
operating centers has narrowed considerably. Whereas a portion of 
ongoing revenues was previously used to fund the costs of repairing and 
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rehabilitating existing units, reconstructing old centers and constructing 
new centers, ongoing revenues must now be spent almost entirely to 
support center operations. 

Without an increase in projected revenues or a decrease in projected 
operating costs, the amount needed to operate centers will exceed 
ongoing revenues by 1994-95. 

The combination of an aging stock and a decline in the availability of 
ongoing revenues to fund repair and rehabilitation needs, has resulted in 
the deferral. of an increasing amount of repair requests. Requests from 
local housing authorities for funds to repair and rehabilitate units will rise 
from $1.8 million in 1985-86 to an estimated $4.2 million during·1991~92. 
Despite the infusion of $500,000 from the California Housing Trust Fund 
(CHTF) in 1990-91 and a budget request for $1 million from the CHTF 
for 1991-92, the amount of unfunded requests will grow from $1.2 million 
in 1988-89 to approximately $2.8 million in 1991-92. 

Based on projections of repair and rehabilitation needs provided by the 
department, even if the CHTF continues to provide $1 million annually 
to repair and rehabilitate the OMS centers, we estimate that the backlog 
ofrepair requests will grow from $2.6 million in 1991-92 to $6.1 million in 
1995-96. Without the CHTF monies, the backlog will grow to over $10 
million by 1995-96. 

State Funding Constraints Indicate Need for Creative Response. 
Although the General Fund is an obvious potential source of additional 
ongoing revenue for the OMS, it is oversubscribed in both the current 
and budget years. Moveover, absent major structural budgetary reforms, 
the General Fund will continue to lack the resources and flexibility 
needed to meet even its existing constitutional and statutory commit
ments. 

The CHTF is another potential funding source, however, it is not a 
reliable source of additional ongoing revenue, due to the uncertain 
nature of its annual funding level. This uncertainty rests in the volatility 
of tidelands oil revenue, which provides funds for the CHTF, and the 
intense competition among other state programs for these funds. 

These constraints on the program's traditional state funding sources 
indicate a need to look at new revenue sources and potential cost-saving 
measures in providing for the long-term operation of the program. 

Recommendation. As a first step in resolving the program's need to 
balance ongoing costs and revenues, we recommend that the Legislature 
direct the department to develop and submit a plan for addressing the 
problem. This plan should address ongoing costs and revenues in three 
areas: (1) operating costs for new bond-funded centers, (2) the growing 
backlog of deferred repair and rehabilitation needs, and (3) long-term 
operation of existing centers. 

In developing its plan, the department should evaluate a wide range of 
options, including cost-cutting measures, shifting a greater share of the 
costs of providing migrant farmworker housing to employers, charging 
rent based on income, charging for all or a portion of utility costs, 
instituting a flat rent increase, and tapping new local, federal, or private 
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funding sources. The department's evaluation of any option that would 
increase the amount paid by tenants should include a discussion of its 
effect on the affordability of the units to migrant farmworker families. 

In submitting its plan to the Legislature, the department should 
include a description of any required statutory or regulatory changes and 
a timetable for implementation of its proposal. 

The following supplemental report language will implement our 
recommendation: 

The department shall develop a plan for addressing the projected imbalance 
between costs and revenues in the migrant farm worker housing program, 
including (1) operation of new centers developed using bond funds, (2) 
outstanding and ongoing repair and rehabilitation needs, and (3) long-term 
operation of migrant farmworker housing centers. In developing its plan, the 
department should evaluate a wide range of cost-control and revenue options. 
The department shall submit its plan to the legislative fiscal and housing policy 
committees by November 1, 1991, including a description of any required 
statutory or regulatory changes and a timetable for implementation. 

Technical Recommendations 

We recommend two technical budget adjustments that will eliminate 
six positions and revert $190,000 to the General Fund. 

• Eliminate six positions associated with the administration of State 
Legalization Impact Assistance Grants (SLIAG), because the depart
ment will no longer receive SLIAG funds in 1991-92 . 

• Revert unspent portion ($190,000) offunds appropriated in Ch 6x/89 
(SB 4x, Leroy Greene) for the purpose of housing earthquake victims 
at state-owned migrant housing centers, because funds are no longer 
needed. Adoption of the following Budget Bill language would 
implement our recommendation: 

2240-495-Reversion, Department of Housing and Community Development. 
As of June 30, 1991, the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided in 
Chapter 6x, Statutes of 1989, for the purpose of housing earthquake victims at 
state-owned migrant housing centers shall revert to the General Fund. 
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CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

Item 2260 from the California 
Housing Finance Fund Budget p. BTH 54 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 19.90-91 ............................................................... ; ........... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $26,000 (-0.3 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

$9,472,000 a 

9,498,000 a 

8,768,000 a 

None 

" Appropriation authority provided pursuant to Section 51000 of the Health and Safety Code 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The primary mission of the California Housing Finance Agency 
(CHFA) is to provide financing for the development and rehabilitation of 
housing for the state's low- and moderate-income residents. Funding for 
its programs is derived mainly from the sale of tax-exempt revenue bonds 
and notes, the proceeds from· which are used to (1) make direct loans to 
developers of multifamily rental housing or (2) provide loans and 
insurance through private lenders to low- and moderate-income house
holds for the purchase and/or rehabilitation of single-family housing 
units. Bond proceeds are deposited in the California Housing Finance 
Fund and are continuously appropriated to the agency by Section 51000 
of the Health and Safety Code. 

The agency's direct operating expenses are supported by a combina
tion of (1) service fees charged to borrowers and lenders, (2) interest 
earned on loans of bond proceeds, and (3) interest earned on invested 
agency funds. 

The agency is governed by an ll-member Board of Directors, and has 
130.5 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Under the provisions of Section 5lO00, funding for the agency's support 
budget is exempt from the annual budget review process. In lieu of the 
regular legislative budgetary review, Section 50913 of the Health and 
Safety Code requires CHF A to submit to the Business, Transportation 
and Housing Agency, the Director of Finance, and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee, on or before December 1, a preliminary budget for 
the ensuing fiscal year. 

According to CHF A staff, board action on a final proposed budget for 
1991-92 is not expected until March 1991. The agency's 1991-92 prelimi
nary budget is displayed in the Governor's Budget for informational 
purposes only. It shows that the CHFA plans to spend $9.5 million in 
1991-92, a decrease of $26,000, or 0.3 percent, below estimated current
year expenditures. The proposed amount reflects increases in personal 
services costs ($166,000) and decreased statewide pro rata charges 
($192,000) . 
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Chapter 1611, Statutes of 1988 (AB 3285, Maxine Waters), requires our 
office to annually report specified information regarding housing fi
nanced with tax-exempt mortgage revenue bonds issued by the CHF A 
and local government agencies. In completing the following report, we 
relied heavily on statutorily required reports submitted by the CHF A and 
the California Debt Advisory Commission (CDAC). As we discussed last 
year in the Analysis (please see pages 232 - 235), riumerous inconsisten
cies in the manner in which the CHFA and the CDAC collect and report 
data make it impossible for us to provide all the information requested by 
the Legislature. Wherever possible, however, we provide estimates of the 
data requested. 

How Many Units of Affordable Housing Were Produced Through the 
Mortgage Revenue Bond Program? In 1989-90, the CHF A and local 
agencies produced over 10,000 units of affordable housing through the 
mortgage revenue bond program. Nearly three-quarters of this housing 
was single-family homes; the remainder was multifamily housing. The 
CHF A and local agency mortgage revenue bond program provided 
assistance to more households than the Department of Housing and 
Community Development provided under all its housing programs 
combined. Thus, the mortgage revenue bond program represents'one of 
the state's largest affordable housing programs. 

What Income Groups Benefited From the Program? State and federal 
housing policy divide households into four income categories ("very 
low," "low," "moderate" and "above moderate" income), based upon the 
household's income, county of residence and family size. While most state 
and federal housing programs use these income categories in granting 
assistance and reporting data, the CHF A and local agencies do not. It is 
extremely difficult, therefore, to ascertain which income groups are the 
principal beneficiaries of the mortgage revenue bond program. 

Based upon our review of the households assisted, we conclude that 
most of the households purchasing single-family homes probably fall in 
the "moderate" and "above moderate" income categories. In addition, 
most of the households living in multifamily housing probably fall into the 
"low" and, to a lesser extent, "very low" income categories. Until better 
data are collected, however, exact classification of these households - or 
a comparison of the local and CHF A housing program - is impossible; 

What Size Households Were Assisted? As we found last year, most of 
the households assisted through the mortgage revenue bond program 
were individuals and small families. Less than one in four of the 
households consisted of four or more people. Interestingly, while more 
than one-half of the purchasers of single-family homes were individuals or 
two-person households, nearly two-thirds of the homes acquired had 
three or more bedrooms. Thus, purchasers of single-family homes tend to 
be very amply housed. Virtually all of the multifamily housing units, on 
the other hand, had just one or two bedrooms. 
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How Long Will the Housing Remain Affordable? Federal and state 
laws specify that households living in units financed with mortgage 
revenue bonds must meet certain income guidelines. In the case of the 
single-family homes, these income limits only pertain to a household's 
income at the time it acquires the home. There are no restrictions on the 
resale of homes financed with mortgage revenue bonds. In the case of 
multifamily residences, on the other hand,·the income·limits extend over 
a number of years and apply to future occupants. As Table 1 indicates, 
most the multifamily projects financed by local agencies will be reserved 
for low-income occupancy for at least 10 years. The policy of the CHF A 
is to require that all targeted multifamily housing units remain affordable 
to lower income Californians for 30 years. 

Where is the Housing Being Produced? Most of the single-family 
homes financed through this program are located in areas of the state 
with relatively moderate housing costs and significant amounts of new 
housing construction. In 1989, six counties - Sacramento, Fresno, San 
Bernardino, Tulare, Kern and Riverside Counties - accounted for more 
than two-thirds of all the single-family home loans. 

Few households living in areas of the state with high housing costs 
benefited from the program. This is because the program offers only 
modest financial assistance to home buyers and other subsidies to help 
households afford a higher cost home are limited. In addition, we find 
that (1) the statutory requirement that local agencies reserve 60 percent 
of all loan funds for the purchase of newly constructed homes and (2) the 
difficulties the CHF A and certain local agencies have had in arranging 
home loans for condominiums and townhouses, further impede the 
ability of this program to serve high cost areas. This is because the 
housing that tends to be the most affordable to moderate income 
Californians in high costs areas is resale condominiums and townhouses. 

In the case of multifamily housing, four urban counties - Riverside, 
San Bernardino, Los Angeles and Alameda - accounted for two-thirds of 
the housing production. Because of the complexities of issuing multifam
ily mortgage revenue bonds, generally only large counties and the CHF A 
participate in this program. 

What is the Cost of the Mortgage Revenue Bond Program? As we 
discussed last year, there is no direct cost to the state to operate the 
CHF A and local agency mortgage revenue bond program. The state, 
however, pays an indirect cost because purchasers of mortgage revenue 
bonds are not required to pay personal income tax on the interest they 
earn on these bonds. In addition, sales of housing bonds increase the 
public sector's demand for financial capital. This may in turn increase the 
interest rate that the state pays on other bonds. We estimate that the state 
revenue loss associated with the CHF A and local agency housing bond 
program is probably in the range of tens of millions of dollars annually. 

Tables 1 and 2 below show the specific information required by 
Chapter 1611. Table 1 provides information on the types of housing 
financed with mortgage revenue bonds, occupant statistics, and the types 
of sponsors. Table 2 shows the distribution of housing by county. The data 
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provided by the CDAC and the CHF A have serious limitations which are 
indicated in the footnotes. 

Recommendation 
In order that the Legislature can obtain all the information it has 

requested to evaluate the mortgage revenue bond program, it is imper
ative that the CHFA and 'the CDAC develop consistent reporting 

Table 1 
California Housing Finance Agency 

Housing Financed by Mortgage Revenue Bonds 
1989-90 

Multif!!milf!. Housillg 
CHFA Local" Total 

Sillgle-Familr Housillg , 
CHFA, Loco " Total 

Number of units, , ..................... 325 9,599 9,924 5,406 1,885 7,291 
Number of targeted units .............. 272 2,563 2,835 5,406 1,885 7,291 
Number of occupied targeted multifam-

ily units, ......................... 94 1,443 1,537 
Household size of occupied tar{?eted 

ullits 
One and two members ................ N/A b 1,117 1,117 2,766 1,240 4,006 
Three members ..... ' ................ N/A 206 206 1,110 318 1,428 
Four or more members ............... N/A 120 120 1,530 327 1,857 

Household illcome levels for occupied 
targeted ullits 

Very lolV income ..................... 64 629(' 693 N/A b 

LOw income .......................... 30 814 844 N/A 1,317 c 1,317 
Moderate income ......... ' ........... N/A 562 562 
Above moderate income .... ' .......... N/A 6 6 

Ullit size 
Studio ............................... 31 d 31 N/A b 

One bedroom ........................ 241 608 849 N/A 172 172 
Two bedroom ........................ 31 709 740 N/A 556 556 
Three and more bedrooms ............ 0 55 55 N/A 1,157 1,157 

Monthly rent / mortgage payment ....... , $101-$500+ $312-$948 $101-$948 $613,0 $337-$1,059, 
Per unit expenditure of bond proceeds .. ' $65,791 $50,116 $78,973 $89,824 
Development projects by type of SPOII-

sor 
For profit ............................ 1 34 35 N/A b 96 96 
Nonprofit or local government ........ 3 4 7 N/A 1 1 
Limited dividend ..................... N/A 

Lell{?th of time multifamIly projects are 
reserved for targeted groups 

1995-2000 ........................... " 10 10 
2001-2010 ..........................•.. 11 11 
2011-2030 .......................... '" 4 6 10 
2031-2040 ............................. 2 22 

" Note on data limitations. The CDAC does not report annual data su,!,marizing local agency housing 
production. We estimate local housing production by including all housing loans originated before 
July 1, 1990using the proceeds of housing bonds issued by a local agency in 1988-89. In addition, our 
report may underestimate local housing production because some local agencies have not submitted 
reports to CDAC - or included incomplete entries in their reports. 

b N / A indicates that this information is not collected by the agency or is not currently available. 
('These income categories assume a household of four. Given that most units are occupied by smaller 

sized households, these income categories may understate household income levels significantly. 
d Local agencies did not report information on the size of 40 units. 
,. Average mortgage payment. 
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procedures. The Business, Transportation and Housing Agency supervises 
the CHF A and is responsible for state policy matters pertaining to 
housing. Accordingly, we recommend, in our review of its budget 
proposal under Item 0520-001-001 (please see pages 34-35) that the 
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency convene a task force, with 
legislative representation, charged with identifying steps that the CHF A 
and the CDAC can take to (1) increase the consistency between their 
reports and (2) ensure that their reports enable the Legislature to 
ascertain whether legislative objectives for the mortgage revenue bond 
program are being attained. 

Table 2 
California Housing Finance Agency 

Geographical Distribution of Housing 
Financed by Mortgage Revenue Bonds 

in 1989-90 
Targeted Ullits of 

o[ MultifjJmilv.. Housillg 
Loca!(/ Subtotals 

SillfJJe-Familv.. Housillg 
Local(/ Subtotals County CHFA CHFA 

Alameda ...................... 200 146 346 53 53 
Contra Costa ................. 148 148 164 83 247 
Fresno ........................ 96 96 1,085 1,085 
Kern .......................... 133 133 557 557 
Los Angeles .................. 358 358 lOB lOB 
Merced ....................... 159 159 
MQnterey, ................. " ... 150 150 25 25 
Orange., ....................... 132 132 10 10 
Riverside ..................... 801 801 228 278 506 
Sacramento ................... 51 119 170 826 509 1,335 
San Bernardino ............... 388 388 254 493 747 
San Diego .................... 160 160 
San Joaquin ................... 121 121 
Solano ......................... 59 59 62 62 
Stanislaus ..................... 164 164 
Tulare ......................... 655 655 
yuba .......................... 95 95 
All Other Counties ........... 21 33 54 680 522" 1,202 

Totals, 1989-90 revenue 
bond financed housing 
production ............... 272 2,563 2,835 5,406 1,885 7,291 

Totals 
All 

Housillg 
399 
395 

1,181 
690 
466 
159 
175 
142 

1,307 
1,505 
1,135 

160 
121 
121 
164 
655 
95 

1,256 

10,126 

" Note on data limitations. The CDAC does not report annual data summarizing local agency housing 
production. We estimate local housing production by including all housing loans originated before 
July 1, 1990 using the proceeds of housing bonds issued by a local agency in 1988-89. In addition, our 
report may underestimate local housing production because some local agencies have not submitted 
reports to CDAC - or included incomplete entries in their reports. 

b All of these single-family homes are in southern California and were financed by a multi-county housing 
authority. 

10-81518 
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

Item 2290 from the Insurance 
Fund and the California 
Residential Earthquake 
Recovery Fund Budget p. BTH 57 

Requested 1991-92 .......................................................................... .. 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. ~ 

Requested increase $2,361,000 (+3.4 percent) 
Total recommended ·reduction ................................................... .. 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2290-001-217-Support 
2290-OO1-285-Support 

2290-002-217 -Support 
2290-101-217-Local assistance 
Ch 1165/90-Study 

Total 

Fund 
Insurance 
California Residential Earth-

quake Recovery 
Insurance 
Insurance 
Insurance 

$71,187,000 
68,826,000 
59,250,000 

991,000 
22,078,000 

Amount 
$66,458,000 

1,054,000 

75,000 
3,500,000 

100,000 
$71,187,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR.FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Proposition 103. Withhold recommendation on $21 million 234 
requested for implementation of Proposition 103 pending 
receipt of updated workload information from the depart
ment. 

2. Consulting Contract Funds. Withhold recommendation on 236 
$1.1 million proposed for external consulting contracts, 
pending receipt of information to justify request. 

3. Earthquake Insurance Program. Recommend adoption of 236 
supplemental report language directing the Department of 
Insurance to provide workload justification in future years. 
Further recommend a $1.1 million loan from the· Insurance 
Fund for program implementation, to be repaid. .. 

4. Imaging and Telecommunication Equipment. Reduce 237 
Item 2290-001-217 by $991,000. Recommend reduction be-
cause the request is premature. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
Insurance is the only interstate business that is regulated entirely by 

the states, rather than by the federal government. In California, the 
Department of Insurance is responsible for regulating the activities of 
insurance companies, agents, and brokers. Currently, there are about 
2,000 insurers generating total premiums of about $60 billion in California. 
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The department carries out its responsibilities through three major 
programs: (1) regulation, (2) fraud control, and (3) tax collection and 
audit. Under the Regulation program, the department: (1) examines the 
qualifications, business conduct, and financial records of insurers, agents, 
and brokers to prevent incompetence, discrimination, and fraud in the 
business; (2) investigates complaints against licensees and enforces the 
law and regulations against violators; and (3) provides insurance-related 
information and assistance to the public. 

The department investigates insurance fraud under the Fraud Control 
program, and collects as well as audits various insurance taxes from 
insurance companies and brokers under the Tax Collection program. 

These programs are financed entirely from the Insurance Fund which 
generates its revenues from various fees levied on insurance companies, 
brokers, and agents. 

The department has 795.6 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

Because recent Proposition l03-related regulatory 
actions taken by the Insurance Commissioner will 
affect the workload of the Department of Insur
ance, the Legislature needs updated workload 
information to evaluate the adequacy of the de
partment's budget. 

Timely implementation of the residential earth
quake insurance program is threatened by uncer
tainty of funding. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes expenditures of $70.1 million from the Insurance 
Fund and $1.1 million from the California Residential Earthquake 
Recovery Fund for total expenditures of $71.2 million to support the 
department in 1991-92. This is an increase of $2.4 million, or 3.4 percent, 
over estimated current-year expenditures. 

Table 1 shows the department's expenditures for the past, current, and 
budget years. Table 2 summarizes the significant changes proposed for 
the budget year. 
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 
Table 1 

Department of Insurance 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Item 2290 

EXl!.enditures 
Personnel-Years Percent 

. Pro- Pro- Change 
Actual Est. posed Actual Est. posed From 

Program 19!J9-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
Regulation ......................... 459.4 585.2 597.4 $34,781 $42,279 $43,639 3.2% 
Fraud control. ............ : ........ 30.6 43.7 43.7 6,455 7,713 a 7,770 a 0.7 
Tax collection and audit .......... 3.9 3.8 3.8 336 354 358 1.1 
Earthquake Recovery Fund man-

agement ....................... 13.3 1,054 b 

Administration ......... " .......... 139.9 162 .. 9 163.8 17,678 18,480 18,366 -0.6 
Totals ............................ 633.8 795.6 822.0 $59,250 $68,826 $71,187 3.4% 

. Funding Sources 
Insurance Fund ................................................... $59,250 $68,826 $70,133 1.9% 
Califomia Residential Earthquake Recovery Fund .............. 1,054 " 
a Includes $3.5 million allocation to district attorneys for prosecuting insurance fraud cases. 
h Not a meaningful figure. 

Table 2 
Department of Insurance 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) ................................... : ................. . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary adjustments ................................................................. . 
Higher pro rata charges ........................................................... . 
One-time expenditures ............................................................. . 
PERS rate reduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ................................................... . 
Workload Changes 

Additional examiners and other staff. ............................................. . 
Increased operating costs .......................................................... . 
Reduced consultant services ....................................................... . 

Subtotal, workload changes .................................................... '" 
Program Change 

Residential earthquake insurance program ....................................... . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) .................................................... . 
Changes from 1990-91: 

Amount ..... , ............................................. : ......................... . 
Percent ............................................................................. . 

n From the California Residential Earthquake Recovery Fund. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Insurance Fund 
$68,826 

1,592 
730 

-1,891 
-435 
(-$4) 

$931 
1,581 

-1,201 

($1,311) 

$1,054 a . 

$71,187 

$2,361 
3.4% 

Recent Regulatory Actions Will Affect Proposition l03-Related Workload 

We withhold recommendation on $21 million requested by the 
Department of Insurance for continued implementation of Proposition 
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103 in 1991-92, pending receipt of information from the department 
regarding how recent regulatory actions taken by the Insurance 
Commissioner will affect the department's workload. 

The Department of Insurance (DOl) is requesting $21 million to 
continue implementation of Proposition 103 during 1991-92. This amount 
includes $20 million for staff salaries and operating expenses and $1 
million for office automation. 

Our review indicates that recent regulatory actions taken by the new 
Insurance Commissioner will likely increase the Proposition 103-related 
regulatory workload of the department from the level expected when the 
Governor's Budget was developed. 

Department Began to Implement Rate-Related Provisions of Propo
sition 103 in 1990. Proposition 103 - adopted by the voters in November 
1988 - requires that property-casualty insurance rates be substantially 
"rolled back" under certain conditions. In addition, the proposition 
requires the Insurance Commissioner to review and approve all changes 
in property-casualty rates before they can take effect. By mici-1990, the 
DOl completed hearings on the rate-rollback and the prior approval 
standards and procedures and the Commissioner adopted regulations to 
implement the rate provisions. 

The rate-rollback regulations were subsequently challenged by two 
insurers that were ordered by the Commissioner to reduce certain 
property-casualty rates. To date, no decision has been rendered by the 
administrative law judge and the department has not ordered other rate 
rollbacks. On the other hand, the prior approval standards were used by 
the department to review insurers' applications for changes in property
casualty rates. By the end of 1990, the department reviewed about 2,500 
of the 4,000 applications received, approving about 2,250 and disapprov
ing the remaining 250. 

Regulatory Actions by the New Commissioner Will Likely Increase 
Workload. In January 1991, the new Insurance Commissioner imposed a 
freeze on all property-casualty rates affected by Proposition 103 which 
have not yet received official approval from the DOL In addition, the 
Commissioner indicated his intention to (1) repeal the existing rollback 
and prior approval regulations and (2) adopt new regulations during 
1991. 

. Our analysis indicates that these actions will likely increase the 
department's regulatory workload above that which served as the basis 
for the 1991-92 budget request. Consequently, in order that the Legisla
ture may evaluate the appropriateness of the department's budget 
request, the DOl should provide updated workload projections for 
1991-92, taking into account the effect of the regulatory actions taken by 
the Commissioner. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the department's re
quest of $21 million for Proposition 103-related expenditures, pending 
receipt of updated workload information from the department. 
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 
Private Consulting Contracts Need to be Justified 

Item 2290 

We withhold recommendation on $1,078,000 requested for external 
consultant and professional services pending submission of justifica
tion by the Department of Insurance. 

The budget proposes to spend $1.1 million on external (private) 
consultant and professional services. At the time this analysis was 
prepared, the department could not provide any specific information on 
how this proposed amount would be spent or the specific services to be 
provided by the contractors. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $1.1 million bud
geted for private contractors, pending receipt of justification for the 
proposed amount. 
Implementation of Residential Earthquake Insurance Program 

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language di
recting the Department of Insurance to provide workload justifications 
for the residential earthquake insurance program as part of the 
department's 1992-93 budget request. 

We further recommend that (1) $1.1 million requested for the 
residential earthquake insurance program be funded from a loan from 
the Insurance Fund and (2) the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language 
requiring the repayment of the loan once adequate revenues are 
collected in the California Residential Earthquake Recovery Fund. 

Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1990 (SB 2902, Hill), establishes a basic 
residential earthquake insurance program. Chapter 1165 requires insured 
owners of single-family residential property to pay, and insurers to 
collect, an earthquake insurance surcharge on their residential insurance 
policy beginning July 1, 1991. The surcharge is to be established by the 
Insurance Commissioner, based on the vulnerability of the property to 
earthquakes and is to be deposited in the California Residential Earth
quake Recovery Fund. Money in the fund may be used for (1) the repair 
of earthquake-caused structural damage to insured residential property, 
(2) reinsurance, (3) the costs of administering the program, (4) retrofit 
loans for low-income homeowners, and (5) reimbursing insurers for their 
administrative costs for collecting the surcharge. 

Our review shows that the department may not begin to collect the 
surcharge until some time in 1991-92. However, even then, the California 
Residential Earthquake Recovery Fund might not receive the amount of 
surcharge revenues that is projected in the budget. 

Funding of Initial Start-Up Costs Has Not Been Provided. For the 
program to become operative July 1, 1991, the department must, among 
other things, establish actuarially based rates for the surcharges prior to 
1991-92. The department indicates that it will probably contract out for 
rating and fiscal control services in the current year. However, to date, no 
contracts have been awarded. Furthermore, Chapter 1165 does not 
provide any funds for these start-up costs. The department indicates that 
it may request a loan from the Insurance Fund to cover current-year 
expenses. 
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Budget-Year Workload Information is Not Available. The budget 
proposes $Ll million from the California Residential Earthquake Recov
ery Fund and a staff of 13.3 personnel-years to support the program in 
1991~92. Althoughthe department can provide no workload data to justify 
the. requested amount, we recommend approval of the request in order 
that the; department may implement the new program in a timely 
manner. In order that the Legislature can assess the appropriateness of 
the program's staffing level in future years, we recommend that the 
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language directing 

, the department to submit program workload justification for its 1992-93 
budget request. 

The Department of Insurance shall provide workload justifications for the 
residential earthquake insurance program as part of the department's 1992-93 
budget request. 

Budget-Year Funding is Uncertain. The budget further projects that 
surcharge revenues of' $250 million will be collected into the recovery 
fund during 1991-92. However, our review indicates that the availability 
of these funds is uncertain for two reasons. First, a rating structure -
based on earthquake damage risk - for the setting of surcharges may not 
be prepared by July 1991. Until that rating structure is established, no 
surcharge revenues will be collected. Second, the projected surcharge 
revenues may not materialize because Chapter 1165 does not provide 
authority to the Department of Insurance to enforce collection of the 
surcharges. Consequently, depending on when surcharges are collected 
and the level of colleCtion, funding for the program in 1991-92 is not 
certain. Thus, the department may again need a loan from the Insurance 
Fund. 

In order to ensure funding of the program's implementation in 1991-92, 
we therefore recommend that a loan of $1.1 million be provided from the 
Insurance Fund. We further recommend the adoption of the following 
Budget Bill language requiring the repayment of the loan once revenues 
are collected in the Recovery Fund . 

. Provided that $1.1 million appropriated from the Insurance Fund shall be a 
loan for the 1991-92 implementation of the residential earthquake insurance 
program. The California Residential Earthquake Recovery Fund shall repay 
the Insurance Fund for the loan, with interest at the Pooled Money Investment 

. Account rate, once sufficient revenues are in the Recovery Fund. 

Requests for Imaging and Telecommunication Equipment are Premature 

We recommend a reduction of $991,000 from the Insurance Fund for 
the purchase of imaging and telecommunicption equipment because 
the requests are premature. (Reduce Item 2290-001-217 by $991,OOO.j 

The budget requests $991,000 from the Insurance Fund to purchase 
certain high-technology equipment during 1991-92. The amount includes 
$465,000 for imaging equipment and $526,000 for telecommunication 
equipment such as cellular phones and hardware for video conferencing. 
The imaging equipment would provide access to certain hard copy files 
through electronic photography and computers. 
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 

Item 2310 

Our review indicates that the department is only exploring the use of 
the requested equipment. No specific proposals have yet been developed 
for their use. For instance, the department has yet to prepare a feasibility 
study report for the acquisition of the imaging equipment which is 
subject to the review and approval by the Office of Information 
Technology. Similarly, a proposal for the telecommunication equipment 
must first be approved by the Department of General Services. At the 
time this analysis was prepared, the department was unable to advise 
when the required reports would be prepared and submitted to the 
control agencies. 

Consequently, the requests for the imaging and telecommunication 
equipment are premature. Given the long lead-time usually required to 
develop the proposals and to obtain approval from oversight agencies, it 
is unlikely that the DOl would be able to purchase the requested 
equipment in the budget year. Therefore, we recommend that the funds 
for the equipment - $991,000 - be deleted. 

OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS 

Item 2310 from the Real Estate 
Appraisers Regulation Fund Budget p.BTH 62 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $366,000 (+39 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2310·001·400-Support 

Ch 491/90-Interest 

Total 

Fund 
Real Estate Appraisers Regula

tion 
Real Estate Appraisers Regula

tion 

$1,296,000 
930,000 

None 

None 

Am~)Unt 

$1,203,000 

93,000 

$1,296,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND· RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Office Location. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan- 240 
guage limiting the Office of Real Estate Appraisers to one 
facility location. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
Chapter 491, Statutes of 1990 (AB 527, Hannigan) created the Office of 

Real Estate Appraisers (OREA) effective January 1, 1991, to establish 
licensing, certification, and regulation programs for certain real estate 
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appraisers. Specifically, the OREA was established in response to federal 
requirements (under the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and 
Enforcement Act of 1989) that appraisers engaging in real estate 
appraisal activities involving federally related transactions (that is, where 
lenders and loans involved in the transactions are insured by a federal 
agency) be state licensed or certified, beginning July 1, 1991. 

The federal law also specified . that the licensing, certification, and 
regulation of appraisers should not be done by the same state entity 
which licenses and regulates real estate brokers and salespersons. For this 
reason, the OREA is established as a separate office under the supervision 
of the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, and not within the 
Department of Real Estate. 

In addition to administering the certification and licensing programs, 
the office must also investigate complaints against certified or licensed 
appraisers. 

In the current year - in this case, January through June 1991 - the 
office has a staff of 7.5 personnel-years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget requests $1.3 million for 1991-92 to support the first 
full-year operation of OREA. This is $366,000, or 39 percent, more than 
the estimated current-year (six months) expenditures for the office. 

The proposed expenditures consist. of $1.2 million for support of the 
OREA and $93,000 for interest payable to the Real Estate Fund in 1991-92. 
The interest amount represents a 10 percent rate of interest required by 
Chapter 491 to be paid on (1) a start-up loan of $730,000 appropriated by 
that act and (2) a supplemental loan of $200,000 which the office plans to 
request in legislation during 1990-91. 

Table 1 shows the personnel-years and expenditures for the office in 
the current and budget years. 

Table 1 
Office of R.eal Estate Appraisers 

1990-91 and 1991·92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Est. Est. 

1990-91 Prop; 1990-91 

Expenditures 

Prop. 
Program (6 months) 1991-92 (6 months) 1991-92 
Licensing, administration and regulation.. 7.5 21.0 $930 $1,203 
Interest on loans u ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 93 

Totals ............................................................... . $930 $1,296 
Funding Sources 
Real Estate Appraisers Regulation Fund . ........................... . $930 $1,296 
Real Estate Fund (Ch 491190} ............................ .......... .. 730 
Real Estate Fund (pending legislation) ............................ . 200 

Change 
from 

1990-91 
29.4% 

b 

39.4% 

39.4% 
-100.0 
-100.0 

U Pursuant to Ch 491/90 (AB 527, Hannigan), which requires interest payment of 10 percent per annum 
on loan to be repaid to the Real Estate Fund within four years. 

b Not a meaningful figure. 
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OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS-Continued· 
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Office Should be Limited to One Location 

Item 2320 

We recommend that the' Legislature adopt Budget Bill language 
limiting the Office of Real Estate Appraisers to one facility location. 

The budget requests $1.2 million from the Real Estate' Appr~sers 
Regulation Fund to support 20 staff for the first full-year operation of the 
OREA. 

In order to implement Chapter 491, the OREA is planning'to set up an 
office in at least two locations: Sacramento and Los Angeles. Our analysis 
indicates that having two locations for this office is not justified based on 
staffing and workload levels. First, given the size of the office; dividing'a 
staff of 20 between two locations would limit the effective and efficient 
operations of the office at either location. For instance, the office would 
have to devote limited staff for the administrative support and operations 
of two offices instead of being able to concentrate staff reSources to 
licensing and certification activities. As a result, part of the licensing and 
regulatory staffs' time might have to be spent on administrative duties. 
Second, the office does not have an estimate of its total licensing and 
certification workload to substantiate the need for two office locations. 
Because the licensing/certification requirement applies only'to certain 
appraisers, it cannot be estimated at this time with any confidence what 
portion of the existing approximately '12,000 appraisers would apply for 
certification or licensure. Until the office has a reasonable estimate of its 
workload, locating an office at two sites is premature. " 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the follOWing 
Budget Bill language in Item 2310-001-400 to limit the OREA to one 
location: 

The Office of Real Estate Appraisers shall be limited to a single facility location 
for its staff and operations. 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

Item 2320 from the Real Estate 
Fund Budget p. BTH 64 

Requested 1991-92 .... ; ..................................................................... .. 
Estimated 1990-91 .......................................................................... .. 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $7,549,000 (+28 percent) 
Total recommended increase in reimbursements .................. . 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

$34,407 ,000 
26,858,000 
25,532,000 

352,000 
None 
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1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2320·001·317-Support 
Reimbursements 
Total 

Fund 
Real Estate 

Amount 
$33,859,000 

548,000 
$34,407,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

L Reimbursements. Increase by $352,000. Recommend in- 243 
crease to correct for underbudgeting of reimbursements. 

2. Audit Rate. Recommend the department explain prior to 244 
budget hearings (a) how it proposes to meet its goal for 
auditing escrow and mortgage brokers once every four years 
and (b) the rationale for reducing the rate of auditing 
licensees. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Real Estate is responsible for protecting the public 

by (1) enforcing the Real Estate Law and (2) regulating offerings of 
subdivided property, real property securities, and certain other real 
estate transactions. 

To carry out its responsibilities, the department administers four 
programs: (1) Licensing and Education, which conducts licensing exam
inations throughout the state and maintains ongoing real estate research 
projects and continuing education activities; (2) Regulatory and Recov
ery, which investigates and may prosecute violations of real estate law by 
licensees; (3) Subdivisions, which administers the subdivision law and 
publishes filings with relevant information on subdivided property for 
sale; and (4) Administration, which provides management and adminis
trative support for the department. 

The department has 382.6 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $34.4 million in 1991-92. This is 

$7.5 million, or 28 percent, more than the estimated current-year 
expenditures. The proposed expenditures consist of $33.9 million from 
the Real Estate Fund and $548,000 from reimbursements. 

Table 1 shows the department's expenditures for the past, current and 
budget years. Table 2 summarizes the significant changes proposed for 
the budget year. 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-Continued 
Table 1 

Department of Real Estate 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Item 2320 

Expenditures 
Personnel-Years 

Pro-
Actual Est. posed Actual 

Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 
Licensing and education .......... 78.1 76.5 82.8 $5,396 
Regulatory and recovery .......... 160.5 174.0 184.4 11,902 
Subdivisions ........................ 74.9 75.1 74.4 4,200 
Administration ..................... 59.6 57.0 56.8 4,034 

Totals ............................ 373.1 382.6 398.4 $25,532 
Funding Sources 
Real Estate Fund .. ................................................ $24,657 
Reimbursements . .................................................. 875 

Table 2 
Department of Real Estate 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Percent 
Pro- Change 

Est. posed From 
1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
$5,472 $10,663 94.9% 
13,428 14,563 8.4 
4,339 4,454 2.7 
3,619 4,727 30.6 

$26,858 $34,407 28.1% 

$26,310 $33,859 28.7% 
548 548 

1990:91 Expenditures (Revised) ................................................. . 

Real Estate Fund 
and Reimbursements 

$26,858 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary increases ................................................................ . 
Increased pro rata charges .................................................... . 
PERS rate reduction ........................................................... . 
Increase in other operating expenses ......................................... . 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments .............................................. . 
Workload Changes 

Additional staff to monitor licensees .......................................... . 
Staff to reduce licensing backlog .............................................. . 

Subtotal, workload changes ................................................. . 
Program Changes 

Endowments for real estate education and research ......................... . 
Fellowship and grant program ................................................ . 
Office automation .............................................................. . 

Subtotal, program changes .................................................. . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) ............................................... . 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount ........................................................................ . 
Percent ......................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Expansion of Education and Research Program 

705 
92 

-162 
42 

($677) 

$778 
308 

($1,086) 

$4,500 
300 
986 

($5,786) 

$34,407 

$7,549 
28.1% 

The budget requests $5.6 million from the Education and Research 
Account of the Real Estate Fund to promote education and research in 
the field of real estate in 1991-92. This represents a substantial expansion 
of the current-year's program level of $800,000, which includes: (1) 
$150,000 each to the University of California at Berkeley and at Los 
Angeles to support their respective centers for real estate and (2) 
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$500,000 for research grants (chosen under an open-competition process) 
on a variety of real estate topics. 

In 1991-92, the department proposes to expand this program by $4.8 
million. First, it proposes an increase of $300,000 annually for real estate 
research grants and fellowships. Second, it proposes to provide· $4.5 
million in one-time endowments to various universities, as follows: 

• $1.5 million each to the University of California at Berkeley and at 
Los Angeles to expand education and research activities in their 
centers for real estate. 

• $1 million to the California State University system to augment its 
Real Estate Scholarship and Internship Grant Endowment Program 
in order to provide more financial assistance to minority and 
disadvantaged students. 

• $500,000 to the Community College Real Estate Education Scholar
ship Program to expand financial assistance to minority students. 

Our review indicates that the proposed expenditures are consistent 
with statutory requirements on the use of the Education and Research 
Account money. With these expenditures, there will still be a $10 million 
reserve in the Education Research Account at the end of 1991-92. 

Reimbursements Will be Higher 

We recommend an increase of $352,000 in budgeted reimbursements 
because fingerprint. check fees are underestimated. 

For 1991-92, the budget proposes $548,000 in reimbursements, all from 
fingerprinting fees charged by the department. Fingerprints are re
quired by the department to ensure that license applicants do not have 
a criminal record. 

Our analysis indicates that the department has underestimated its 
reimbursements for 1991-92. As a comparison, the department collected 
$875,000 in reimbursements in 1989-90 - $327,000 more than projected 
for 1991-92. For the current year, the department has collected $447,000 
in reimbursements through the end of 1990 from fingerprinting fees, and 
we estimate that it will likely collect at least $900,000 by the end of 
1990-91. Based on the past- and current-years' experience, we estimate 
that reimbursements in 1991-92 also will be significantly higher than that 
projected in the budget. 

The primary reason for the higher reimbursements is the increase in 
the fee charged by the Department of Justice for checking fingerprints. 
Effective September 1, 1990, that fee was increased from $19 to $27. The 
Department of Real Estate increased its fingerprinting fee by the 
corresponding amount, but did not reflect the higher reimbursements in 
the Governor's Budget. 

In order to correct for the underestimation, we recommend that the 
reimbursements to the Department of Real Estate for 1991-92 be 
increased by $352,000 to $900,000 - an amount equivalent to that 
estimated for the current year. 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-Continued 
Rate of Auditing Licensees will be Lower 

Item 2320 

We recommend that the Department of Real Estate report to the 
Legislature prior to budget hearings on: (1) how it proposes to meet its 
goal of auditing all licensed mortgage and escrow brokers at least once 
every four years and (2) the rationale for reducing the rate of auditing 
licensees. 

Current law does not specifically require the department to audit its 
licensees. The department, however, has adopted an internal policy to 
audit as often as deemed necessary, but at least once every four years, 
licensees who frequently hold and handle trust funds (such as, deposits, 
rents, and escrow funds) for consumers. These licensees include mainly 
mortgage brokers, property managers, and escrow brokers who are not 
licensed by the Department of Corporations. For instance, mortgage 
brokers alone handled nearly $5 billion in clients' trust funds in 1989-90. 
The department also audits annually a random sample of residential real 
estate brokers who occasionally handle funds for their clients. 

Table 3 shows the number of audits conducted by the department from 
1987-88 through 1989-90 and the percentage of the total number of the 
licensees who were audited in each year. During this period, audit staff 
had remained fairly constant at about 30 personnel-years annually. The 
table shows that the department has not been able to meet its own goal 
of auditing various licensees on a four-year cycle. Since 1987-88, audits of 
mortgage brokers have declined, while increased efforts have been 
placed on auditing property managers. In 1989-90, the department was 
able to audit only 19 percent of all mortgage brokers. Additionally, the 
department has been able to audit only a small percentage of escrow 
brokers. 

Table 3 
Department of Real Estate 

Number of Audits and Percent of Licensees Audited a 

1987-88 through 1989-90 

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 
Number of Percent of Number of Percent of Number of Percent of 

Licensees Audits Licensees Audits Licensees Audits Licensees 
Mortgage brokers ........ . 569 32% 353 20% 388 19% 
Property managers ....... . 241 16 266 16 503 27 
Escrow brokers ........... . ~ 3 ~ 4 160 5 

a Number of regular audits completed, excluding follow-up audits or audits triggered by clients' 
complaints. . 

Audit Workload Will Increase in 1991-92. The department projects a 
significant increase in the number of mortgage brokers as well as. escrow 
brokers during 1990-91. By 1991-92, there will be about 45 percent more 
mortgage brokers and 15 percent more escrow brokers than in 1989-90. In 
order to handle th~ additional audit workload, it is requesting an increase 
of $205,000 for four additional auditors - an increase of about 13 percent 
over 1989-90 staff. Our review shows that an increase in staff is warranted. 
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However, given the increases in licensees who handle trust funds, our 
analysis indicates that, even with the additio:p.al audit staff requested, the 
department's audit rate (in terms of percentage of licensees audited) will 
be lower in 1991-92 than in 1989-90. 

In order that the Legislature can be informed on how the department 
plans to adequately monitor licensees, we recommend that the depart
ment explain to, the Legislature prior to budget hearings how it proposes 
to meet its goalfor auditing escrow and mortgage brokers once every 
four years, anqthe reason why, despite the department's own policy, it ' 
proposes to reduce the tate of auditing licensees. 

Reversion - Item 2320-495 

We recommend'approval. 
The budget proposes to revert to the Real Estate Fund the unencum

bered balance from the $65,000 appropriated in Ch 969/89 (AB 983, 
Bane) for developing by January 1, 1991a booklet on common environ
mental hazards that affect real property. The work has been completed 
and the remaining unencumbered amount of $12,000 ought to be 
reverted to the Real Estate Fund. 

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN 

Item 2340 from the Savings 
Association Special ,Regulatory 
Fund Budget p. BTH 69 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $222,000 (-4.9 percent) 
Total' recommended reduction ............. ; ...................................... . 

1991..,.92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2340-001-337-Support 

Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
Savings Association Special Reg

ulatory 

$4,263,000 
4,485,000 
7,122,000 

103,000 

Amount 
$4,241,000 

22,000 
$4,263,000 
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DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN-Continued 

Item 2340 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Future Need for Department. Recommend 'enactment of 247 
legislation to (a) terminate the issuance of new state 
charters for savings and loan associations and (b) consolidate 
the Department of Savings and Loan with other financial 
regulatory departments to eliminate future need for the 
department. 

2. Facilities Operations. Recommend that the Department of 248 
Savings and Loan report to the Legislature, prior to budget 
hearings, on how it proposes to reduce its facilities opera-' 
tions. 

3. In-State Travel Expenses. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by 249 
$103,000. Recommend reductioIl to correct over-budgeted 
in-state travel expenses. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Savings and Loan is responsible for protecting 

investments of the public by regulating the activities and examining the 
financial records of state licensed savings and loan associations. 

The department is supported from the Savings Association Special 
Regulatory Fund. Revenues to this fund are derived primarily from an 
annual assessment on the assets of individual associations. 

The department has 44.7 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

A state charter option for savings and loan asso
ciations and a separate state department to regu
late them are no longer needed. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget requests $4.3 million for support of the department in 
1991-92. This is $222,000, or 4.9 percent, less than estimated current-year 
expenditures. The request includes $4.3 million from the Savings Associ
ation Special Regulatory Fund and reimbursements of $22,000. 

Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the department in 
the past, current, and budget years. Table 2 identifies the budget-year 
changes. 
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Table 1 
Department of Savings and Loan 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1991·92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel- lears 
Pro-

Actual Est. posed Actual 
Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 
Examination ....................... 54.9 24.8 24.7 $4,155 
AppraisaL ................ : ......... 13.1 5;1 3.8 1,011 
Licensing and legal assistance .... 3.7 2.0 2.0 529 
Administration ..................... 21.3 12.8 12.4 1,427 

Totals ............................ 93.0 44.7 42.9 7,122 
Funding Sources 
Savings Association Special Regulatory Fund ................... $6,958 
Reimbursements ................................................... 164 

Table 2 
Department of Savings and Loan 
Proposed 1991·92 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) .......................................... . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary increases .......................................................... . 
Lower pro rata charges ....... ; ........................................ .. 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ........................................ . 
Workload Change 
Reduction due to declining number of licensees ......................... . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) ......................................... . 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount .................................................................. . 
Percent ................................................ ' .................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

EXl!!!..nditures 
Percent 

Pro- Change 
Est. posed From 

1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 
$2,544 $2,492 -2.0% 

525 419 -20.2 .. 
338 327 -3.3 

1,078 1,025 -4.9 
4,485 4,263 -4.9% 

$4,463 $4,241 ";"5.0% 
22 22 

Savings Association 
Special Regulatory Fund 

and Reimbursements 
$4,485 

156 
-171 

(-$15) 

-$207 

$4,263 

-$222 
-4.9% 

Need for Department of Savings and Loan is Eliminated 

We recommend the enactment of legislation to terminate the issuance 
of state charters for savings and loan associations and require that all 
existing state-chartered savings and loan associations doing business in 
California convert to federally chartered savings and loan associations 
or state, or federally chartered banks. 

We also recommend the enactment of legislation to consolidate the 
State Banking Department, the Department of Savings and Loan, the 
Lender-Fiduciary Program of the Department of Corporations, and the 
Mortgage Broker Program of the Department of Real Estate into a new 
Department of Financial Services. 

Currently, savings and loan associations in California may choose to be 
chartered under either federal law or state authority_ All associations, 
however, are required to be federally insured. 
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DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN-Continued 

Item 2340 

Until 1989, state law had provided state-chartered associations certain 
competitive advantages over their federal c:!ounterparts, including more 
favorable capital requirements and investment authority. However, due 
primarily to the enactment of the federal Financial Institutions Reform, 
Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), these competitive 
advantages. have essentially been eliminated. Without the competitive 
advantages afforded py state law, there is little economic benefit for 
state-chartered associations to maintain theit: state charter. Consequently, 
a state charter will no longer be a favored option for savings and loan 
associations to operate in, California. In fact, the Department of Savings 
and Loan indicates that the number of state-chartered associations has 
decreased from about i30 in 1989-90 to 65 in the current year, and is 
projected to decrease further to about 45 by the end of 1991~92 .. , . 

The Long-Term Approach: Terminate State-Chartered Associations. 
Because a separate state charter opt~9n for savings and loan associations 
is no longer economically beneficial,· we recommend - as we did in a 
letter to Members of the Legislature in January 1990 - the enactment of 
legislation to terminate the issuance of additional state savings and loan 
charters and the conversion of all existing state-chartered savings and 
loan associations to federally chartered banks. Elimination of a state 
charter option for savings and loan associations will also eliminate the 
state regulatory workload and, therefore, the need for'the Department of 
Savings and Loan. '. 

The Interim Approach: Consolidation With Other Departments. Also 
in the January 1990 letter to the Legislature, we indicated that the,state's 
regulatory structure has not changed to keep pace with the changes that 
have occurred in recent years in the financial service industry. Primarily 
as a result of federal and state regulation, the functional differences 
which existed among various financial institutions have virtually been 
eliminated. 

The continued fragmentation of regulatory efforts limits the state's 
ability to effectively regulate the financial services industry. To improve 
regulatory coordinatjop and achieve more effective and, efficient admin
istration of these programs, we recommended that legislation be enacted 
to cpnsolidate the State Banking Department, the Department of Savings 
and Loan, the Lender-Fiduciary Program in the p~partment of Corpo
rations, . and t4e Mortgage Broker Program in the Department of Real 
Estate into a new Department of Financial Services. 

Until all state-chartered savings and loan associations are eliminated, 
interim regulatory efforts could be provided by the regulatory staff of this 
con~cilidated department. ' . 

Facilities' Operations Should be Reduced 

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the Department of 
Savings, and Loan report to the Legislature on how it proposes to 
reduce itsfacilities' operations in response to the substantial reductions 
in its regulatory staff. 
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The department is supported from assessments and various fees 
imposed on its licensees. Because the number of state-licensed associa
tions has declined dramatically in recent years, the department has to 
reduce its operations to avoid a funding deficit. For the current year, it 
reduced its regulatory staff by more than 50 percent - from 93 
personnel-years to 44.7 personnel-years. For 1991-92, the department 
proposes a further slight staff reduction - to 42.9 personnel-years. 

While the department has significantly reduced its staff, our review 
indicates that it has not taken steps to examine how it might operate 
more efficiently in other areas. For instance, the department still 
maintains offices in San Francisco and Los Angeles with space adequate 
for a staff of about 120 personnel-years - the level in 1988-89. Currently, 
only about one-half of the space leased at each location is needed. As the 
lease has already expired for the San Francisco space and will terminate 
June 30,1991 for the Los Angeles office, the department has the option to 
either (1) relocate to smaller, more economical space at each location; or 
(2) consider consolidating its operation in one location. Either approach 
would reduce lease and facility operation expenses. In addition, consoli
dation into one location could improve internal coordination and com
munications and could further reduce other operating costs. 

In order to ensure that the department examines its options to operate 
most efficiently with a reduced level of staff, we recommend that the 
department report to the Legislature - prior to the budget hearing - on 
how it proposes to further reduce its facilities' operations during 1991-92. 

In-State Travel Overbudgeted 

We recommend a reduction of $103,000 from Item 2340-001-337 to 
correct overbudgeted in-state travel expenses. (Reduce Item 2340-001-
337 by $103,000.) 

The budget requests $223,000 for in-state travel by the department's 
employees during 1991-92. Travel expenses are incurred mainly for 
examinations of state-chartered associations. 

Our review indicates that the proposed amount substantially overstates 
the amount needed· because the department's regulatory staff and 
workload have significantly declined. For instance, the department spent 
$236,000 in 1989-90 for in-state travel by its 93 personnel-years of staff, or 
$2,538 per personnel-year, to regulate about 130 state-chartered associa
tions. By the end of 1991-92, however, the department's 42.9 personnel
years of staff will regulate about 45 associations, or $5,198 per personnel
year. 

We find no analytical basis for a doubling of travel per staff member in 
order to examine substantially fewer associations. Furthermore, the 
department cannot provide justification for the requested amount. If an 
average of $2,800 per staff member (after allowing for cost adjustments) 
is provided for travel expenses in 1991-92, a total of $120,000 would be 
adequate. Accordingly, we recommend that the department's request be 
reduced by $103,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Item 2600 'from the State 
Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH 71 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $9,847,000 (+687 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2600-001-042-Support 

2600-001-046-Support 

2600-125-183-Local assistance 

Total 

Fund 
State Highway Account, State 

Transportation 
Transportation Planning and 

Development Account, State 
Transportation 

Environmental Enhancement 
and Mitigation Demonstra
tion Program 

$11,281,000 
1,434;000 
1;352,000 

None 

Amount 
$150,000 

1,251,000 

9,880,000 

$11,281,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Proposition 116. Recommend the California Transportation 252 
Commission report at budget hearings on how it plans to 
administer the Proposition 116 rail program, including its 
ability to meet statutory application review deadlines. 

2. Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Fund. Recom- 253 
mend adoption of supplemental report language stating 
legislative intent that the annual Governor's Budget include 
a display of the condition of the Clear Air and Transporta-
tion Improvement Fund. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Transportation Commission (CTC) is responsible for 

the adoption of specified multi-year transportation capital outlay pro
grams. The commission is also responsible for the allocation of. funds 
appropriated by the Legislature to carry out those programs, and for 
assisting the administration and the Legislature in the development of 
transportation policies. Beginning in 1990-91, the CTC is also responsible 
for administering the grant program created by the Clean Air and 
Transportation Improvement Act of 1990 (Proposition 116) that was 
approved by voters in June 1990. 

Specifically, the major responsibilities of the commission include: 
• Adopting a seven-year State Transportation Improvement Program 

(STIP) every two years. .. 
• Adopting a four-year Highway Systems Operation and Protection 

Plan (HSOPP) every two years. 
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• Allocating funds appropriated by the Legislature for transportation 
capital outlay among eligible projects ready for construction. 

• Estimating funds available for transportation capital outlay and; if it 
determines that funds may not be adequate to meet the state's 
lO-year funding goals, advising the Legislature that those goals may 
not be met. 

• Reporting annually to the Legislature on policies adopted by the 
commission, major project allocations made in the previous year, and 
significant transportation issues facing the state. . 

The CTC consists of nine part-time members appointed by the 
Governor. In addition, one member each from the Senate and the 
Assembly serve as ex-officio members of the commission. 

The commission has 12 person.nel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $11.3 million by the CTC in 
1991-92. This is $9.8 million (687 percent) more than in the current year. 
Table 1 summarizes CTC expenditures and staffing for the prior, current 
and budget years. 

Table 1 
California Transportation Commission 

Budget Summary 
1989·90 through .1991·92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Persollllel-Years 

Actual Est. Actual 

Expellditures 

Pro-
Est. posed 

Program 1989-90 1990-91 

Pro
posed 

1991·92 1989,90 1990-91 1991-92 
Administration .................... . 11.2 12.0 13.5 $1,352 $1,434 $1,401 
Environmental enhancement and 

mitigation .................... . 9,880 
Totals............................ 11.2 12.0 13.5 $1,352 $1,434 $11,281 

Funding Sources 
State Highway Accoullt . ......................................... . $139 $152 $150 
Trallsportatioll Plallllillg alld Developmellt Accou11 t ....... " .. . 1,213 1,282 1,251 
Ellvirollmelltal ElIhallcemellt alld Mitigatioll Demollstratioll 

Progrqm Fulld ............................................... . 9,880 

a Not a meaningful figure. 

Percellt 
Challge 
From 

1990-91 
-2.3% 

686.7% 

-1.3% 
-2.4 

II 

The large increase in proposed expenditures mainly reflects the 
implementation in the budget year of the Environmental Enhancement 
and Mitigation Demonstration Program created by Ch 106/89 (AB 471, 
Katz). The budget proposes $9.9 million in grants to governmental and 
nonprofit agencies for transportation-related environmental enhance
ment and mitigation projects in 1991-92. Grant funds will be allocated by 
the CTC while administration of the grants will be handled by the 
Department of Transportation (Cal trans) through an interagency agree
ment. 

Other smaller proposed budget changes include a shift of $44,000 from 
temporary contract services to support 1.5 personnel-years of permanent 
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION-Continued 
secretarial support, an increase of $33,000 in salary and benefit adjust
ments, and reductions of $52,000 in pro rata costs and $14,000 in other 
operating expenses. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Transportation Programming and Funding 
The voters' approval of Proposition 111 (The Traffic Congestion Relief 

and Spending Limitation Act of 1990) and Proposition 108 (The Passen
ger Rail and Clean Air Bond Act of 1990) at the June 1990 primary 
election has resulted in major increases in transportation resources 
through increased motor vehicle fuel taxes, truck weight fees, and 
authorization of general obligation bonds for rail projects. At the time the 
Legislature placed Propositions 111 and 108 before the voters, it also 
enacted Ch 105/89 (SB 300, Kopp) and Ch 106/89 (AB 471, Katz) making 
major reforms in transportation programs and the transportation capital 
outlay programming process. Our discussion of transportation program
ming and funding issues, including issues related to the CTG, is included 
in our review of the Department of Transportation (please see Item 2660). 

Administration of Proposition 116 
We recommend that the CTC report at budget hearings on (1) the 

commission ~ plans for the administration of Proposition 116 and (2) 
its ability to meet application review deadlines specified in Proposition 
116. 

In June 1990, voters approved Proposition 116 - the Clean Air and 
Transportation Improvement Act of 1990 - which authorizes the state to 
sell $1.99 billion in general obligation bonds to provide funds mostly for 
rail capital outlay over future years. 

The eTC is Responsible for Administration of Proposition 116. 
Proposition 116 also establishes the Clean Air and Transportation Im
provement Fund. Bond proceeds will be deposited in the fund and are 
continuously appropriated to the CTC to be allocated as grants to eligible 
projects. Proposition 116 specifies that, once a grant application is 
received, the CTC must begin review within 30 days, and approve or 
deny the application within 180 days. Additionally, the measure allows 
$10 million to be allocated by the CTC to pay grant administrative 
expenses, and further allows the CTC to use the services of Cal trans in 
administering the program. 

In December 1990, the CTC adopted guidelines for the Proposition 116 
rail program. Consequently, grant applications may now be filed with the 
commission. The CTC indicates that, at this time, it has not received any 
applications. However, based on discussions with local agencies, the CTC 
estimates that it may receive applications for as much as $300 million in 
the current year, and $150 million in 1991-92. 

Budget Requests No Additional Staff to Implement Proposition 116. 
While there will be an increase in grant review and approval workload 
for the CTC, neither CTC nor Cal trans has requested resources for the 
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administration of the grant program in the Governor's Budget. The CTC 
indicates that the main reason is that it had not finalized plans for the 
program's implementation at the time the budget was prepared, but will 
do so soon. The commission indicates that it is considering adding staff in 
the current year on an administrative basis, and may request permanent 
staff for 1991-92 at a later date through an amendment to the Budget Bill. 
,Caltrans also indicates that the department may request positions for 
1991-92 at a later time, depending on its role in the final CTC implemen
tation plan. 

Requests May be Too Late to Allow Timely Review of Applications. 
As discussed above, rail applications are required to be reviewed within 
180 ~ays. Because the CTC' is only in the preliminary. stages of determin
ing how the program will be administered, and a significant number of 
applications are expected to be submitted in the current year, there is a 
concern that the CTC may not be able to review applications in the 
required time frame. . ' . 

Analyst's Recommendation. In order to address this concern, we 
recommend that the CTC report at the time of budget hearings on (1) 
their plans for the administration ofProp()sition 116, including the use of 
Caltrans staff, and (2) their ability to meet Proposition 116 statutory 
application review deadlines. 

Clean Air CIInd Transportatiorilmprovement Fund 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report 

language stating its intent that the annual Governor's Budget include 
a display of the Clean Air and' Transportation Improvement Fund in 
order that the Legislature be informed of the transactions in the fund. 

Because monies in the Clean Air and Transportation Improvement 
Fund are continuously appropriated to the CTC, they will not be subject 
to appropriation by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act. AdditiQn~ 
ally, the Governor's Budget does not contain any information regarding 
the condition of the fund. Consequently, the Legislature has no informa
tion. on the amount of grant expenditures made annually from the bond 
money. , 

Given the size of the Proposition 116 program ($1.99 billion) and its 
effect on the state's rail transportation system, we think that the 
Legislature ought to be informed on the progress of the bond program. 
To provide that information, the 'Governor's Budget should include a 
display of the condition of the Cleap Air' and Transportati()n Improve
ment Fund. This display would provide informa.tion such as the amount 
of grants made in the past and current year, the am()untOf grants 
projecteq to be allocated in the. budget year, and the remaining bond 
frinds available for future allocations. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following 
supplemental report language: 

It is the intent of the Legislature that the Governor's Budget include a display 
of the Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Fund including actual, 
estimated, and proposed fund expenditures in the past, current, and budget 
years. 
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SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS 

Item 2640 from the 
Transportation Planning and 
Development Account, State 
Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH73 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $22,750,000 (+53 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

$66,000,000 
43,250,000 
5;642,000 

None 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. State Transportation Assistance. Recommend that the Leg- 254 
islature amend this item to conform to actions taken in Item 
2660 regarding the Transportation Planning and Develop-
ment Account. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Special Transportation Programs item provides funding for the 

State Transportation Assistance (STA) program. Under the ST A program, 
local transportation agencies receive funds on a formula basis for capital 
and operating assistance for public mass transit systems and, under 
specified conditions, for. construction and maintenance of local streets 
and toads. ' 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Funding Level for ST A Program 

We recommend that the Legislature amend this item of the Budget 
Bill (Item 2640-101-046) to conform to the actions it takes on the use of 
Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D) Account funds 
under Item 2660-101-046. 

The budget requests $66 million from the TP and D Account in 1991-92 
for the ST A program.· This is $22.8 million,' or 53 percent, above 
expenditures in the current year. Becallse the STA program is funded on 
a formula basis, this increase is primarily the result of an increase in 
projected revenues to the TP andD Account in the budget year. 

Our analysis of all the proposed changes to the use of TP and D 
Account money is under the Department of Transportation item in this 
Analysis. (Please see Item 2660.) As a result, we recommc;)nd that the 
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Legislature take up this item when it considers Item 2660 and that it 
conform this item to the actions on the funding level of other TP and D 
Account supported programs. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - SUPPORT AND 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Items 2660, 2660-301, 2660-325, 
and 2660-399 from various 
funds Budget p. BTH 75 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... $5,216,305,000 
Estimated 1990-91 ............................................................................ 5,148,550,000 
Actual 1989-90 ................................................................................... 3,595,316,000 

Requested increase $67,755,000 (+1.3 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 
Total recommended fee increases .............................................. . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2660.()()I·00I-Highway, support 
2660·001·041-Aeronautics, support 
2660·001·042-Highway, mass transportation, 

transportation planning, and aeronautics, 
support 

2660·001·045-Highway, support 
2660·001·046--Aeronautics, mass transportation 

and transportation planning, support 
2660-025-042-Highway, Proposition HI, sup

'port 
2660-10l-042-Highway, and mass transporta

tion, local assistance 
2660-101-045-Highway, local assistance 
2660-101-046--Mass transportation and transpor

tation planning, local assistance 
2660-125-042-Mass transportation, Proposition 

HI, local assistance 
2660-125-046--Mass transportation, Proposition 

HI, local assistance 
2660-301-001-Highway, capital outlay 
2660-325-Q42:-:-Highway, Proposition lll, capital 

outlay 
2660-30l-756--Mass transportation, capital out

lay 
2660-399-042-Highway, capital outlay 

Total, Budget Act appropriations, state 
funds 

2660-001-890-Support 
2660-101-&90-Local assistance 
2660-30l-890-Capital outlay 

Total, Budget Act appropriations, federal 
funds 

Fund" 
General 
Aeronautics Account 
State Highway Account 

Bicycle Lane Account 
Transportation Planning and 

Development Account 
State Highway Account 

State Highway Account 

Bicycle Lane Account 
Transportation Planning and 

Development Account 
State Highway Account 

Transportation Planning and 
Development Account 

General 
State Highway Account 

Passenger Rail Bond 

State Highway Account 

Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

2,345,000 
7,583,000 

912,411,000 

Amount 
$H,799,000 

3,135,000 
1,103,395,000 

10,000 
52,412,000 

264,842,000 

35,100,000 

530,000 
32,427,000 

64,000,000 

37,100,000 

33,000,000 
650,913,000 

329,777,000 

5,000,000 
$2,623,440,000 

$314,984,000 
257,984,000 
754,764,000 

$1,327,732,000 
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Prior appropriations 

Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance 
Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance 
Statutory-Highway, local assistance 
Statutory-Highway, local assistance 

Statutory-Mass transportation, local assist
ance 

Statutory-Mass transportation, local assist
ance 

Budget Act of 1990-Mass transportation, 
Proposition HI, local assistance 

Budget Act of 1990-Mass transportation, lo-
cal assistance 

Budget Act of 1986--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1987-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1988--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1989-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1990-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1990-Highway, Proposition 

HI, capital outlay 
Statutory-Highway, capital outlay 
Statutory-Highway, capital outlay 

Total, prior appropriations, state funds 
Budget Act of 1986--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1987-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1988--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1989-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1990-Mass transportation, cap-

. ital outlay 

Total, prior appropriations, federal funds 
.Minus, balance available in subsequent years 
Minus, unexpended balance 
Reimbursements 

Total, all expenditures 

Consolidated Toll Bridge Funds 
State Highway Account 
. Disaster Relief 
Aeronautics Account 
Local Airport Loan Account 
Seismic Safety Retrofit Account 
Local Jurisdiction Energy As-

sistance Account 
Rideshare Vanpool Revolving 

Loan and Grant 
Guaranteed Return Trip 

State Highway Account 

Transportation Planning and 
Development Account 

State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 

Seismic Safety Retrofit Account 
Consolidated Toll Bridge Funds 

Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

$63,054,000 
6,749,000 
··450,000 
2,320,000 
2,000,000 

10,827,000 
1,000,000 

4,H8,OOO 

109,000 

48,()()(),OOO 

H,562,OOO 

2,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 
49,762,000 
97,144,000 

415,108,(J()() 

39,304,000 
29,041,000 

$802,548,000 
$10,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 

132,184,000 
3,000,000 

$165,184,000 
$734,004,000 
156,653,000 

1,188,058,000 
$5,216,305,000 

" All accounts are within the State Transportation Fund, except for the Local Jurisdiction Energy As-
sistance Account in the General Fund. . 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1: Funds Available for Capital Outlay_ Lower revenues and 266 
higher noncapital costs are likely to result in at least $275 
million less for capital outlay through 1991-92 than estimated 
in the 1990 State Transportation Improvement Program. 

2. New Projects Not Adequately Defined. New projects added 267 
to the 1990 State Transportation Improvement Program did 
not have statutorily required reports necessary to ade
quately identify scope and cost. Recommend that the Cali-
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fornia Transportation Commission and the Department of 
Transportation report by April 15 on actions they intend to 
take to ensure scope and costs of projects are adequately 
identified in the 1990 State Transportation Improvement 
Program, and to ensure reports will be completed on 
projects to be added in later programs. 

3. Earthquake Repair and Seismic Retrofit. The current trans- 268 
portation capital outlay program does not include about $1.5 
billion of earthquake repair and seismic retrofit work over 
the period from 1990-91 through 1996-97. 

4. Budget Information. Recommend the adoption of supple- 269 
mental report language requiring the Governor's Budget 
document to include staffing and expenditure data for each 
program element. 

5. Funding for Seismic Retrofit Work. The Legislature needs to 270 
decide how to provide funding for about $1.5 billion in 
earthquake restoration and seismic retrofit work between 
now and 1996-97. Without additional funds, this work will 
displace funding for other highway projects in the 1990 State 
Transportation Improvement Program period. 

6. Seismic Retrofit. Because the Department of Transportation 271 
has not submitted a statutorily required plan for retrofit of 
state bridges which was due January 1, 1991, the Legislature 
needs this information to assess the appropriate funding 
level for the program in 1991-92. Recommend the Depart-
ment of Finance report by April 15 on its proposals for 
funding seismic retrofit projects. Further recommend that, 
following receipt of the report, the Legislature amend the 
Budget Bill to fund seismic retrofit at levels consistent with 
the priority placed on this work by the Legislature. 

7. State-Local Transportation Partnership Program. Recom- 274 
mend that the Legislature decide, based on its own priori-
ties, whether to approve a $50 million reduction in appro
priations for the program. 

8. Legislative Oversight Impeded by Department of Transpor- 276 
tation Failure to Report. Recommend that the Department 
of Transportation report to the fiscal committees by April 15 
on why it has been late in submitting required reports and 
what actions it has taken to ensure future compliance with 
reporting deadlines. 

9. Capital Outlay Support. Withhold recommendation on $880 277 
million and 10,956 personnel-year equivalents requested for 
capital outlay support until the Department of Transporta-
tion provides adequate justification for its request. 

10. Consultant Contracting. Recommend the Department of 278 
Transportation report to the fiscal committees on the impact 
of the court's order regarding consultant engineering prac-
tices on the department's operations and staffing adequacy. 
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11. Attainment of Minority and Women Business Goals. We are 281 

unable to review the Department of Transportation attain-
ment of minority and women business enterprise goals for 
engineering contracts because the department has failed to 
submit its statutorily required report on accomplishments to 
the Legislature. 

12. Research and Development. Withhold recommendation on 282 
$21.3 million for research and development pending review 
of a report on the policy and fiscal implications of the 
advanced technology program. 

13. Research and Development Center. Contrary to legislative 282 
direction, the department has expended resources for a 
research and development center. Recommend the adop-
tion of Budget Bill language prohibiting funds not explicitly 
approved by the Legislature to be used for the planning and 
development of a research and development center. 

14. Permits. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill language 283 
requiring the department to recover $11.9 million in fees for 
the issuance of encroachment permits. 

15. Rest Area Maintenance. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by 285 
$890,000. Recommend reduction because request to increase 
state forces to maintain rest areas is overbudgeted by 11.8 
personnel-years. Withhold recommendation on $486,000 
pending the outcome of labor negotiations. 

16. Transportation Planning and Development Account. We 289 
make no recommendation on transfer of $25 million from 
the account to General Fund to pay debt service on rail 
bonds. Further recommend that the California Transporta-
tion Commission, the State Treasurer and the Department 
of Transportation report at budget hearings on issues related 
to the transfer. 

17. Transportation Planning and Development Account. Re- 290 
duce Item 2660-021-042 by $785,000. Recommend reduction 
of the transfer from the State Highway Account to the 
Transportation Planning and Development Account to ac
curately reflect highway planning activity costs. 

18. Transportation Planning and Development Account. In- 291 
crease Item 2640-101-046 by $9 million, reduce Item 2660-
101-046 by $9.5 million. Recommend increase State Trans
portation Assistance Program and reduce Transit Capital 
Improvement Program so that the programs are funded at 
levels consistent with the Transportation Planning and 
Development Account statutory formula. 

19. Timely Use of Funds for Rail Projects. Recommend that the 293 
California Transportation Commission and the Department 
of Transportation report at budget hearings on why the 
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Timely Use of Funds policy has not been monitored and 
enforced. Further, recommend the Legislature adopt sup
plemental report language requiring the commission to 
report in its annual report on compliance with its Timely 
Use of Funds policy. 

20. Commuter and Urban Rail Transit Projects. Projects were 295 
not reviewed prior to their inclusion in the 1990 State 
Transportation Improvement Program. Recommend the 
California Transportation Commission and the Department 
of Transportation report at budget hearings on issues related 
to the review of these projects. 

21. Intercity Rail Program. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by 296 
$175,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate overbudgeting 
for workload. 

22. Intercity Rail Service. Recommend the adoption of Budget 296 
Bill language to restrict the use of $3.5 million to expanded 
intercity rail service. 

23. Peninsula Commute Service. Actions have been taken to- 297 
wards meeting statutory requirements to transition opera-
tion of the service to local control. 

24. Rideshare Program. Withhold recommendation on $10.5 297 
million for rideshare marketing from the Federal Trust 
Fund pending receipt of a survey to evaluate marketing 
effectiveness. . 

25. Data Base Development Project. Recommend that the 298 
department provide fiscal colllmittees with an explanation 
of the impact of redirecting funds from other programs to 
finance budget year development costs. 

26. Tort Costs. Tort payments and legal costs will be $50.6 299 
million in 1991-92 - 23 percent of the department's admin
istrative budget. 

27. Recruitment Incentives. Withhold recommendation on 300 
$125,000 for a recruitment incentive program, pending 
receipt of implementation plans from the department. 

28. Salary Savings. Recommend that the Department of Trans- 301 
portation report to the fiscal committees, at the time of 
budget hearings, on how the proposed salary savings re~ 
quirement will affect the department's ability to carry-out its 
programs. 

29. Technical Recommendation. Recommend deletion of lan- 301 
guage erroneously included under Item 2660-125-042. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is responsible for plan
ning, coordinating, and implementing the development and operation of 
the state's transportation system. These responsibilities are carried out in 
five programs. Three programs - Highway Transportation, Mass Trans
portation, and Aeronautics - concentrate on specific transportation 
modes. In addition, Transportation Planning seeks to improve the 
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planning for all travel modes, and Administration encompasses manage
ment of the department. Expenditures for the Administration program 
are prorated among the four operating programs. 

The department has 18,144.7 personnel-years (PYs) in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

We find that the state's transportation capital 
outlay program 
• Could be underfunded by at least $275 million 

below the amounts required for 1990-91 and 
1991-92. 

• Includes about $910 million to pay higher costs 
of projects remaining from the 1988 STIP. The 
higher costs reduce the amount of funds avail
able for other transportation needs. 

• Includes $795 million in new capacity projects -
67 percent of the total - which do not have 
defined scope and cost. 

• Does not yet account for $1.5 billion in earth
quake restoration and seismic retrofit costs. 

In order to undertake additional earthquake resto
ration and seismic retrofit work in 1991-92, the 
Legislature will need to identify capital projects to 
defer or new funding sources to utilize. 

At the end of 1989-90, the department had a 
backlog of about $1.2 billion in undelivered high
way capital outlay projects. 

The department has expended funds on the devel
opment of a research center despite the Legisla
ture's disapproval of funds for these activities in 
the current year. 
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MAJOR ISSUES-Continued 

About $2.5 billion in commuter and urban rail 
projects have been included in the 1990 STIP 
without prior review by the eTC or ealtrans as 
required by statute. 

With the passage of Propositions 108 and 116, the 
rail capital outlay program has expanded signifi
cantly. The budget proposes an appropriation of 
$330 million for Proposition 108 grants. (Proposi
tion 116 funds are continuously appropriated for 
allocation by the eTC and therefore are not 
reflected in the budget.) 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes expenditures of $5.2 billion by Caltrans in 1991-92. 
This is about $68 million, or 1.3 percent, more than estimated current~year 
expenditures. Table 1 displays the expenditures and staffing levels for the 
department, by program, from 1989-90 through 1991-92. . 

Table 1 
Department of Transportation 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Persollnel· Years Percellt 

Pro· Pro· Challge 
Actual Est. posed Actual Est. posed From 

Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991·92 1989·90 1990·91 1991·92 1990·91 
Aeronautics........................ 26.1 31.2 33.7 $5,992. $9,342 $8,352 -10.6% 
Highway Transportation .......... 14,983.5 16,000.6 17,139.1 3,377,550 4,528,828 4,438,164 -2.0 
Mass Transportation.............. 128.3 216.1 269.3 185,844 580,097 740,308 27.6 
Transportation Planning..... .. .. . 146.1 213.0 213.0 25,930 30,283 29,481 - 2.6 
Administration (Distributed)..... 1,721.5 1,683.8 1,774.1 (176,985) (207,110) (218,252) ~ 

Totals ............................ 17,005.5 18,144.7 19,429.2 $3,595,316 $5,148,550 $5,216,305 1.3% 
Funding Sources 
State FUllds . ........................ , ..... ; ...................... $1,600,366 $2,280,082 $2,691,984 
Federal Fullds................................................... 1,742,149 1,908,655 1,336,263 
Reimbursemellts................................................. 252,801 959,813 1,188,058 

Significant Program Changes . 

18.1% 
-30.0 

23.8 

Table 2 summarizes the major changes in proposed activities in 1991-92 
by funding source. 



Table 2 0'" N 

Department of Transportation c; ~ 
Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes i:!~ ....... 

~;1111 
(dollars in thousands) 

~i 
tJ:l 

Disaster 
c: en -Trallspor- Relief Z 

State tatioll FUlld ::I"'" t%1 en 
Highway Pla/willg alld Passellger ::r.O .en 

Gell- Aero- State Accoullt alld De- Seismic Rail 
~.,. o-,l 
CD"", = eral lIautics Highway (Proposi- velopmellt Safety BOlld Federal Reimburse- Other a..;1111 > 

FUlld Accoullt Accoullt tioll 1lJ) Accoullt Accoullt FUlld FUllds mellts FU11ds Total ~ Z 
Z en 

1900-91 Expenditures (Revised). $4.300 $6,453 $1,184,389 8555,640 $87,839 827,935 S300,OOO 81,908,655 $959,813 $113,526 $5,148,550 '"1:1 
lit 0 

Baselille Adjustmellts ." 

~ Employee compensation ...... 65 7,495 8,764 428 3,210 578 856 21,396 0 
;l1li 

Pro rata adjustment .......... -95 -95 "'" ~ -Carryover legislation ......... 5,249 5,249 
"'" 

0 
One-time current year costs. .. -4,000 -1,400 -24,954 -4,136 -13,808 -3,071 -1,927 -53,296 0 Z 
Permanent redirection ........ -6,941 2,733 4,208 0 Z > 

Z 
Current year capital outlay .... -300 -74,699 -258,792 -154 -4,677 -300,000 -1,388,976 -904,856 -25,595 -2,958,049 I 0 
Local assistance (carryover) ... -54,204 45,500 11,562 1,827 -17,290 -12,605 ::t: 
Capital outlay (carryover) .... 35,321 29,523 -349,052 -104,711 -4,431 -393,350 lit 

C 0 
Local assistance adjustment ... 25,992 -25,000 -86 906 ." c: 

." en 
Other ....................... 40,027 -40,027 0 -0 Z 

Subtotals, baseline adjust- ;l1li 0 
ments ..................... ( -$4,300) (-$1,335) (-$72,801) (-$244,555) ($36,425) (-$12,865) (-$300,000) (-$1,762,889) (-$1,004,781) (-$48,473) (-$3,389,844) "'" 

~ 
Workload & Program Challges Z 

Aeronautics '" Aeronautics workload ....... $207 $207 n 
~ Airport ground access ...... $780 780 ." 

Land use planning hand- =i 
book ...................... 130 130 ~ 

Highways 
r- -..... 

New capital outlay . . . . . . . .. $33,000 $523,706 $4,677 $329,777 $1,112,347 $1,210,614 $33,472 3,247,593 CD 

. Earthquake restoration/ret- e 
rofit ...................... 11,799 47,196 58,995 to 

'" Seismic retrofit/locals ....... 7,041 1,760 8,801 ~ 
Local tax measure workload. 20,219 19,038 39,257 
Rest area maintenance ...... 4,567 4,567 



...... Maintenance inventory ....... 7,772 7,772 -...... ..... 
l Statetlocal partnership ...... 22 383 405 (1) 

...... Increased permit workload .. 558 558 :3 
<:11 ~ ...... TolI.collection workload .... 519 519 00 ~ 

Surveys workload ........... 5 3,217 3,222 ~ 
Environmental site mitiga· 
tion ....................... 66 586 652 

Traffic management work· 
load ...................... 77 1,291 1,368 

Smog inspection workload .. 448 448 
Congestion relief ........... 507 507 
Materials testing ........... 14 984 998 
CADD equipment .......... 62 9,977 10,039 
Expert witnesses ........... 1,319 879 2,198 ttl 

c:: 
Fleet replacement. ......... 3,900 3,900 en -Radio equipment ........... 1,060 1,060 Z 
Traffic operations centers ... 748 748 trJ 

en 
STIP·related workload ...... 6,798 1,614 8,412 sn 

Mass Transportation >-l ::c 
Mass transit workload ....... 2,279 2,219 >-
Intercitv rail workload ...... 919 919 Z 

en 
Amtrack operating support .. 3,944 3,944 '"C 

0 Rideshare program ......... 63 7,823 7,886 

~ Administration 
Tort workload .............. 1,348 1,348 
Labor relations workload .... 388 388 -0 
Accounting workload ....... 1,174 1,174 Z 
Computer replacement ..... 1,277 1,277 >-
Recruitment ............... 740 740 Z 
Salary savings adjustment ... 4,607 105 882 245 5,839 

0 
::I: Price increase .............. 12,620 1,147 14,329 573 28,669 0 

Subtotals, workload & c:: 
en 

program changes ......... ($44,799) ($337) ($68,977) ($541,463) ($9,237) ($4,677) ($329,777) ($1,190,497) ($1,233,026) ($34,809) ($3,457,599) -Z -- -- --- 0 1991-92 Expenditures (Pro-
posed) .................... $44,799 $5,455 $1,180,565 $852,548 $133,501 $45,477 $329,777 $1,336,263 $1,188,058 $99,862 $5,216,305 "-

Change from 1990-91: 
N 

~ 
Amount .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. $40,499 -$998 -$3,824 $296,908 $45,662 $17,542 $29,777 -$572,392 $228,245 -$13,684 $67,755 
Percent. ..................... 941.8% -15.5% -0.3% 53.4% 52.0% 62.8% 9.9% -30.0% 23.8% -12.0% 1.3% 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMMING AND FUNDING 
In 1989, the Legislature enacted Ch 105/89 (SB 300, Kopp) and Ch 

106/89 (AB 471, Katz) to reform and improve California's process for 
developing its multi-year transportation capital outlay program. These 
reforms were part of the Transportation Blueprint for the Twenty-First 
Century, a package of legislation enacted to provide $18.5 billion in 
additional resources over 10 years - through increases in motor vehicle 
fuel taxes, truck weight fees, and bonds for rail projects - along with a 
1O-year funding plan that specifies how the additional resources are to be 
used for transportation. 

Chart 1 summarizes several key provisions of the state's transportation 
capital outlay program designed to promote accountability, including 
changes made by Chapters 105 and 106. 

Statutory Provisions to Promote Accountability 
in Transportation Capital Programs . " 

Programming Limited to Anticipated Resources 
• Limits projects to funds reasonably anticipated to be available during the 

multiyear life of the capital program. 

Cost Containment 
• Requires previously adopted 1988 STIP projects to be reevaluated on 

a priority basis if their costs increase more than 20 percent. 
• Requires project study reports on new capacity projects to clearly define 

scope and costs before adoption in the capital program. 

Commitment to Project Schedules 
• Specifies that the STI P is a schedule for project delivery defined as the 

date a project is to be advertised for construction. 

Project Monitoring 
• Requires Caltrans to report annually to the Governor and Legislature on 

project delivery performance. 
• Requires the California Transportation Commission to review Caltrans 

project delivery prior to its biennial adoption of the STIP. 

Fund Estimate and Adopted Capital Outlay Program Costs 
In February, 1990, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) 

adopted the fund estimate for the 1990 State Transportation Improve
ment Program (STIP) which covers the first seven years - 1990-91 
through 1996-97 - of the 1O-year funding plan. As summarized in 
Table 3, the CTC estimated total resources of $27.1 billion for the 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 265 

seven-year STIP period. This includes $3 billion in general obligation 
bonds for rail which were scheduled by Ch 108/89 (AB 973, Costa) for 
voter approval over three elections. (The voters approved the first $1 
billion of these bonds in June 1990. The other two $1 billion bond issues 
will be considered at the November elections in 1992 and 1994, respec
tively.) Total resources also include $16.5 billion anticipated from motor 
vehicle fuel taxes and truck weight fees (including about $7.7 billion from 
increases in these taxes and fees enacted by Chapters 105 and 106), and 
$7.6 billion anticipated from federal funds. 

The CTC estimated support and local assistance expenditures over the 
STIP period of about $13.4 billion. In addition, CTC estimated that after 
support and local assistance expenditures were paid, there would be $13.7 
billion available for capital outlay expenditures. However, as indicated in 
Table 3, the amount of capital outlay expenses actually programmed in 
the 1990 STIP was more - by about $74 million - at $13.8 billion. 

The amount of resources and expenditures shown in Table 3 does not 
include up to $2 billion for rail projects to be funded under the Clean Air 
and Transportation Improvement Act - Proposition 116 - approved by 
the voters in June 1990. The schedule for expenditure of the Proposition 
116 funds has not yet been determined. 

Table 3 
Adopted Transportation Capital Program 

Based on 1990 STIP Fund Estimate and Adopted Capital Costs 
1990-91 through 1996-97 

(dollars in millions) 

Sources 
State Highway Account. .................... . 
Passenger Rail Bond Funds ................. . 
Federal Funds ............................... . 

Resources 
$16,472 

3,000 
7,609 

Totals....................................... $27,081 

Supportalld 
Local 

Assistallce 
$10,840 

2,526 
$13,366 

Expellditures 

Capital 
Outlay" 
. $5,707 

2,999 
5,083 

$13,789 

Total 
$16,547 

2,999 
7,609 

$27,155 

"As adopted in the 1990 STIP and other capital programs (1990 Highways Systems Operation and 
Protection Plan, 1990 and 1991 Transportation System Managements Plans, State-Local Transporta
tion Partnership Program, Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Demonstration Program). 

Additional State Resources Enable Expansion of Capital Outlay Program 

Chart 2 shows the composition of the $13.8 billion state transportation 
capital program adopted for the seven-year period. 

As shown in Chart 2, about $5 billion of the expenditures are for 
projects which were programmed for delivery in the 1988 STIP (1988-89 
through 1992-93) _ The remaining $8.8 billion is for new projects, including 
$3.2 billion for rehabilitation and safety, $3 billion for intercity, com
muter, or urban rail projects, $1.5 billion for state matching grants for 
locally funded projects under the State-Local Transportation Partnership 
Program, and about $1.1 billion for capacity expansion under the Flexible 
Congestion Relief Program. 
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Major Expansion Planned For 
Transportation Capital Expenditures 
1990-91 through 1996;'97 

Rehabilitation,.Safety & Other 

State/Local Partnership 

Congestion Relief 

$13.8 billion 

1988 STIP 

Although the 1990 STIP fund estimate projects resources to nearly 
cover, noncapital expenditures and pay for a $13.8 billion capital outlay 
program, our review shows that: 

• Resources available for capital outlay are running at least $275 
million below projections for 1990-91 and 1991-92. 

• Increases in 1988 STIP project costs have reduced funds available to 
carry out other projects. 

• Adequate actions have not been taken to define project costs and 
scope prior to STIP programming. 

• The ·capital program does not yet account for $1.5 billion in 
earthquake restoration and seismic retrofit costs. 

Funds Available For Capital Outlay Running Below Projections 
Lower than anticipated revenues and higher than anticipated sup

port and local assistance costs are likely to result in at least $275 
million less for capital outlay through 1991-92. 

Our review shows that total State Highway Account (SHA) and federal 
resources available for the capital outlay program are likely to be at least 
$275 million less through the first two years of the 1990 STIP (1990-91 and 
1991-92) t,han estimated in the STIP. This is due to lower than expected 
resources and increases in non-capital outlay expenditures. . 

Resources Anticipated to be Less. Resources for both capital outlay and 
noncapital outlay purposes are anticipated to run about $127 million 
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below the levels projected in the current and budget years. This includes 
about $277 million less in state revenues partially offset by about $150 
million more in federal funds. 

Cal trans indicates that in estimating the amount of state revenues in 
the STIP, it did not account for the lag between when higher gas tax rates 
under Chapters 105 and 106 go into effect and the actual receipt of 
revenues into the SHA. Cal trans estimates that this accounts for about 
$100 million less in state revenues than estimated for the first two years 
of the STIP period. The remaining $177 million shortfall is primarily 
explained by slower economic growth and reduced fuel consumption due 
to increases in gas prices as the result of the Persian Gulf crisis and 
increased federal fuel taxes. 

Noncapital Expenditures Will be More. Support and local assistance 
expenditures estimated for the current year and requested for 1991-92 are 
higher than those indicated in the 1990 STIP fund estimate. Based on 
discussions with Caltrans to date, it appears that these expenditures are at 
least $150 million higher over 1990-91 and 1991-92 and could be more. 

1988 SliP Projects Rescheduled at Higher Cost 

In adopting the 1990 STIP, the CTC reviewed the delivery schedule for 
417 projects which were in the previous (1988) STIP but were not yet 
delivered. Based on Caltrans' updated estimate of when the projects will 
be ready to advertise, about 265 projects were rescheduled to a later year 
and 18 projects were rescheduled for an earlier year. The schedules for 
134 projects remained unchanged. 

Caltrans also indicates that the current cost estimate of the 417 projects 
is about $910 million higher than when they were adopted in the 1988 
STIP. The higher cost reflects both the inflationary effect of rescheduling 
the projects to a later date and cost increases due to changes in the 
projects' definition or scope. Because these cost increases must be funded 
from a fixed amount of resources expected during the 1990 STIP period, 
they reduce the amount of resources available to fund additional projects 
in the 1990 STIP to meet other high priority transportation demands. 

New SliP Projects Not Adequotely Defined 

About 67 percent of new highway capacity projects added to the 1990 
STIP did not have completed project study reports (PSRs) necessary to 
adequately identify their scope and costs. 

We recommend that the CTC and Caltrans report to the fiscal 
committees by April 15, 1991 identifying actions they intend to take to 
ensure that the scope and cost of projects added to the 1990 STIP have 
been adequately identified, and to ensure that projects added to the 
1992 and later STIPs have completed PSRs. 

Current law requires Caltrans to complete a project study report 
(PSR) on capacity increasing transportation projects before the CTC 
adopts them in the STIP. The purpose of this requirement is to ensure 
that both the scope and costs of projects have been adequately identified 
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before projects are programmed for funding so that major unanticipated 
cost increases or changes in schedules may be avoided once the project 
has been programmed. 

Our review indicates that, despite the statutory requirement, $795 
million in projects - 67 percent of highway capacity projects added to 
the 1990 STIP - did not have PSRs at the time the STIP was adopted. 
Furthermore, as discussed in greater detail later in this Analysis (please 
see page 295), applications of commuter and urban rail transit projects 
were not reviewed by CTC prior to inclusion of the projects in the 1990 
STIP. 

In order to ensure that project study reports are completed pursuant to 
current law and that current STIP programming reflects reasonable 
estimates of schedules and cost, we recommend that the CTC and 
Caltrans report to the fiscal committees by April 15, 1991 identifying 
actions they intend to take to ensure that the scope and cost of projects 
added to the 1990 STIP have been adequately identified, and actions the 
CTC intends to take prior to the adoption of the 1992 STIP to ensure that 
PSRs are completed on all capacity projects adopted in that, and 
subsequent, STIPs. 

Capital Outlay Program Does Not Include Earthquake Repair And Seismic 
Retrofit Costs 

The current capital outlay program does not include about $1.5 
billion of earthquake repair and seismic retrofit work over the 
seven-year period 1990-91 through 1996.;,97. 

As discussed in greater detail in a later section of this analysis, our 
review shows that the 1990 transportation capital outlay program does 
not include funding for a large portion of the statewide earthquake repair 
and seismic retrofit work that was identified following the 1989 Lorna 
Prieta Earthquake. The Legislature will need to decide how best to 
provide funding for this work over the STIP period. 

Progress in Implementing IO-Year Funding Plan 
In addition to establishing a lO-year plan for expenditure of $18.5 billion 

in new revenues, Chapter 105 also requires the Legislative Analyst to 
provide a summary of the expenditures proposed for each element of the 
plan as part of the Analysis. 

Table 4 compares the lO-year plan for expenditures to expenditures 
budgeted through the end of 1991-92 - the second year of the lO-year 
plan. The table also shows the percentage of lO-year planned expendi
tures to be carried out by the end of 1991-92 under the Governor's 
Budget. In the early years of the lO-year funding plan, it was anticipated 
that most of the new revenues would be used to complete projects in the 
1988 STIP. The expenditures shown in Table 4 are consistent with this 
expectation with about $1 billion of the $2.4 billion through the first two 
years to be expended on 1988 STiPprojects and correspondingly less 
being spent on other highway activities. As discussed later in this Analysis 
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(please see page 274) ,the budget proposes to reduce expenditures for the 
State-Local Transportation Partnership Program by $22 million in 1991-92 
. by reducing the budget-year appropriation below the level the Legisla
ture previously indicated it intended to appropriate. 

Table 4 
Department of Transportation 

10-Year Funding Plan 
(dollars in millions) 

Elemellt lO-Year Pia II 
1988 STIP shortfall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,500 
Intercity, commuter and urban rail. .. .. .. .. .. . .... .. .. . 3,000 
Flexible Congestion Relief Program. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000 
City I county subventions - streets, roads and guide-

ways................................................. 3,000 
State-Local Transportation Partnership Program. .. ... 2,000 
Interregional road system............................... 1,250 
Traffic system management. .. .. .. ...... . .. .... .. .. .. .. . 1,000 
Highway maintenance and rehabilitation. .. .. .. .. .. ... 1,000 
Transit operations and capital outlay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 
Soundwalls ........................................ ". ..... 150 
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Demon-

stration Program .................................. ,. 100 

Totals.... . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .... .. .. .. .. .. .... ... $18,500 

Governor's Budget Omitted Statutorily Required Detail 

Plalllled Accomplishmellt 

1991-92 
$1,007 

630 

347 
308 

91 

50 

10 

$2,443 

As Percellt of 
10-Year Pia II 

28.8% 
21.0 

11.6 
15.4 

9.1 

10.1 

10.0 

13.2% 

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language re
quiring the transportation portion of the Governor's Budget document 
. to include staffing and expenditure data for each program element. 

Chapter i05 requires Caltrans to submit a budget that includes 
expenditure detail according to specific program elements. Last year, the 
Governor's Budget document was modified to provide the required 
information, but the 1991-92 Governor's Budget display omits it. The 
program element data is important because it assists the Legislature in 
performing its oversight responsibilities. Consequently, we recommend 
the adoption of the following supplemental report language: 

The transportation portion of the Governor's Budget shall include actual, 
estimated and proposed expenditure and staffing information for each program 
element as required by Chapter 105, Statutes of 1989. 

EARTHQUAKE RESTORATION AND SEISMIC RETROFIT 

As a result of the October 1989 Lorna Prieta Earthquake, Cal trans is 
faced with a formidable workload to repair or reconstruct damaged 
highway facilities in the San Francisco Bay Area. In addition, under the 
Seismic Retrofit Program enacted by Ch 17x/89 (AB 38x, Sher) and 
Ch 18x/89 (SB 36x, Kopp) all publicly owned bridges (including highway 
overpasses and other structures) must be retrofitted or replaced in order 
to meet higher seismic safety standards established following the Lorna 
Prieta Earthquake. 
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In reviewing the 1991-92 Governor's Budget, the Legislature will need 
to make at least three key decisions related to earthquake restoration and 
seismic retrofit: 

• Whether to provide new resources for this earthquake and seismic 
retrofit work. Alternatively, the Legislature will need to decide 
which program expenditures to defer in order to fund this work. 

• How much funding to provide for earthquake and seismic retrofit 
work in 1991-92. 

• Whether to authorize the use of medium-term notes or certificates to 
finance a portion of the seismic retrofit work under the provisions of 
Ch 1328/90 (SB 196, Killea). 

How Should the Legislature Fund $1.5 Billion in Earthquake Work? 

Under current law, about $1.5 billion of earthquake restoration and 
seismic retrofit work will displace funding for other highway projects 
over the 1990 STIP period. The Legislature will need to decide whether 
to provide additional resources for earthquake restoration and seismic 
retrofit work or whether to defer other planned expenditures. 

Caltrans' most recent estimate, made in September 1990, of the costs to 
repair and restore transportation facilities damaged by the Loma Prieta 
Earthquake and to carry out the seismic retrofit program established by 
Chapters 17x and 18x is about $2.6 billion. 

Under current law,restoration of highways damaged in the earthquake 
must be ready to advertise by October 1992 in order to be eligible for 
federal emergency relief funds. State law also requires seismic retrofit of 
state bridg~s to be complete by December 31,1994. State law, however, 
does not specify the time period within which retrofit of local bridges is 
to be accomplished. 

Available Emergency Relief Funds Fall Short of Estimated Costs. 
Cal trans assumes that it will receive about $875 million in federal 
emergency relief funds for the costs of emergency repair and restoration 
work. In addition, the Governor's Budget estimates that Caltrans would 
receive a total of about $175 million in revenues raised by the 'f.& cent 
emergency sales tax (including $80 million appropriated in Chapter 18x). 
In total, these resources will provide about $1.1 billion for earthquake 
repair and seismic retrofit. This leaves about $1.5 billion of costs that 
would not be paid from federal or state emergency relief money. 

If a new source of funding is not provided, Caltrans would have to 
spend highway funds that the state normally receives from the federal 
government or SHA resources in order to complete the earthquake 
repair and seismic retrofit work. This would displace an equivalent 
amount of other projects currently adopted in the capital outlay program. 

Legislature Will Face Funding Decision. The Legislature has placed 
a. high priority on earthquake restoration and seismic retrofit work. In 
particular, the Legislature has made seismic retrofit of state bridges its 
highest priority transportation activity. In reviewing the 1991-92 budget, 
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the Legislature will need to consider whether to provide new resources 
to accomplish this work in 1991-92 and subsequent years - for example, 
through accelerating the schedule for a higher gas tax enacted by 
Chapters 105 and 106, reimposing an emergency sales tax, borrowing 
against future revenues, or by seeking congressional action to provide 
additional federal funds. If additional resources are not made available, 
the Legislature will need to determine which planned expenditures in 
the 1990 STIP and the lO-year funding plan are to be deferred in order to 
fund earthquake restoration and seismic retrofit program costs. 

How Much Should the Legislature Provide for Seismic Retrofit in 1991-92? 

Caltrans has not yet submitted a statutorily required plan and 
schedule, due January 1,1991, for the seismic retrofit of state bridges. 
The Legislature needs this information to determine the level of 
funding and project priority for seismic retrofit for 1991-92. 

We recommend that the Department of Finance (DOF) submit to the 
Legislature by April 15, 1991 its proposal for funding seismic retrofit 
projects to be awarded through 1991-92. We further recommend that, 
following receipt of Caltrans' seismic retrofit plan and the DOF 
proposal, the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to fund seismic retrofit 
of state bridges at levels consistent with the priority placed on this 
work by the Legislature. 

Legislature Establishes Seismic Retrofit Program. Chapters 17x and 
18x also provided that state costs of the seismic retrofit program would be 
paid from the Seismic Safety Retrofit Account (SSRA). Initial resources in 
the account were provided through the transfer of $80 million in Y4 cent 
emergency sales tax revenues from the Disaster Relief Fund. Of this 
amount, the Legislature appropriated $20 million to retrofit locally 
owned bridges and $60 million to retrofit state-owned· bridges. 

Chapter 265, Statutes of 1990 (SB 2104, Kopp) requires Caltrans to 
submit a multi-year plan and schedule by January 1, 1991 for completing 
the seismic retrofit work on state-owned bridges needing strengthening 
or replacement in order to meet seismic safety standards. The plan is to 
be based on the earliest dates when engineering can be completed and 
projects can begin construction and is to include the estimated annual 
and total costs of the program. 

Chapter 265 also stated the Legislature's intent to provide additional 
funds needed to retrofit or replace all deficient state-owned bridges as 
soon as plans and specifications are prepared and contracts for the work 
are awarded. Chapter 1082, Statutes of 1990 (SB 1742, Leroy Greene) 
further requires that each annual budget include an amount recom
mended to be transferred .from the SHA to the SSRA based on Caltrans' 
estimate of state funds necessary to fund the program in the budget year. 

Legislature Needs Plan in Order to Assess Seismic Retrofit Budget for 
1991-92. At the time this analysis was prepared, Caltrans had not yet 
submitted the multi-year plan for completing the seismic retrofit work. 
Without cost estimates and schedule information required by Chapter 
265, the Legislature is unable to fully assess whether additional funding 
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should be provided in 1991-92 to carry out the seismic retrofit program. 
For example, while Caltrans previously estimated (in September 1990) 
that about $100 million in seismic retrofit costs on state bridges would 
have to be paid from the % cent emergency sales tax funds . through 
1991-92 -. $40 million more than the $60 million appropriated to date 
from the SSRA for retrofit of state facilities - the budget is not proposing 
to transfer SHA funds to the SSRA, nor to make additional SSRA 
appropriations, to fund this additional $40 million in state costs. 

Analyst's Recommendations. Receipt of Caltrans' seismic retrofit plan 
should help to clarify the amount of SSRA funding required to carry out 
the program in the budget year. Consequently, we recommend that the 
Department of Finance submit to the Legislature by April 15, 1991 its 
proposal for funding seismic retrofit projects to be awarded through 
1991-92. We further recommend that, following receipt of Caltrans' 
seismic retrofit plan and the DOF proposal, the Legislature amend the 
Budget Bill to transfer SHA funds to the SSRA and to make additional 
SSRA appropriations as needed to accomplish seismic retrofit of state 
facilities consistent with the priority placed on this work by the Legisla
ture. This will, however, require reductions in other pOrtions of the 
Caltrans budget. 

Should the Legislature Authorize Medium-Term Financing for Seismic 
Retrofit Work? 

In addition to requiring the transfer of funds annually for seismic 
retrofit work, current law also provides for medium-term financing -
through notes or certificates - of this work under specified conditions. 
Chapter 1328, Statutes of 1990 (SB 196, Killea); requires the CTC to 
submit a report to the Legislature and the Governor annually by April 1, 
beginning in 1991, which identifies (1) seismic retrofit projects to be 
undertaken in the budget year, (2) the impact of funding such projects 
on 1988 STIP projects proposed for funding in the same year, and (3) an 
analysis of whether it is cost-effective to issue medium-term (up to five 
years) notes or certificates to provide additional budget-year resources to 
mitigate the effect of the additional seismic retrofit workload on the 
delivery of the affected 1988 STIP projects. 

If the financing envisioned under Chapter 1328 is determined to be 
cost-effective, Chapter 1328 also allows the CTC to issue such notes or 
certificates if specific authorization to do so is obtained through the 
Budget Act. However, if medium-term financing is not shown to be 
cost-effective, the CTC would need to delay funding of projects con
tained in the currently adopted capital program, or Cal trans would need 
to reduce support or local assistance expenditures, to be able to fund the 
seismic retrofit program. 

Once the Legislature receives the CTC report it will need to decide 
whether to grant authority through the Budget Act to issue notes or 
certificates or, alternatively, what other actions should be taken to fund 
seismic retrofit projects in the budget year. 
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HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION 

Ofthe total 1991-92 expenditures proposed in the department's budget, 
$4.4 billion (85 percent) is for the Highway Transportation program. This 
is a decrease of $90 million, or 2 percent, from estimated expenditures in 
the current year. The budget proposes to increase staff for the program 
by 1,139 PYs. 

As shown in Table 5, state funds will finance $2.2 billion (49 percent) 
of the total proposed expenditures, the federal government will fund an 
additional $1.2 billion (27 percent), and the remaining $1.1 billion (24 
percent) will be reimbursed primarily from local (sales tax measures) 
and private (developer) funds. 

Program 
State Operations 

Table 5 
Department of Transportation 

Highway Transportation 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersOl/llel- Years 
Pro

Actual Est. posed 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 

Actual 
1989-90 

Expenditures 

Est. 
1990-91 

Proposed 
1991-92 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 

Capital outlay support...... 7,112.0 7,927.7 8,858.0 $668,600 $750,973 $879,758 17.1 % 
Local Assistance. . . . . . . . . . . . . 265.0 270.0 283.3 22,736 23,430 26,300 12.2 
Program development...... 306.1 320.9 339.1 27,856 47,992 42,126 -12.2 
Operations................... 1,376.7 1,411.2 1,442.3 133,655 1ll,157 115,976 4.3 
Maintenance.. .. .... ......... 5,923.7 6,070.8 6,216.4 613,720 682,015 721,491 5.8 
Equipment services......... (736.0) (739.3) (741.8) (107,785) (102,135) (110,216)----.i1:!!) 

Subtotals ................... 14,983.5 16,000.6 17,139.1 ($1,466,567) ($1,615,567) ($1,785,651) (10.5%) 
Local Assistance 

Local assistance......... .. .. .............. .... .... .. .. .. . $230,164 $306,464 $281,957 -8.0% 
Operations ................................................ _--=.5!.:-,08=2 2,100 - -100.0 

Subtotals................................................ ($235,246) ($308,564) ($281,957) (-8.6%) 
Capital Outlay 

Capital outlay projects................................... $1,675,737 $2,494,697 $2,172,556 -12.9% 
State-Local Transportation Partnership ................. ___ 110,000 198,000 80.0 

Subtotals................................................ ($1,675,737) ($2,604,697) ($2,370,556) (-8.9%) 

Totals ............................................... . $3,377,550 $4,528,828 $4,438,164 -2.0% 
Funding Sources 
State Funds ................................................ . $1,452,348 $1,789,000 $2,151,802 20.3% 
Federal Funds ............................................. . 1,692, 770 1,825,294 1,225, 796 -32.8 
Reimbursements . .......................................... . 232,432 914,534 1,()60,566 16.0 

Highway Capital Outlay 

About half of the proposed expenditures for the highway transportation 
program - $2.2 billion - will be for capital outlay projects. This is $321 
million (13 percent) less than estimated current-year expenditures of $2.5 
billion. Of the total highway capital outlay expenditures proposed for 
1991-92, about $1.1 billion will be funded from SHA, state disaster 
assistance funds, and federal funds. The remaining amounts would be 
funded from local and private reimbursements and from toll revenues. 
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Table 6 summarizes the highway capital outlay expenditures proposed 
by Caltrans for 1991-92. 

Table 6 
Department of Transportation 

Highway Capital Outlay 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991·92 
(dollars in millions) 

Program 
Flexible congestion relief. ..................... .. 
Interregional road system ...................... .. 
Soundwalls ....................................... . 
Other highway construction .................... . 
Rehabilitation and safety ........................ . 
Traffic systems management ................... . 
Seismic retrofit" ................................ . 

Totals b •••••••••••••••••.••••.•••.••..••..•..... 

Funding Sources 
State Fu1lds ...................................... . 
Federal FU1Ids . .................................. . 
Reimburseme1lts ................................. . 

U State funds only. 
b Detail may not add to totals due to rounding. 

Actual 
1989·90 
$1,082 

131 
23 
59 

373 
30 

$1,698 

$239 
1,233 

226 

Budget Proposes To Delay Project Awards 

Estimated 
1990-91 
$1,368 

122 
32 
30 

881 
56 
5 

$2,495 

$254 
1,364 

877 

Proposed 
1991-92 
$1,385 

93 
26 
66 

494 
75 
34 

$2,173 

$457 
720 
996 

Percellt 
Challge 
From 

1990-91 
1.2% 

-24.0 
-20.6 
124.9 

-43.9 
33.8 

631.2 
-12.9% 

79.9% 
-47.2 

13.6 

Cal trans indicates that under the proposed budget it plans to defer 
about $300 million of planned highway capital outlay expenditures 
beyond the end of 1991-92 because the SHA would not have sufficient 
cash to pay these costs in the budget year. The amount to be delayed 
assumes that Cal trans completes plans on all currently programmed 
projects on schedule. To the extent that the plans are not completed on 
schedule, the amount that would need to be delayed would be less than 
$300 million. 

Cal trans staff indicates that projects being deferred would be in the 
categories of non-interstate or rehabilitation. Caltrans further indicates 
that it would fund seismic retrofit and safety projects as first priority and 
would also fund federal interstate completion (IC) projects to use 
remaining federal IC apportionments. 

State-Local Partnership Funding Reduced 
We recommend that the Legislature decide, based on its own prior

ities, whether to approve the· proposed reduction in funding for the 
State-Local Transportation Partnership Program in 1991-92 .. 

Chapter 627, Statutes of 1990 (SB 2829, Kopp), expresses legislative 
intent to appropriate $250 million for the State-Local Transportation 
Partnership (SLTP) Program in 1991-92 and $200 million annually, 
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thereafter. The budget, however, proposes to reduce appropriations for 
the program to $200 million in 1991-92 - $50 million below the intended 
funding level for the program in order to free up SHA resources to fund 
other portions of the budget. Because these appropriations are paid out 
over several years, this would actually reduce expenditures from the SHA 
by about $22 million in 1991-92. The effect of the proposed reduction 
would be to reduce the state matching rate on eligible projects applying 
for funding under the program. 

The Legislature will need . to decide, based on its own priorities, 
whether to approve the proposed reduction in the budget year for the 
State-Local Transportation Partnership Program. 

Capital Outlay Support 
The budget proposes expenditures of about $880 million for capital 

outlay support in 1991-92. This is an increase of about $129 million (17 
percent) over estimated current-year expenditures. This expenditure 
level will support a total of 10,956 PYEs of work - 1,184 PYEs more than 
estimated in the current year. The increase includes 930 PYs in depart
mental staff as well as a total of 254 PYEs of work to be obtained through 
consultants,· student assistants and use of cash overtime. 

Table 7 summarizes the overall staff resources ,.-- including both 
regular and temporary departmental staff as well as consultants, student 
assistants, and cash overtime - proposed in 1991-92 as compared with 
1990-91. It also summarizes Caltrans' planned allocation of staff resources 
by type of work. As shown in Table 7, nearly all of the additional staff 
resources requested are to perform earthquake restoration and seismic 
retrofit work or to work on local tax measures or other locally sponsored 

. work. 

Table 7 
Department of Transportation 

Capital Outlay Support 
1990-91 and 1991-92 

(Personnel-Year Equivalents) 

1990-91 1991-92 
Estimated Proposed 

Sources: 
State staff. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . 7,928 
Cash overtime.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353 
Student assistants...................................... 148 
Engineering contracts. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . 1,207 
Other consultants ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136 

Totals. .. .. .. .. . . ... . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... . . 9,772 
Uses: 
Basic program.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,821 
Pre-STIP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 442 
Seismic retrofit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 245 
Earthquake repair I restoration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Regional Measure 1 (bay area toll bridges).......... 214 
Local tax measure projects. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. . 1,262 
Other locally I privately funded projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 362 
Administrative pro rata.. . .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. . 351 

Totals. . . .. .... .. .. .. .. . . .. .. ... .. .. .. .. . . .. .... . . . .. . 9,772 

8,858 
379 
155 

1,428 
136 

10,956 

6,877 
442 
430 
359 
214 

1,792 
491 
351 

10,956 

Proposed 
Challge 

930 
26 
7 

221 

1,184 

56 

185 
284 

530 
129 

1,184 
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Legislative Oversight Impeded By Caltrans Failure to Provide Statutorily 
Required Reports 

We recommend that Caltrans report to the fiscal committees by April 
15,1991 on why it has been late in providing reports required by the 
Legislature. We further recommend that Caltrans report at that time on 
actions it has taken to ensure it meets reporting deadlines in the future. 

Current law requires Cal trans to submit to the Legislature several 
reports addressing project delivery, staffing and related issues in order to 
enable ongoing legislative oversight of Caltrans' capital outlay support 
performance and to provide a basis for evaluating program staffing needs. 
Throughout this Analysis, we make reference to reports which the 
department has yet to provide to the Legislature. Chart 3 identifies six 
reports and their current status. 

Report Due Date 

Project delivery plan November 15, 1990 

Project delivery progress November 15, 1990 

Project development cost November 15, 1990 

Staffing alternativesb January 1, 1991 

Seismic retrofit planb January 1, 1991 

Minority and women January 1, 1991 
business goals 

a Reports required annually unless otherwise indicated. 
b One-time request. 
C As of February 10, 1991. 

Date Submitted 

January 16, 1991 

January 16, 1991 

January 16, 1991 

Not yet submittedC 

Not yet submittedC 

Not yet submittedC 

As the chart shows, three reports including (1) Caltrans' Project 
Delivery Plan - estimated staffing needed to meet project schedules, (2) 
Project Delivery - progress in meeting schedules on STIP projects, and 
(3) Project Development Costs - costs of design and engineering on 
projects as a percentage of the project's construction costs, were not 
transmitted to the Legislature until January 16, 1991 - two months late. 
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Similarly, as of early February, the department had not submitted a 
report on staffing alternatives to meet projected capital outlay support 
workload. The report is intended to help identify the most cost-effective 
approach for Cal trans to accomplish its workload to design and engineer 
highway capital .outlay projects. Neither has the department submitted 
the seismiC retrofit plan (which was discussed in an earlier section of this 
analysis) and a report on its accomplishment in meeting minority and 
women business goals. (Please see discussion on page 281.) 

The department's slowness in responding to the Legislature's direction 
and requests may have been caused by the increased workload resulting 
from the earthquake and the implementation of an expanded highway 
capital outlay program. Nevertheless, the department's failure to provide 
reports -particularly the seismic retrofit plan and information relating 
to staffing needs - in a timely manner impedes the Legislature's 
oversight of Caltrans performance and its review of the proposed budget. 
Therefore, we recommend that Caltrans report to the fiscal committees 
by April 15, 1991 on why it has been late in providing the required 
reports. We further recommend that Caltrans report at that time on 
actions it has taken to ensure it meets reporting deadlines in the future. 

Legislature Needs More Information To Evaluate Capital Outlay Support 
Request 

We withhold recommendation on $880 million and 10,956 PYEs 
requested for capital outlay support until Caltrans provides adequate 
justification for its request. 

The department not only develops and oversees the construction of 
capital outlay projects scheduled in theSTIP"and other related transpor
tation capital outlay programs but, increasingly, it oversees the develop
ment and construction of projects funded by local and private sources. 
The department also is developing and overseeing construction of 
earthquake restoration and seismic retrofit projects. 

Caltrans indicates that its staffing request for capital outlay support is 
based on the schedules contained in the 1990 STIP and related state 
capital outlay programs as well, as the schedules established for locally 
funded projects and for seismic retrofit and earthquake restoration 
projects at the time the budget was developed. 

Caltrans Has Not Provided Requested Supporting Information. 
Cal trans estimates the number of staff needed to accomplish project 
development work through use of a computer model. The model 
estimates the staff needed over the multi-year life of a project based on 
the number of staff used to perform similar projects in the past. The 
staffing estimates for individual projects are then aggregated to arrive at 
an overall estimate of direct staff needed to carry out the program. 
Indirect staff - for supervision and for other activities not estimated 
within the model - are added to arrive at total staffing need. 

To date, Caltrans has not provided the Legislature with (1) the 
multi-year computer-generated estimates used to develop its 1991-92 
budget request and (2) a breakdown by activity of indirect PY s requested 
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for 1991-92. The department indicated that it will not make the informa
tion available until it completes the report on staffing alternatives 
required by the Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act. As noted 
earlier, the staffing alternatives report was due January 1, 1991. 

In our view, Caltrans' delay in providing the Legislature with basic 
supporting documentation for its budget request, which should be 
available at the time its budget is submitted to the Legislature, is 
unwarranted. Without the supporting documentation for its capital 
outlay request, the Legislature cannot evaluate the department's capital 
outlay support request and determine if the request is the most cost
effective method to accomplish work. Therefore, we withhold recom
mendation on $880 million and 10,956 PYEs requested for capital outlay . 
support activities in 1991-92 pending receipt of the necessary documen
tation. 

Court Decision Likely To Affect Consultant Contracting 
We recommend that Caltrans report to the fiscal committees by April 

15, 1991 on the impact of the court's order that Caltrans change its 
consultant engineering contract practices. The report should identify 
the impact on Caltrans' operations and on the adequacy of its proposed 
staffing for 1991-92. 

Beginning in 1986-87, Caltrans expanded its use of consultant engineers 
to perform project development work. In 1988, the Legislature enacted 
Ch 9/88 (SB 516, Bergeson) to facilitate the department's ability to 
contract directly with private firms for engineering services. 

The budget proposes $185 million to contract for 1,428 PYEs of 
consultant engineering services in 1991-92, about $22 million (13 percent) 
and 221 PYEs more than in the current year. 

Court Requires Individual Contract Reviews. Pursuant to the require
ments of Chapter 9, the department adopted guidelines for determining 
the appropriateness of contracting with consultant firms. As a result of a 
lawsuit filed by the Professional Engineers in California Government 
(PECG) in Superior Court, the court issued an order in January, 1991 
which found that Caltrans has not applied these guidelines appropriately 
in determining whether to contract for consultant services. Specifically, 
the court found that Cal trans had not reviewed individual contracts to 
determine if they meet the criteria set forth under the contracting 
guidelines. Instead, the court determined that the,'Director of Transpor
tation had provided a blanket authorization to undertake a specified level 
of contracting without adequately establishing that such contracting met 
the adopted guidelines. Consequently, the court has required Caltrans to 
review any future contracts on an individual basis and to report 
periodically to the court on the contracting program. 

Caltrans Should Report on Impact of Court Order. The court order 
was issued after the Governor's Budget was submitted to the Legislature. 
At the time this analysis was prepared, Caltrans had not yet determined 
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what impact the order would have on its ability to carry out the level of 
consultant contracting proposed for 1991-92. 

Because the budget submitted to the Legislature relies heavily on use 
of consultants and was developed prior to the court's finding that 
Caltrans' contracting practices were not consistent with law, we recom
mend that Caltrans report to the fiscal committees by April 15, 1991 on 
the impact of the court's order. Specifically, Caltrans should identify the 
impact of the court order on its operations and on the adequacy of its 
proposed staffing for 1991-92. 

Analyst'S Assessment of Proiect Delivery Performance in 1989-90 
Because of concern over project delays, the Legislature has enacted 

various requirements (summarized in Chart 3) to encourage the timely 
delivery of state highway projects. Chapter 24, Statutes of 1988 (SB 140, 
Deddeh), requires that the Legislative Analyst include, annually in the 
Analysis, an assessment of the department's progress in delivering 
projects as scheduled in the STIP. 

Pursuant to Chapter 24, we have completed the following assessment of 
the department's delivery of projects as scheduled in the STIP for federal 
fiscal year 1989-90. Project delivery is defined in statute as occurring when 
a project is advertised. 

Caltrans Delivered Less Than One-Third of 1988 STIP Projects for 
1989-90. In total, the 1988 STIP scheduled 413 major projects (projects 
with costs of over $250,000) with a value of $968 million (at the time the 
1988 STIP was adopted) to be delivered in 1989-90. Our review shows that 
the department delivered 118 (29 percent) of these projects worth about 
$343 million (35 percent). . 

Caltrans Unable to Deliver Projects According to STIP Schedules. 
The department has identified four principal reasons it was unable to 
deliver 1988 STIP projects as scheduled in the 1988 STIP. First, schedules 
adopted in the 1988 STIP were too optimistic. Second, it had to deliver a 
backlog of projects from prior years that were pending due to inadequate 
staff resources prior to 1987-88: Third, the department had to redirect 
staff resources to earthquake activities in 1989-90 following the October 
1989 Lorna Prieta earthquake. Finally, the department indicates that it 
delayed hiring staff and issuing consultant engineering contracts due to 
u;;;tcertainty about future funding prior to the June 1990 vote on Propo
sition 111. 

Total Project Delivery in 1989-90 Was Higher, but Still Short of the 
Department's Goal. In addition to delivering 1988 STIP projects that 
were scheduled for 1989-90, the department also planned to deliver 
during 1989-90 other backlogged projects from previous years, as well as 
projects scheduled for later years. In total, the department planned to 
deliver $1.5 billion in highway projects. However, our review shows that 
it delivered only about 215 major STIP projects worth about $987 million 
- about $541 million (35 percent) less than planned. (As noted earlier, 
the department also delivered about $100 million in earthquake-related 
projects during 1989-90.) 
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Backlog of STIP Projects Increased by About $500 Million. Caltrans 
indicates that at the beginning of 1989-90 it had a backlog of undelivered 
STIP projects worth about $724 million. These were projects scheduled 
for delivery in the 1988 STIP prior to 1989-90. At .the end of 1989~90, the 
department indicates that the backlog of undelivered STIP projects 
(1989-90 and prior) had increased by about $500 million to a total of about 
$1.2 billion. 

Project Development Costs 
Chapter lO5, Statutes of 1989 (SB 300, Kopp) , requires Caltrans to keep 

its project development costs (that is, the costs of engineering and 
designing highway projects) from exceeding 20 percent of the value of 
projects awarded in a year. Chapter lO5 also requires (1) the department 
to report by November 15 of each year on its project development costs 
in the preceding year and (2) the Legislative Analyst to assess annually 
in the Analysis the extent to which the department's project develop
ment costs meet the 20 percent standard. 

The department indicates that the costs of project development in 
1989-90 was about 14 percent of the value of projects awarded in that 
year.Caltrans had just submitted supporting documentation for this 
calculation at the time this analysis was beIng finalized. Consequently, we 
have not had an opportunity to review Cal trans estimates. Following such 
a review, we will report to the Legislature as necessary. 

Affirmative Action Goals for Project Development 
. In response to the requirements of Chapter 24, the following discussion 

reviews the extent to which the composition of the department's project 
development staff - consisting primarily of engineers and technicians -
achieves affirmative action goals. To assess the department's achieve
ment of these goals, we evaluate the overall representation of its 
employees (by ethnicity and gender) relative to the mix found in the 
California private-sector labor force. If the mix is the same, then the 
department has achieved parity. 

Department Made Limited Progress in Meeting Overall Goals for 
Some Target Groups. Chart 4 shows the extent that the department's 
overall project delivery staff achieved labor-force parity in 1989 and 1990 
for selected target groups. As shown by the chart, the representation of 
African-American and Hispanic groups as a percent of project develop
ment staff increased slightly - that is, moved closer to parity - in 1990 
as compared to 1989. Representation of women, as a whole, also moved 
closer to parity during this period. The chart indicates, however, that 
target groups, such as American Indians and Pacific Islanders, were 
unchanged from the previous year. 
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Attainment of Private Sector Labor Force Parity 
Project Development Staff 
1989 versus 1990 

Paritl 

1989 achievement 

• 1990 achievement 

20 40 60 80 100 120%' 

a Private sector parity based on 1980 U.S. Census. 

Caltrans' Attainment of Minority and Women Business Goals 
We are unable to review Caltrans' attainment of minority and 

women business enterprise goals for engineering contracts because the 
department has failed to submit to the Legislature its statutorily 
required report on accomplishments. 

Under Ch 9/88 (SB 516, Bergeson) the department is authorized to 
contract directly with private consultants to perform various project 
development services such as environmental reviews, project engineer
ing, and design on state highway projects. Additionally, Chapter 9 
establishes goals of 15 percent for minority business enterprise (MBE) 
and 5 percent for women business enterprise (WBE) for engineering 
contracts. These goals are based on the total dollar value of contracts 
awarded by the department. The department is required to report to the 
Legislature annually by January 1 on its attainment of the MBE and WBE 
goals. 

Chapter 24 requires the Legislative Analyst to also review, in the' 
Analysis, the extent to which the department has met the MBE and WBE 
goals. At the time this analysis was prepared, Caltranshad not yet 
submitted its report to the Legislature. Consequently, we are unable to 
review the extent to which Cal trans has met the MBE and WBE goals 
established by Chapter 9. 
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Program Development 
Program development provides for research and development, map

ping and inventorying road systems, and developing and monitoring the 
STIP. The budget proposes an expenditure level of $42.1 million for 
program development, which is $5.9 million (or 12 percent) below the 
current year. The budget also proposes a staffing level of 339.1 PYs, an 
increase of 18.2 PYs or 5.6 percent over the current year. 

Advanced Technology Report Needs Legislative Review 
We withhold recommendation on $21.3 million for research and 

development pending review of a report on the policy and fiscal 
implications of the research and development of advanced highway 
vehicle technologies. 

Resolution Chapter 165, Statutes of 1990 (ACR 162, Katz) and the 
Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act directed Caltrans to report 
to the Legislature by December 1, 1990 on the policy and fiscal 
implications of research and development of advanced highway-vehicle 
technologies. 

The department did not submit the report until January 7. Conse
quently, we did not have sufficient time to review the report and 
evaluate whether the department's request of $21.3 million is an appro
priate level of funding for the advanced highway vehicle technology 
program in 1991-92. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation, pending 
review of the report. 

Contrary to Legislative Direction, Planning for Research and Development 
Center Proceeds 

The department has expended resources for a research and develop
ment center even though the Legislature specifically directed the 
department not to proceed with preliminary planning of the center. 

We recommend Budget Bill language prohibiting any funds not 
explicitly approved by the Legislature to be used for the planning and 
development of a research center. 

As part of the report on advanced highway technologies, Caltrans was 
also required to prepare an analysis of the need for a research and 
development center to test Intelligent Vehicle Highway System projects. 
The Legislature directed Cal trans to conduct the needs analysis after it 
specifically deleted the department's request to spend $1.1 million in the 
current year on a pre-engineering and conceptual plan for a research and 
development center. 

Our review, however, shows that in the current year, the department 
has redirected resources from various functions to activities related to the 
development of the center that go beyond what was necessary to 
complete the needs analysis. For instance, contrary to legislativedirec
tion, the department has contracted with the Department of General 
Services' Office of Project Development and Management to develop a 
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pre-engineering and conceptual plan for a research and development 
center. 

No Funds Are Requested for Center Development in Budget Year. 
The budget does not request specifically, any funds for the development 
of the research center. However, given the department's noncompliance 
with legislative direction in the current year, it is likely that further 
redirection of resources will continue in the budget year, thereby 
enabling the department to circumvent legislative oversight. 

In order that the Legislature be (1) informed of the department's plans 
regarding the development of a research center and (2) able to exercise 
adequate oversight, we recommend the adoption of the following Budget 
Bill language prohibiting any funds, not explicitly approved by the. 
Legislature, to be used for the planning and development of a research 
center. 

None of the funds appropriated in this item shall be used for the purpose ofthe 
planning and development of a research and development center without the 
prior authorization of the Legislature. ' 

Operations 

The operations element includes programs for traffic operation cen
ters, traffic control, property management, toll collection and permits 
issuance. The budget proposes an expenditure level of $116 million, an 
increase of $2.7 million or 2.4 percent over the current year. The budget 
also proposes a staffing level of 1,442.3 PYs, an increase of 31.1 PYs or 2.2 
percent over the current year. 

Funding for Permits Issuance Falls Short of Workload Projections 

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language requiring the 
department to recover $11.9 million in fees for the issuance of encroach
ment permits. 

In the current year, the department estimates it will issue 171,000 
transportation and 16,000 encroachment permits. Transportation permits 
are required before trucks are allowed to carry extraclegalloads on state 
highways. Encroachment permits are required in order to obtain access 
to .state highway rights-of-way for activities such as utility placement or 
for planned events such as parades. 

For 1991-92, the department requests a total of 256.7 PYs and $20 
million to process and issue these permits. The request includes an 
increase of 10 PY sand $558,000 in order to accommodate an expected 
increase in the number and complexity of permit applications. 

Budget Not Adequate to Process Projected Workload. Our analysis 
indicates that the request will not be adequate' to process projected 
workload. ,Furthermore, our analysis shows that the department has 
consistently underbudgeted resources for processing of transportation 
and encroachment permits. As Table 8 indicates, the department has 
exceeded its budgeted staff and overtime allocation for the permits 
program every· year from 1985-86 to the present. According to, Caltrans, 
the shortfall between budgeted and expended resources is expected to 
widen in the budget year, even with the addition of 10 PYs. 
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Table 8 
Department of Transportation 

Budgeted Versus Expended Personnel-Years 
Permits Issuance 

lear 
1985-86 ................................................ . 
1986-87 ................................................ . 
1987-88 ................................................ . 
1988-89 ................................................ . 
1989-90 ................................................ . 
1990-91 (Estimated) h •.•..•..•••••••••••••••......•..• 

1991-92 (Projected) h ••••••.....•••••••••••••••.......• 

Budgeted 
1BO.8 
205.1 
221.9 
223.9 
235.8 
247.0 
256.7 

Perso1l7lel- Years" 
Expe1lded 

214.7 
220.9 
225.6 
250.5 
260.4 
271.4 
284.3 

a Personnel includes regular staff, temporary help, and cash overtime equivalents. 
h Estimated and projected PYs are based on department workload. 

Differe7lce 
33.9 
15.8 
3.7 

26.6 
24.7 
24.4 
27.7 

Staffing Shortfall Produces Negative Effects. Failure to adequately 
staff the permits program produces a number of negative effects. First, 
the department is unable to fully comply with current law, which 
requires the department to approve or deny encroachment permit 
applications within 60 days of the application. In 1989-90, Cal trans 
exceeded the 6O-day limit on 261 permit applications, or less than 2 
percent of the total. Second, failure to process a permit application within 
60 days results in de facto approval of the permit. The lack of proper 
review of applications for use or access to highways could, in turn, result 
in unanticipated damage to the highway system such as that caused by 
excessive truck weights. Third, the department must redirect resources 
intended to support other critical programs such as maintenance and 
operations in order to process the permits workload. 

Automation Provides Some Efficiencies, but Not Enough. The depart
ment has taken steps to make permit issuance more efficient. Currently, 
it is in the process of automating the encroachment permit system. The 
system, anticipated to be operational by the budget year, is expected to 
save the equivalent of 3.1 PYs in 1991-92. 

Despite these savings, the department contends it still may need as 
many as 27.7 PYs more than the budget allocates to process the workload. 
As a result, the department states it would have to redirect a significant 
number of staff from other programs to the permits program. In our 
view, robbing from one program to pay another is not a sound budgeting 
practice to solve chronic staffing shortfalls for an established ongoing 
program. 

Caltrans Can Collect Fees For Administrative Costs. Current law 
authorizes the department to charge fees to pay for the administrative 
costs of issuing encroachment and transportation permits. Thus, the 
department has the ability to offset workload-driven staffing requests 
with increases in revenue. To a large extent, this has worked well for the 
transportation permit program. In 1989-90, the department collected $3 
million in transportation permit fees. This amount represented about 93 
percent of the administrative costs of issuing these permits. 
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Table 9 
Department of Transportation 

Encroachment Permit Revenues Versus Program Costs 
. 1985-86 through 1989-90 

(dollars in millions) 

lear Cost 
1985-86............................................ $10.5 
1986-87 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.4 
1987-88. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.3 
1988-89............................................ 14.3 
1989-90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.1 
1990-91 (first quarter)............................ 3.1 

Revellue 
$2.8 
4.9 
2.9 
3.4 
3.9 
1.1 

Shortfall 
$7.7 
5.6 
9.4 

10.9 
8.2 
2.0 

Percelltoj 
Costs Paid 

by Fees 
26.6% 
46.6 
23.7 
23.5 
32.6 
34.6 

However, as Table 9 shows, costs of the encroachment permit program 
have been significantly higher than permit revenues for the period from 
1985-86 to the present. In 1989-90, fee revenues paid only 33 percent of 
the costs of the program, leaving a program deficit of $8.2 million which 
was made up by SHA funds. . 

The department has informed us that it is conducting an internal audit 
of its encroachment permit fee revenue to determine how revenues can 
be increased to offset costs. It is not clear at this time, however, when the 
audit will be completed. In order to correct the staffing deficiency 
problem in future years, we think it is important that the department 
take prompt action to increase fee revenues in the budget year. Because 
fee revenues pay about 93 percent of the transportation permit program's 
administrative costs, we think it is reasonable to expect fee revenues to at 
least equal 93 percent of the encroachment permit program's adminis
trative costs. We estimate that, for 1991-92, fee revenues of $11.9 million 
will cover 93 percent of the program's costs. 

Consequently, we recommend the adoption of the following Budget 
Bill language :r:equiring the department to raise encroachment permit fee 
revenues so they equal at least 93 percent of the administrative costs of 
the program: 

Of the amount appropriated in this item, $11.9 million shall be recovered 
through encroachment permit fees to the State Highway Account. 

Maintenance 
The maintenance program provides for the upkeep of· roadbeds, 

roadsides, highway-related structures and equipment, and traffic control 
services such as snow removal. 

The budget proposes maintenance expenditures. of $721.4 million in 
1991-92, an increase of $39.4 million, or 5.8 percent, over the current year. 
The proposed staffing level is 6,216.4 PYs, an increase of 145.6 PYs, or 2.4 
percent, over the current year. 

State Personnel Board Nixes Rest Area Maintenance Contracts 
We recommend a deletion of 11.8 PYs and $890,000 from the SHA 

becau~e the department's request for maintenance staff for roadside rest 
areas is overbudgeted. In addition, we withhold recommendation on 
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8.4 PYs and $486,000, pending the outcome of labor negotiations. 
(Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $890,000.) 

For the past several years, the department has contracted with private 
firms and sheltered workshop groups to maintain the 90 roadside rest 
areas located along state highways. But in July 1990, the State Personnel 
Board (SPB) ruled that state law does not permit Caltrans to contract out 
this maintenance work. The SPB ruling, however, allows the department 
to continue contracts with sheltered workshop groups for the mainte
nance of 38 rest areas. The SPB will also allow contracts for 10 rest areas 
in remote locations if agreed to by labor unions representing janitors and 
maintenance workers. In addition, the department has informed us that 
it plans to contract for the maintenance of another seven rest areas in 
remote locations that have always been maintained through contracts. 

For 1991-92, the department requests a total of $5 million to perform 
most of the rest area maintenance work with departmental staff on an 
ongoing basis. The request includes redirecting $1.5 million formerly 
available for contracts and an increase of $3.5 million to support an 
additional 86.8 PY s of staff. The department also requests a one-time 
increase of $1 million for equipment. 

Caltrans Requests More PYs Than Needed. Our analysis shows that the 
department has requested 11.8 more PYs than needed to comply with the 
SPB ruling to perform the projected maintenance work. There are three 
major differences between our recommended staffing level and the 
department's. 

Too Many Supervisors for Too Few Workers. First, the department 
proposes to hire 9 supervisors and 12 lead workers to direct 67 mainte
nance workers and janitors. This equals a supervisor/lead worker to 
maintenance worker ratio of about 1 to 3. The department has not 
justified on a program basis why so many supervisors are needed. Lacking 
a program basis to support this high ratio, we recommend reducing the 
number of supervisors by seven to bring the supervisor /lead worker to 
maintenance worker ratio to 1 to 5. This staffing ratio is consistent with 
that used by the Department of General Services and the Department of 
Parks and Recreation for staffing for similar activities. Second, the 
department's request includes 4.8 PYs to maintain seven rest areas in 
remote locations that will continue to be contracted out. Third, the 
department has not justified the need for $43,000 to purchase an 
additional cargo truck with a 15-foot hoist for the task of cleaning and 
resupplying rest rooms and performing minor landscape work. This· is 
because the department already owns several of these hoists for highway 
maintenance work. 

For these reasons, we recommend a deletion of 11.8 PYs and $890,000 
from the department's request. 

Some Contracted Work Depends on Labor Negotiations. While the 
department will be maintaining most of the rest areas, it is still proposing 
to contract out the maintenance of 10 rest areas in remote locations. 
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However, this proposal depends on the outcome of labor negotiations 
currently under way. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on 8.4 
PYs and $486,000, pending the outcome of labor negotiations during 
spring 1991. 

MASS TRANSPORTATION 
The Mass Transportation program.is the second largest program in the 

Caltrans budget, and accounts for approximately 14 percent of the 
department's total expenditures. The budget requests $740.3 million in 
expenditures in 1991-92. This represents an increase of $160.2 million, or 
28 percent, above total estimated expenditures for 1990-91. The budget 
also proposes a staffing level of 269.3 PYs for the Mass Transportation 
program - 53.2 PYs (25 percent) more than in the current year. 

Table 10 summarizes the Mass Transportation program expenditures 
by program element for the prior, current, and budget years. Addition
ally, Table 11 summarizes the program's 1991-92 planned expenditures by 
activity and fund source. 

Table 10 
Department of Transportation 

Mass Transportation 
Budget Summary 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Persollllel-Years 

Program 

Pro
Actual Est. posed 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 

State Operatiolls 
Full mobility transportation.. . . 21.8 
Mass transportation ............ 33.1 
Interregional public transpor-

tation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42.4 
Transfer facilities and services. 28.2 
Transportation demonstration 

projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.3 
Work for others. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 0.5 

23.0 
46.1 

53.9 
30.0 

23.0 
77.6 

72.4 
30.0 

Actual 
1989-90 

$1,358 
2,767 

28,178 
2,506 

387 

Expellditures 

Est. 
1990-91 

$1,345 
4,221 

36,505 
3,722 

Pro
posed 

1991-92 

$1,355 
6,397 

40,286 
3,801 

536 560 
1,464 1,484 

Rideshare ...................... . 

5.1 
0.5 

57.5 

5.1 
0.5 

60.7 ___ 33,992 42,870 
Subtotals......... .. .. .. .. .... . 128.3 216.1 269.3 ($35,196) ($81,785) ($96,753) 

Local Assistallce . 
Mass transportation...... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... . . $99,726 $139,851 $155,641 
Interregional public transportation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 
Rideshare ...................................................... ___ ~ 4,227 

Subtotals ..................................................... ($100,226) ($144,960) ($159,868) 
Capital Outlay 

Mass transportation ...................................... ; . . . . . $7,829 
Interregional public transportation.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,044 $353,352 $483,687 
Transfer facilities and services.... .. .. .. .... ... .... .. .. ....... 32,549 ___ _ __ 

Subtotals..................................................... ($50,422) ($353,352) ($483,687) 

Totals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $185,844 $580,097 $740,308 
Funding Sources 
State FUllds ..................................................... . $127,335 $464,997 $515,249 
Federal FUllds . .................................................. . 38,248 70,614 98,360 
Reimbursemellts ................................................ . 20,261 44,486 126,699 

Percellt 
Challge 
From 

1990-91 

0.7% 
51.6 

10.4 
2.1 

4.5 
1.4 

26.1 
(18.3%) 

11.3% 

-17.3 
(10.3%) 

36.9% 

(36.9%) 

27.6% 

10.8% 
39.3 

184.8 
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Table 11 
Department of Transportation 

Mass Transportation 
1991-92 Planned Expenditures by Activity and Fund Source 

(dollars in thousands) 

State Passenger 
TP & D· Highway Rail Bond 

Activity Account Accoullt Fund 
State Operations 

Caltrain .................... . 
TCI/Proposition 108 ....... . 
Intercity rail ............... . 
AMTRAK services ......... . 
Rideshare .................. . 
Federal program adminis-

$12,513 
3,500 
2,435 

16,312 
2,609 

tration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 
Other support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,227 $937 

Subtotals .................. ($39,196) ($937) 
Local Assistance 

TCI ......................... $77,057 
Article XIX Guideways .. . . . $64,000 
Rideshare .................. . 
Federally funded program. ----= 

Subtotals .................. ($77,057) ($64,000) 
Capital Outlay 

Caltrain ................... .. 
AMTRAK services ......... . 
Proposition 108 - rail .... . 

Subtotals ................. . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Pro-

$329,777 
($329,777) 

Federal 
Funds 

$1,158 

36,735 

891 
1,399 

($40,183) 

$14,584 
($14,584) 

$35,000 
7,193 
1,400 

($43,593) 

Reimburse- Other 
. mellts FUllds Total 

$10,062 $23,733 
3,500 
2,435 

16,312 
3,471 $55 42,870 

1,491 
~ --~ 

($16,382) ($55) ($96,753) 

$77,057 
64,000 

$4,227 4,227 
__ 14,584 
($4,227) ($159,868) 

$32,417 $67,417 
77,300 84,493 
~ __ 331,777 
($110,317) - ($483,687) 

posed) .................... $116,253 $64,937 $329,777 $98,360 $126,699 $4,282 $740,308 

Transportation Planning and Development Account 
Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D) Account funds 

are expended primarily on three programs: (1) operating assistance to 
local transportation agencies for public mass transit systems (known as 
the State Transportation Assistance - STA - program), (2) the state's mass 
transportation program which includes local assistance for transit capital 
improvements (known as the Tel program), and (3) transportation 
planning in the Department of Transportation. 

The account derives its revenues from three sources. The largest source 
is sales tax on diesel fuel. A second source is the sales tax on the increase 
in gas tax resulting from the passage of Proposition 111. The third source 
is the "spillover" transfer from the Retail Sales Tax Fund which is 
calculated according to a statutory formula using three variables - the 
level of total retail sales in the state, the level of gasoline consumption, 
and the level of gasoline prices. Generally, a "spillover" results when gas 
prices are rising at a higher rate than taxable sales. 

Account Revenues May Fluctuate Because "Spillover" Amount Pro
jectedin Budget Year is Uncertain. The budget projects total TP and D 
Account revenues of $182.8 million in 1991-92, including $17.7 million in 
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"spillover" retail sales tax transfer. The projected transfer assumes 
gasoline prices would stay relatively elevated in 1991, due to the Persian 
Gulf war. 

Unlike the other two sources of TP and D Account revenues, the 
"spillover" is very sensitive to changes in anyone of the three variables 
used in the transfer formula and, in particular, to changes in gas prices. 
For example, everything else being the same, a one-cent change in gas 
price (sustained over 1991) would cause a $6.2 million change in 
"spillover" revenues projected for 1991-92. Because of the continuing 
uncertainty as to the outcome of the war, gas prices will likely be in a 
volatile state in 1991. Consequently, the spillover transfer could be 
significantly higher or lower than projected, thereby affecting total funds 
available in the TP and D Account in 1991-92. 

Use of TP and D Account for Debt Payments Raises Policy Issue 

We make no recommendation on the transfer of $25 million from the 
TP and D Account to the General Fund to pay debt service on rail 
bonds because this is a policy decision that should be made by the 
Legislature. Further, we recommend that the CTC, the State Treasurer, 
and Caltrans report at budget hearings on (1) updated projections for 
bond sales in the current and budget years, (2) resulting debt service 
costs, and (3) necessary adjustments to the TCI and STA programs. 

The voters' approval of Propositions 108 and 116 authorizes the state, 
beginning in 1991, to issue bonds for rail projects totaling $2.99 billion 
over multi-years. The budget proposes to transfer from the TP and D 
Account to the General Fund an amount sufficient to pay current- and 
budget-year debt service costs for bonds issued under both measures. 
Although the Budget Bill does not specify a specific amount to be 
transferred, the Governor's Budget estimates the amount at $25 million. 
This amount was estimated by assuming that $85 million in Proposition 
116 bonds will be sold in the current year, and that $200 million each of 
Proposition 108 and Proposition 116 bonds will be sold in the budget year. 
To the extent a higher amount of bonds are issued, debt service costs 
would be greater necessitating a larger amount to be transferred. 

Transfer Raises Policy Issue Which the Legislature Has to Decide. 
Current law designates the TP and D Account as a trust fund which can 
be used only for transportation planning and mass transportation pur
poses. Thus, the use of TP and D Account funds to pay for debt service 
of rail bonds under Propositions 108 and 116 is consistent with statutory 
limitations on the use of the TP and D Account. Furthermore, the 
proposed use would reduce the total demand on General Fund resources. 
However, the proposed use would reduce the money available for the 
ST A and TCI programs by a corresponding amount. Whether the TP and 
D Account should be used to pay debt service in lieu of funding other 
mass transportation programs in 1991-92 is a matter of legislative priori
ties and is a policy issue which the Legislature must decide. Conse
quently, we make no recommendation on the transfer of $25 million from 
the TP and D Account to the General Fund. 
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Debt Service Payments Will Grow in Future Years. Because neither 
the CTC nor Caltrans has adequate information at the present time to 
project precisely when bond proceeds will be needed, it is difficult to 
project debt service costs. However, as an illustration, Table 12 shows 
projected debt service costs assuming bonds are sold at the levels 
proposed in the Governor's Budget for the current and budget years and 
a total of $500 million in bonds are sold in each subsequent year. 

Table 12 
Department of Transportation 

Rail Bond Debt Service Versus TP and D Account Resources 
1991-92 through 1995-96 

(dollars in millions) 

Debt ~service a •....•••••••••••.......••••••••• 

TP and D Account resources h ...•••.•••.•.. 

1991-92 
$25.0 
218.9 

1992-93 
$78.4 
188.6 

Projected 
1993-94 
$136.4 
204.3 

1994-95 
$191.6 
225.1 

1995-96 
$244.7 
253.8 

a Figures for 1992-93 through 1995-96 reflect Legislative Analyst's Office projections based on 7 percent 
.interest rate and 20-year amortization. 

h Governors Budget - 1991-92; Caltrans estimates - 1992-93 through 1995-96. 

As Table 12 shows, to the extent debt service costs are paid from the TP 
and D Account in the future, there will be increasingly smaller amounts 
of funds in the TPand D Account for other mass transportation and 
planning activities. 

Actual Debt Service May be Higher Than Estimated in the Gover
nor's Budget.· According to both the Treasurer's Office and the CTC, the 
schedule to issue $485 million of bonds in the current and budget years 
was based on preliminary information. More recent information from the 
CTC indicates that additional bond proceeds may be needed. For 
example, the CTC is now projecting that in the current and budget years 
it may allocate $450 million in projects from Proposition 116 funds alone. 
These Proposition 116 funds, which are continuously appropriated to the 
commission, coupled with Proposition 108 allocations would most proba
bly necessitate a higher level of debt service in 1991-92. 

Analyst's Recommendation. Because the amount ofTP and D Account 
funds used to pay debt service in the current and budget years will 
directly affect resources available to the ST A and TCl programs, we 
recommend that the CTC, the State Treasurer, and Caltrans report at 
budget hearings on (1) updated projections for bond sales in the current 
and' budget years, (2) resulting debt service costs, and (3) necessary 
adjustments to the TCl and ST A . programs. 

Reimbursement to TP and D Account for Planning Incorrectly Estimated 

We recommend a reduction of $785,000 from the SHA to accurately 
reflect the amount that has to be transferred to the TP and D Account 
to pay for highway planning activities (Item 2660-021-042). 
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Current law requires that the SHA reimburses the TP and D Account 
for the pro rata share of highway planning activities that are funded from 
TP and D Account funds. The budget proposes this transfer at $17.4 
million. 

However, our analysis shows that the costs of the highway planning 
activities proposed for 1991-92 total $16.6 million. Accordingly, this lower 
amount should be paid from the SHA to the TP and D Account, and we 
recommend that the transfer be reduced by $785,000 to accurately reflect 
highway planning costs. The department concurs with our estimate, 
stating that the budgeted amount was based on an earlier, higher 
estimate of highway planning activities which has since been revised 
downward. 

TP and D Account Statutory Formula Incorrectly Interpreted 

We recommend thatfundingfor the STA program be increased by $9 
million, and that funding for the TCI program be decreased by $9.5 
million so that the programs are funded at levels consistent with the 
requirements of the TP and D Account statutory formula. (Increase 
Item 2640-101-046 by $9 million, reduce Item 2660-101-046 by $9.5 
million.) 

The TP and D Account resources come primarily from revenues from 
sales tax on diesel and gas and from the "spillover" transfer discussed 
earlier. In addition, the account receives a transfer from the SHA for 
highway planning costs. Finally, the account balance also accrues interest 
and income from surplus money investments, estimated in the budget 
year at $7 million. 
. Use of TP and D Account Resources is Statutorily Specified. Re
sources in the account first are to be used to· fund various mass 
transportation and planning activities. Then, 50 percent of the remaining 
funds in the account must be appropriated to the ST A program, while the 
other 50 percent are available for allocation among the TCI program, rail 
operations, or the Rideshare program. 

Funding Levels of STA and TCI Programs are Inconsistent with 
Statutory Formula. The budget proposes a funding level for the ST A 
program of $66 million. Our review shows that this amount is lower than 
called for by the statutory formula. This is because the budget in 
determining the funding level for the ST A program did not consider the 
beginning reserves and interest earned in the account. Instead, account 
reserves available at the beginning of 1991-92 as well as any interest 
earned during the year are proposed to be used for the TCI program. 
Consequently, the proposed TCI program funding level is correspond
ingly higher. 

Analyst's Recommendation. Applying the statutory formula (and 
adjusting the transfer from the SHA to the TP and D Account for 
planning activities to the appropriate level), we estimate that the STA 
program ought to be funded at $75 million, while the TCI program 
funding level ought to be $56 million. Consequently, we recommend that 
funding for the TCI program be reduced by $9.5 million (from $65.5 
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million to $56 million), and that funding for the ST A program be 
increased by $9 million (from $66 million to $75 million). However, if the 
Legislature decides to adjust the amount of the transfer from the TP and 
D Account to the General Fund to pay rail bond debt service, these 
funding levels would have to be adjusted accordingly. 

Rail Program 

Rail Capital Outlay Program Expands 
The passage of Proposition 108 - The Passenger Rail and Clean Air 

Bond Act of 1990, and Proposition 116 - The Clean Air and Transpor
tation Improvement Act of 1990 provides a significant infusion of funds to 
expand the state rail capital outlay program. Proposition 108, a legislative 
measure, authorizes $1 billion in general obligation bonds for rail capital 
outlay. Two additional $1 billion bond issues are scheduled to be placed 
before the voters in the November 1992 and 1994 elections. (The 1990 
STIP assumes the passage of both of these measures and has programmed 
$3 billion in Proposition 108 funded projects.) Proposition 116, an 
initiative measure, authorizes $1.99 billion in general obligation bonds, 
also for rail capital outlay. 

Table 13 shows that funding for rail capital outlay programs came from 
four fund sources between 1989-90 and 1991-92. Because the Clean Air 
and Transportation Improvement Fund is continuously appropriated to 
the CTC, no appropriation of these funds is included in the Budget Bill. 
At the time this analysis was prepared, the CTC had not yet received 
program applications, and therefore it could not estimate the amount of 
fund allocations it will make in the budget year. 

Table 13 
Department of Transportation 
Rail Capital Outlay Program 

Appropriations 
1989·90 through 1991·92 

(dollars in millions) 

Program (Fulld) 
TCI (TP and D Account) ............................ . 
TCI - Article XIX Guideway (SHA) ................. . 
Proposition 108 (Passenger Rail Bond) .............. . 
Proposition 116 (Clean Air and Transportation Im-

provement) ..................................... .. 
Totals ............................................... . 

1989-90 
$44.6 
64.0 

$108.6 

Year 
1990-91 1991-92 

$39.5 $65.5 
64.0 64.0 

300.0 330.0 

$403.5 $459.5 

"Proposition 116 funds are continuously appropriated to the CTC for allocation. At the time of this 
analysis, CTC had no projection of the amount that will be allocated. 

As Table 13 indicates, there are currently four state programs each 
providing funds for rail capital outlay projects. Each program has a 
different funding source and different funding eligibility criteria. The TP 
and D Account and SHA (Guideway) funds provide money for the 
annual TCI grant program. The TP and D Account funds can be used for 
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the following types of projects: (1) mass transit guideways and rolling 
stock, (2) railroad rights of way, (3) grade separations, (4) bus rehabili
tation, (5) intermodal transfer stations, (6) ferries, and (7) short-line 
railroads. As we indicated earlier, the amount ofTP and D Account funds 
available annually for the TCI program is determined according to a 
statutory formula. 

The SHA(Guideway) funds can be used for mass transit guideways 
only in counties where voters have approved the use of these funds for 
such purposes. There is no statutory limitation on the amount of SHA 
funds that can be used for guideway capital outlay projects. 

Proposition 108 funds will support two component programs ....,..,.. the 
Commuter and Urban Rail Transit (CURT) program and the Intercity 
Rail program. Projects to be funded under both programs are included in 
the STIP. The CURT projects must be included in a Regional Transpor
tation Improvement Program (RTIP) before they can be included in the 
STIP. Intercity rail projects are developed and managed by Caltrans for 
inclusion in the STIP. 

Proposition 116 funds are designated by the measure to specific 
projects. These projects fall into five categories: rail, bicycle, ferry, 
non-urban counties, and miscellaneous. Certain Caltrans intercity rail 
projects also will be funded from the Proposition 116 rail program. 

Rail Projects Slow in Using State Funds 
We recommend that the CTC and Caltrans report at budget hearings. 

on (1) why the CTC's Timely Use of Funds policy for rail projects has 
not been monitored and enforced and (2) what actions the CTC plans 
to take to insure the funds are used in a timely manner. Additionally, 
we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan
guage stating its intent that the CTC,· in its annual report, provide 
information on compliance with its Timely Use of Funds policy. 

Current law allows state funds for rail capital outlay projects under the 
TCI and Article XIX Guideway programs to be encumbered within three 
years, or liquidated within five years. Funds must be reappropriated by 
the Legislature to continue to be available if they are not allocated or 
liquidated in the required time period. 

More Stringent Policy Adopted by CTC. In 1988, the CTC adopted a 
Timely Use of Funds Policy for rail projects funded under the TCI and 
Article XIX Guideway programs in order to ensure that local agencies use 
state funds promptly. The policy requires that prior to receiving state 
funds for a rail project, a local agency must demonstrate that it can 
encumber (have under contract) state funds within three months from 
the end of the fiscal year in which the funds are appropriated. Cal trans is 
responsible for monitoring compliance with the policy. A similar policy 
will apply to projects funded from both Proposition 108 and Proposition 
116 bond funds. 

Local Agencies Have Not Complied with Policy. Our review shows 
that in general local agencies have not complied with the CTC policy. In 
addition, discussions with GTC and Cal trans indicate that neither agency 
monitors compliance with this policy on a consistent basis and no actions 
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have been taken to induce recipient agencies to comply. 

Table 14 shows the extent to which funds appropriated in 1987-88 
through 1989-90 have been encumbered. The table shows that by the end 
of November 1990, only 10.5 percent of the $108.6 million appropriated in 
1989-90 was encumbered, whereas the entire amount should have been 
encumbered by September 30, 1990 according to the CTC policy. 
Similarly, less than half of the funds appropriated in 1988-89 were 
encumbered 16 months after the end of the year the funds were made 
available. 

Table 14 
Department of Transportation 

Percent of Guideway and Tel Appropriations Encumbered 
1987-88 through 1989-90 

(dollars in millions) 

Guideway/Tel 
lear Appropriatioll 
1987·88................................ $44.9 
1988-89...... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ......... .. . 64.0 
1989-90 ............................. " . 108.6 

Source: Cal trans. 

Ellcumbered as of 
lJ/30/90 

$42.3 
31.6 
11.4 

Percellt of Appro-
priatioll E1Icumbered 

94.2% 
49.2 
10.5 

Timely Use of Funds is Essential. This is because a major goal of the 
transportation capital outlay program is to provide necessary funds to 
local agencies so that rail capital outlay projects that are ready for 
construction can proceed promptly, and passenger service can be 
provided as quickly as possible. However, our review shows that under 
the TCI/Guideway program, funds are not expended in a timely manner, 
they are instead being "banked" for specific projects. (This has been 
particularly true in the case of projects where the CTC has made a 
multi-year funding commitment.) Consequently, the goal of the program 
cannot be met. 

Secondly, the allocation of limited resources to projects which do not 
utilize the funds promptly as scheduled prevents other projects from 
being funded promptly. 

In addition, if the CTC were to enforce a policy that requires funds to 
be spent as scheduled, this would create an incentive for local agencies to 
provide the state with accurate project costs and schedules. This will be 
especially important in the Proposition 108 and 116 bond programs 
because of federal requirements that stipulate that bond funds be used in 
a timely manner. 

Analyst's Recommendation. In order to insure that local agencies use 
allocated state funds promptly, we recommend that both the CTC and 
Caltrans report at budget hearings on (1) why the CTC's Timely Use of 
Funds Policy has not been monitored and enforced and (2) what actions 
the CTC intends to take to ensure that funds are used in a timely manner. 

We further recommend that the Legislature adopt the following 
supplemental report language: 
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It is the intent of the Legislature that the CTC include in its annual report, 
starting in 1991, a status report on rail projects' compliance with theTimely Use 
of Funds policy. In addition, for each project where compliance has not been 
achieved, the report shall indicate what actions the CTC has taken or intends 
to take to insure compliance. 

Commuter and Urban Rail Transit Projects Not Reviewed 
We find that individual Commuter and Urban Rail Transit projects 

were not reviewed by the CTC prior to their inclusion in the 1990 STIP. 
Therefore, we recommend that the CTC and Caltrans report at budget 
hearings on specified issues related to the review of Commuter and 
Urban Rail Transit projects. 

The CTC's guidelines for the Commuter and Urban Rail Transit 
(CURT) program specify that the CTC, in cooperation with Caltrans, will 
review CURT projects prior to their inclusion in the STIP. The guidelines 
(1) detail project eligibility criteria (including timely use of funds) which 
must be met before a project is eligible for evaluation and (2) specify 
supplementary information, including a project expenditure plan, to be 
provided for use in project evaluation. Additionally, the guidelines state 
that projects should be evaluated with respect to the contributions they 
make to the total regional transportation system and coordination with 
other rail systems and transportation modes. 

The CTC Did Not Review Individual Projects Prior to Their Inclu
sion in the STIP. The CTC programmed virtually all $2.5 billion (to be 
funded from Proposition 108 bond money) in CURT projects into the 
1990 STIP without reviewing the supplementary project information or 
requesting that Caltrans perform this review. (The CTC essentially 
followed regional priorities in programming these projects.) In fact, the 
CTC was not able to confirm that it had received the supplementary 
information for all CURT projects included in the 1990 STIP. 

Because supplementary project information has not been reviewed 
either by the. CTC or Caltrans, it is possible that projects included in the 
STIP may not meet minimum eligibility criteria. Additionally, neither the 
CTC nor Cal trans can verify the accuracy of the project expenditure 
plans. Consequently, (1) the CURT portion of the STIP may not reflect 
accurate project costs and schedules and (2) neither the CTC nor 
Cal trans can provide the State Treasurer with accurate information on 
when bond proceeds will be needed by local agencies. Finally, these 
projects have not been reviewed with respect to their contribution to a 
coordinated transportation network - a major goal of the Legislature's 
new transportation policies. 

Recent Actions May Provide for Additional Review of CURT 
Projects. The CTC in December 1990 informed all regional transporta
tion planning agencies that it intends to review the 1990 STIP projects 
during the off-year between STIP adoptions - beginning in 1991-92. 
Additionally, Caltrans has requested 35 PYs to administer the CURT 
program in 1991-92, including project review, Finally, the CTC has 
scheduled a workshop with local agencies in February 1991 to begin 
project review. 

1~1518 
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Analyst's Recommendation. Although these actions appear to be the 
initial step to review the CURT projects, the department and commission 
still have not developed a coordinated plan for project review. 

In order that the Legislature be informed on how the CTC and 
Caltrans will review projects to ensure effective administration of the 
CURT program, we recommend that the CTC and Caltrans report at 
budget hearings on what type of review will be conducted, who will 
perform the reviews, and when reviews of all STIP projects will be 
completed. 

Intercity Rail Program Overbudgeted 

We recommend a reduction of $175,000 from the TPand D Account 
and 2.7 PYs for overbudgeting of staff and· related expenses in the 
Intercity Rail program because a lower workload than anticipated has 
materialized. (Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $175,000.) 

The department is requesting nine PY s to accommodate increased 
workload in the intercity rail program which is projected to result from 
intercity rail projects in the 1990 STIP funded from Proposition 108 
bonds. This program is· responsible for the development and project 
management of intercity rail capital projects .. 

At the time the department developed its request, it assl,lmed a higher 
level of funding for intercity rail projects than was subsequently ap
proved in the 1990 STIP. Consequently, the department states that it only 
needs an additional 6.3 PY s, rather than 9 PY s for intercity rail project 
workload funded from the Proposition 108 bond funds in the budget year. 
Accordingly, to adjust for the decrease in personnel and related costs, we 
recommend a reduction bf 2.7 PYs and $175,000 from the TP and D 
Account. . 

Negotiations in Progress on Expansion of Intercity Rail Service 

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language to 
restrict the use of $3.5 million from the TP and D Account to operating 
expenses on expanded intercity rail service to insure that the funds are 
only used for their budgeted purpose (Item 2660-001-046). 

The department contracts with Amtrak for intercity rail services. 
Current Amtrak services include service on the Bakersfield-Oakland (San 
Joaquin) line, the San Diego-Los Angeles-Santa Barbara (San Diegan) 
line and associated feeder bus service. In the budget year, the depart
ment proposes to extend service on the San Joaquin line from Stockton to 
Sacramento and initiate service on the Sacramento-Oakland-San Jose 
line, beginning in October 1991. The department is requesting $3.5 
million from the TP and D Account to fund operating expenses (includ
ing marketing) of the new services. Our analysis shows that this request 
represents reasonable cost estimates for the new services. 

However, discussions with the department indicate that before the 
new services can start, the department must successfully conclude 
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negotiations with both the Southern Pacific Railroad and the Santa Fe 
Railroad. Additionally, the department is currently exploring various 
options for. the lease or acquisition of equipment necessary for the 
operation of the new services. Consequently, it is likely that the new 
services would not be initiated until after October. 

In order to insure that the requested funds will be used only for 
expanded intercity rail service, we recommend that the Legislature 
adopt the following Budget Bill Language: 

Notwithstanding Section 14037 of the Government Code, $3,463,000 available in 
this item can be used only for operating costs on expanded intercity rail service. 

Peninsula Commute Service Will Transition to Local Operation 
Some actions have been taken towards meeting statutory require

ments to turn over the operation of the Peninsula Commute Service to 
local control. 

Statute Requires Caltrain Transition to Local Control by July 1, 1992. 
The department contracts with the Southern Pacific Railroad (SP) for 
the operation of the Peninsula Commute Service (Caltrain). Chapter 
1283, Statutes of 1989 (SB 928, Morgan) requires that the contract be 
assigned to the Peninsula Corridor Study Joint Powers Board (JPB) - the 
local agency designated to assume operation of the service - starting July 
1,1992. Additionally, the state is authorized to provide operating support 
for the service only through 1992-93. 

The department arid the JPB are taking steps to transition the service 
to local operation. The department reports that it has developed a 
transition plan to transfer the Caltrain service to local operation by July 
1, 1992, and possibly earlier, if the JPB desires. The JPB reports that it 
signed a letter of intent in January 1991 with the SP to purchase the 
Cal train and related rights-of-way for $268 million. (The letter of intent 
includes additional purchase options.) It is generally believed that 
without purchase of the rights-of-way, a local agency would not be able to 
successfully operate Caltrain. For example, it would be difficult to make 
necessary service improvements and achieve reductions in operating 
costs to make the service financially viable. 

Currently, the JPB is in the process of securing funding necessary for 
the purchase. It requested $47.5 million in TCI funds for 1991-92 (the 
request includes an equal local match commitment), and plans to submit 
an application· for $173 million in. Proposition 116 funds. With this state 
money, theJPB will.be able to fund the purchase of the rights-of-way. 

Rideshare Program 

Effectiveness of Rideshare Marketing Not Yet Evaluated 

We withhold .recommendation on $10.5 million from the Federal 
Trust Fund for rideshare marketing contract costs pending receipt of a 
survey which evaluates the effectiveness of the rideshare marketing 
campaign (Item 2660-001-890). 

The department proposes to increase its rideshare marketing contract 
by $2 million for a total of $10.5 million in the budget year. In the current 
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year, the rideshare marketing contractor develops media campaigns and 
provides media coverage and public relations in the four major metro
politan areas of Los Angeles, San Diego, Sacramento, and the Bay Area. 
In the budget year, the department proposes to increase television 
coverage in the four major metropolitan areas and expand marketing to 
the Fresno, Bakersfield and Stockton areas. 

The department is currently in the process of evaluating the effective
ness of its marketing campaign. To this end, a consultant conducted an 
initial survey to provide a baseline measure of the levels of public 
awareness and usage of ridesharing. The consultant is now conducting a 
follow-up survey to determine the change in awareness and usage of 
ridesharing as a result of the marketing campaign. The department 
expects the follow-up survey to be completed in March 1991. 

Without this survey, we are unable to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
current marketing campaign and if an increase in marketing is merited. 
Consequently, we withhold recommendation on $10.5 million pending 
receipt of the follow-up marketing survey. 

ADMINISTRATION 
The Administration program provides for the business, legal, person

nel, management, and technical services necessary to support the 
department. The budget proposes an expenditure level of $218.3 million 
for administration, an increase of $11.1 million <?r 5.4 percent over the 
current year. The budget also proposes a staffing level of 1,774.1 PYs, an 
increase of 90.3 PYs or 5.4 percent over the current year. 

Data Base Development Projects Need Additional Oversight 
We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department 

provide the fiscal committees with an explanation of the impact of 
redirecting funds from various programs to finance one-time computer 
data base development costs in the budget year. 

Cal trans has begun a lO-year project to improve the effectiveness of its 
key data bases and link them into a unified system. According to the 
department, the new system :is needed because the current data bases are 
obsolete, costly to maintain, and, in general, cannot respond to informa
tion requests in a quick and effective manner. Based on our review, the 
proposed new system would improve the department's ability to obtain 
information and would also enhance the oversight capability of the 
Legislature. The department estimates the entire project to cost $61 
million. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department reported it was 
in the process of selecting a data base management system (DBMS)- the 
computer hardware and software necessary to make the overall system 
work. Once that task is finished, the department plans to begin convert~ 
ing its human resources and project management data bases to the new 
system in the current year. Both systems are scheduled for completion in 
February 1993. The other three phases of the data base project are 
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scheduled to begin as follows: roadway network - January 1993; main
tenance - January 1995; and equipment - January 1997. 

While we agree that the department's key data bases should be 
improved, we have two major concerns about the project. 

1. Major Computer Projects Seldom On Time or On Budget. This is 
because recent experience shows that it has taken the department longer 
than estimated to implement similar type projects, resulting in higher 
than expected costs and delays in realizing program benefits. For 
example, the life-cycle cost of the department's accounting automation 
project has grown from $3.4 million when the project was first approved 
in 1986 to an estimated $8.8 million in the current year. Because of cost 
overruns, the department has delayed for two years the development of 
two of the seven original project components. Similarly, due to delays in 
testing of the DBMS, the development of the human resources data base 
already is 13 months behind its original schedule. 

2. Project Management and Human Resources Data Bases to be 
Funded Through Redirections. In 1991-92, the department proposes to 
redirect $3.8 million to fund one-time development costs for both 
projects. The $3.8 million consists of $3.5 million from "contingency 
funds" and office equipment expenses and another $307,000 from the 
support of the Office of Computer Services and the Division of Personnel 
Management. In our view, some of these redirections, particularly for the 
project management data base, do not provide a firm funding source for 
the development of the projects and could strain other programs. 

For example, redirections are proposed even though all of the pro
grams from which funds are to be redirected anticipate workload in 
excess of what existing funding levels can accommodate. 

Consequently, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the 
department provide the fiscal committees with an explanation· of the 
impact of redirecting funds to finance the project management and 
human resources data base projects in the budget year. 

Torts Payments Are an Increasing Drain on Resources 

The cost of paying and defending tort claims against the department 
will be $50.6 million in 1991-92, accounting for 23 percent of the 
department's administrative budget. Furthermore, if current trends 
continue, the costs of paying and defending tort cases is likely to 
increase in future years. 

The department is requesting $50.6 million to pay the cost of defending 
and paying tort claims in 1991-92. The amount includes $13.1 million for 
staff and other legal defense costs and $37.5 million for tort settlements 
and jury awards. The budget assumes that the level of paid tort claims 
does not increase over the current year. Our review shows that tort
related costs would comprise 23 percent of all departmental administra
tive costs in 1991-92. 

While the budget requests $37.5 million for tort payments, the depart
ment indicates it faces a potential liability of $126.5 million in 48 cases that 
may be resolved in the current or budget year. This amount includes only 
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cases seeking more than $1 million and does not include cases likely, in 
the department's opinion, to be dismissed by the courts. The department 
faces an additional multi-million dollar liability from claims seeking less 
than $1 million. 

The cost of tort payments has increased rapidly in recent years from 
$10.9 million in 1986-87 to $37.9 million in 1989-90. Our analysis shows that 
the average size of the awards has also increased. For example, in 1986-87 
the average amount paid per judgement/settlement was $59,144. In 
1989-90, the average was $131,861, an increase of 123 percent over the 
three-year period. The increase reflects the rapid rise in the number of 
million-dollar-or-more judgments against the department in recent years. 

Whether tort payments will continue to increase is difficult to predict. 
On the one hand, the department engages in several activities to reduce 
its tort exposure in addition to proposing to enhance its ability to defend 
cases. For 1991-92, it is requesting to increase attorney and support 
resources by 24.9 PYs and $1.3 million. On the other hand, liability levels 
are not likely to decline because of the state's exposure to claims. For 
example, the rule of joint and several liability is frequently cited as a 
cause of the dramatic increase in tort costs. Under this rule, the 
department could pay up to 100 percent of the damages awarded even if 
it is found responsible for only 1 percent of the loss. 

In summary, the cost of paying and defending tort claims consumes a 
significant share of SHA resources that, in the absence of such claims, 
could be used to .fund other departmental programs. Furthermore, if 
current trends persist, the costs of paying and defending tort cases is 
likely to increase in future years. 

Recruitment 

We withhold recommendation on $125,000 from the SHA for a 
recruitment incentive program pending receipt of an implementation 
plan for the program. 

Chapter 1553, Statutes of 1990 (AB 4151, Clute), requires the depart
ment to develop and implement a recruitment incentive program for 
hiring and retaining highway engineers. The department is authorized to 
spend $125,000 annually on the program. 

The department's preliminary plans call for granting 100 loans of $1,250 
each annually to collegiate engineering students at selected colleges and 
universities in California. At the time this analysis was prepared, the 
department had not yet developed specific details of the incentive 
program, including costs of program administration, development of loan 
payback standards, selection criteria of participants, and other pertinent 
details. Caltrans has indicated that these details will be developed in 
March. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on $125,000 for the 
development and implementation of a recruitment incentive program 
pending receipt of the department's implementation plan. 
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Salary Savings Rate is Too High 

We recommend that Caltrans report to the fiscal committees, at the 
time of budget hearings, on how the proposed salary savings require
ment will affect the department's ability to carry out its programs. 

The budget proposes $56.3 million in salary savings in 1991-92 - an 
amount equal to 6.6 percent of total salaries and wages. Salary savings 
result from employee turnover, delays in filling positions and filling 
vacated positions at, or close to, the minimum step of the salary range. 

Our analysis indicates that the 6.6 percent rate is higher than the actual 
savings rates realized during the last several years. Table 15 shows that, 
from 1985-86 through 1989-90, the department realized a salary savings 
rate consistently lower than what was actually· budgeted. During the 
period displayed, the average salary savings rate for Cal trans was· 4.3 
percent compared to a budgeted level of 5.3 percent. 

Table 15 
Department of Transportation 

Estimated Versus Actual Salary Savings 
1985-86 through 1989-90 

(dollars in millions) 

Salary Savillgs Amoullts Salary Savillgs Rate 
lear Estimated Actual Estimated Actual 
1985·86............................................ $22.7 $20.1 4.7% 4.3% 
1986-87. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.5 31.4 6.4 6.3 
1987·88............................................ 29.0 27.0 5.2 5.1 . 
1988-89............................................ 27.3 16.5 4.5 2.8 
1989-90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.1 21.9 5.6 3.3 
Five-year average.... .. .. ......... .. .. .. .. ....... .... .. ............. .. .. .. .. .. 5.3% 4.3% 

We can find no evidence to support the budget's contention that salary 
savings will be 6.6 percent - 2.3 percent above historic levels. Failure to 
achieve the proposed salary savings rate would force the department to 
hold open or leave vacant positions it has been authorized to fill, resulting 
in a corresponding reduction in work performed. In other words, an 
artificially high salary savings rate would have the same result as an 
arbitrary unallocated cut in departmental staffing. 

Consequently, we recommend that Caltrans report to the fiscal 
committees, at the time of budget hearings, on how the proposed salary 
savings requirement will affect the department's ability to carry out its 
programs. 

Technical Recommendations 
We recommend that the Legislature delete Budget Bill provision 1 

under Item 2660-125-042 because this provision, relating to highway 
program expenditures, was repeated in this Mass Transportation 
program item. in error. 

Capital Outlay - Lands and Buildings 
The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation in Item 2660-311-042 

for capital outlay expenditures for lands and buildings projects in the 
Department of Transportation. Please see our analysis of the proposed 
Department of Transportation Capital Outlay Program (Item 2660-311) 
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in the capital outlay section ofthis Analysis which is in the back of this 
document. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - REAPPROPRIATIONS, 

Items 2660-490 through 2660-495 
from various funds 

ANALYSIS. AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Capital Outlay (Item 2660-490) 
We recommend approval. 

Budget p. BTH 88 

The budget proposes that the unliquidated encumbrances of specified 
appropriations made in the Budget Acts of 1986, 1987 and 1988 be 
reappropriated until June 30, 1992. These appropriations were made to 
provide state and federal funds for highway capital outlay purposes. The 
department indicates that reappropriating these funds would allow the 
projects to be paid upon completion. 

In addition, the department requests the reappropriation of specified 
unencumbered amounts, also from the same appropriations, to be 
available until June 30, 1992. The department indicates that these 
amounts will allow for payment of any potential claims on construction 
projects funded out of these appropriations. 

Local Assistance - Reappropriation for Liquidation (Item 2660-491) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unliquidated encumbrances of specified 

state funds appropriated in the Budget Acts of 1986 and 1989 for local 
assistance purposes be reappropriated without regard to fiscal year. The 
reappropriation would allow project savings to be used on previously 
funded projects. Furthermore, it would allow local projects to be paid 
upon completion, when the encumbrances will be liquidated. 

Special Legislation (Item 2660-492) 
We recommend that the Legislature amend Item 2660-492 to limit the 

reappropriation offunds under Ch 1440/85 (AB 1024, O'Connell) to the 
amounts appropriated by that measure for a remaining project in Los 
Angeles County. 

The budget proposes that the unencumbered and unliquidated bal
ances of four separate appropriations from various funds be reappropri
ated until June 30, 1992. These include: 

• Federal Outer Continental Shelf funds appropriated in Ch 1440/85 
(AB 1024, O'Connell) for two highway projects, one each in Los 
Angeles and San Bernardino Counties. 
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• Transportation Planning and Development Account funds (reim
bursements only) appropriated in the 1986 Budget Act for San 
Francisco Peninsula Commuter Service projects. 

• Local Jurisdiction Energy Assistance Account funds appropriated in 
Ch 1343/86 (SB 880, Leroy Greene) to provide technical assistance 
and equipment to local jurisdictions for the purpose of improving 
traffic flow efficiency. 

• State Highway Account funds appropriated in Ch 1472/88 (SB 2381, 
Deddeh) to pay initial costs of acquiring a new building for the 
District 4 (San Francisco) office to be available for occupancy by 
August 30, 1993. 

Reappropriation for San Bernardino Project No Longer Necessary. 
The Governor's Budget reflects about $4.4 million in expenditures in the 
current year from the Federal Outer Continental Shelf funds appropri
ated by Chapter 1440. This is the balance of the funds remaining in the 
appropriation. The department indicates that it requested the reappro
priation of these funds in the Budget Bill because both projects to be 
funded from the appropriation were scheduled late in the current year 
and the reappropriation would continue the availability of the funding if 
the awards were delayed into the budget year. 

The department now indicates, however, that the project in San 
Bernardino County - to improve the interchange at Interstate 15 and 
Interstate 30 - has been canceled, and the $4 million in Chapter 1440 for 
that project is no longer needed. The project was canceled because a 
more extensive interchange project is planned to be funded through the 
State Transportation Improvement Program and the San Bernardino 
local sales tax measure. Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature 
amend Item 2660-492 to reappropriate only the funds originally appro
priated under Chapter 1440, Section 27 (a), for the Los Angeles project. 
This will result in the reversion of $4 million in Federal Outer Continen
tal Shelf funds at the end of the current year to be available for other uses. 

Local Assistance - Reappropriation for Encumbrance (Item 2660-493) 

We recommend approval. 

The budget proposes that the unencumbered and unliquidated bal
ances of funds appropriated in the 1990 Budget Act for Transit Guideway, 
State-Local Transportation Paltnership, and Traffic Systems Manage
ment projects be reappropriated. These appropriations would be avail
able until June 30, 1993. The reappropriation would allow these local 
assistance capital projects to be treated in a similar manner to other 
capital outlay projects. 

Federal Reimbursements (Item 2660-494) 

We recommend approval. 

The budget proposes that specified appropriations in the Budget Acts 
of 1979, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, and 1986 be reappropriated to enable 
collection of outstanding federal reimbursements. This would allow 
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receipt of these federal funds once project accounting is complete and 
final settlement is reached on the amount of federally eligible costs to be 
paid on completed projects. 

Passenger Rail Bond Fund of 1990 (Item 2660-495) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unencumbered and unliquidated bal

ances of the Passenger Rail Bond Fund of 1990 appropriation made in the 
Budget Act of 1990 be reappropriated and remain available until June 30, 
1993. The reappropriation would allow local assistance projects funded 
from the item to be treated in a similar manner to other capital outlay 
projects. 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 

Item 2700 from various funds Budget p. BTH 101 

Requested 1991-92 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ............................ ; .............................................. . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $4.1 million (-22 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... .. 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2700-001-044-Support 

2700-001-890-Support and state grants 
2700-10l-890-Local assistance 
Reimbursements 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
Motor Vehicle Account, State 

Transportation 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

$14,834,000 
18,953,000 
14,993,000 

None 

Amount 
$320,000 

7,131,000 
7,363,000 

20,000 
$14,834,000 

The Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) is responsible for evaluating and 
approving all state and local highway safety projects supported by federal 
funds. To qualify for federal funding, these projects must (1) comply with 
uniform safety standards established by the federal Department of 
Transportation and (2) address highway safety problem areas identified 
by OTS. In addition, OTS is responsible for (1) updating the California 
Highway Safety Plan, (2) providing technical assistance to state and local 
agencies in the development of traffic safety plans, and (3) coordinating 
ongoing traffic safety programs. 

The office has 26.5 personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval. 
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The budget proposes total expenditures of $14.8 million in 1991~92. This 
is a decrease of $4.1 million, or 22 percent, below the estimated 
current-year level, which reduces the proposed expenditure level for the 
office to the 1989-90 level. 

The proposed decrease includes a decrease in federal grants to state 
agencies of $3.4 million and a reduction of $690,000 in federally funded 
OTS support. During the .current year, OTS received additional federal 
funds of $4.5 million. for grants to state agencies and for support of the 
office. California became eligible for these funds in 1989 after enacting 
the administrative suspension law under which a person's driver license 
is suspended when the person is arrested for. drunk driving rather than 
only after the person is convicted of drunk driving. The federal program 
allows the OTS to apply for similar. additional funds each year for four 
more years, but the funds are not guaranteed. Althought:he department 
plans to apply for the federal funds, the budget does not reflect their 
inclusion at this time. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL 

Item 2720 from various funds Budget p. BTH 102 

Requested 1991-92 ............................................................................ $622,624;000 
Estimated 1990-91 ............................................................................ 569,976,000 
Actual 1989-90 .,................................................................................. 544,135,000 

Requested increase $52,648,000 (+9.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction..................................................... 900,000 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2720-001-044-Support 

2720-001-840-Support 
2720-001-847-Support 
2720-001-890-Support 
2720-011-044-Payment of deficiencies 
2720-021-044-Advance purchase of vehicles 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
Motor Vehicle Account,'State 

Transportation 
Motorcyclist Safety 
Asset Forfeiture 
Federal Trust 
Motor Vehicle Account 
Motor VehiCle Account 

Amount 
$604,796,000 

1,726,000 
2,165,000 
2,804,000 

(2,000,000) 
(5,000,000) 
11,133,000 

$622,624,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Level of Service. Recommend that the California Highway 308 
Patrol report to the Legislature at budget hearings, the level 
of service the existing patrol force will provide in 1991-92. 

2. Biennial Inspection of Terminals Program. The inspection 309 
cycle needs to be extended, from two to three years, or 
program staff will need to be augmented. Further, we 
recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to (1) 
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charge a fee for every reinspection required by a truck 
terminal, and (2) raise the inspection fees in order to make 
the program self-supporting. 

3. Traffic Operation Centers. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 311 
$900,000. Recommend reduction of funds and 10.3 personnel-
years because the department has requested more personnel 

, than is needed to staff the Traffic Operation Centers. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 

The Department of the'California Highway Patrol (CHP) is re'sponsi
ble for ensuring the safe, lawful, and efficient transportation of persons 
and goods along the state's highway system. To carry out this responsi
bility, the department administers three programs to assist the motoring 
public: (1) Traffic Management, (2) Regulation and Inspection, and (3) 
Vehicle Ownership Security. A fourth program, Administration, provides 
administrative services to the first three programs. 

The department has 8,804.1 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

The CHP has a large backlog of truck terminals 
which have paid a required inspection fee, but 
have yet to be inspected under the Biennial 
Inspection of Terminals (BIT) program. 

Legislative action is required to raise BIT program 
inspection fees because contrary to legislative 
intent, the program is not self-supporting. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget requests a total of $622.6 million for expenditure by the 
CHP in 1991-92. This is $52.6 million, or 9.2 percent, above estimated 
expenditures in the current year. However, this increase is misleading in 
that it does not reflect the entire amount of CHP retirement benefit 
commitments. In the budget year, $36 million in CHP retirement 
commitments will be funded from a surplus in the Public Employees' 
Retirement Fund. 

The CHP also proposes a staffing level of 9,021.6 personnel-years in the 
budget year. This is an increase of 217.5 personnel-years, or 2.5 percent, 
over the current-year level. The increase includes an addition of 171 
personnel-years for workload adjustments and new programs, and 46.5 
personnel-years to reflect the full-year costs of traffic officers who were 
added in 1990-91. 
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Table 1 
Department of the California Highway Patrol 

Budget Summary 

Program 
Traffic management. ............. . 
Regulation and inspection ....... . 
Vehicle ownership security ...... . 

1989-90 through 1991-92 
(do"ars in thousands) 

Personnel- lears 
Actual 
1989-90 
6,085.9 

Prop. 
1991-92 
6,533.0 

Expenditures 

Actual Est. Prop. 
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 
$483,282 $508,566 $555,539 

50,619 49,502 54,329 
10,234 11,908 12,756 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 
9.2% 

Administration (distributed) ..... . 

746.3 
152.5 

1,449.9 

Est. 
1990-91 
6,347.4 

BOO.3 
158.3 

1,498.1 

822.9 
159.5 

1,506.2 (95,513) (112,756) (126,689) 

9.8 
7.1 

12.4 

Totals. .. .... ... .. . ..... .. .. .. .. .. 8,434.6 8,804.1 9,021.6 $544,135 $569,976 $622,624 
Funding Sources 
Motor Vehicle Account, State Tranportation Fund ............. . $525,166 $553,384 $604,796 
Motorcyclist Safety Fund ........................................ . 1,764 1,672 1,726 
Federal Trust Fund .............................................. . 2,823 2,734 2,804 
Asset Forfeiture Fund ............................................ . 277 2,140 2,165 
Petroleum Violatioll Escrow Accoullt ........................... . 150 
Reimbursements . ................................................. . 14,105 9,896 11,133 

Table 2 
Department of the California Highway Patrol 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(do"ars in thousands) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) ................ . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Employee compensation increase ............ . 
Elimination of one-time costs ................ . 
Full-year cost of new programs .............. . 
PERS rate reduction .......................... . 
Pro rata increase .............................. . 
Other adjustments including retirement con-

tributions .................................... . 
Subtotals, baseline adjustments ............ . 

Workload and Program Changes 
Support for field operations .t ................ . 
Telecommunication services ... , ............. . 
Traffic Operation Centers (TOCs) .......... . 
Data processing services ...................... . 
Computers for patrol cars .................... . 
Routing of radioactive materials ............. . 
Insurance rate increases ...................... . 
Lease costs for CHP facilities ................ . 
Dispatch center upgrades .................... . 
Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) ..... . 
SAFE reimbursable positions ................. . 
Administrative support ..........•............. 
Conversion of reimbursements to revenues .. 

Subtotals, workload and program changes . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. . 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount ....................................... . 
Percent. ....................................... . 

Motor 
Vehicle 

Account 
$553,384 

24,462 
-14,763 

6,506 
-1,056 

7,555 

---.m.! 
($27,415) 

687 
9,498 
2,555 
1,167 

552 
(62) 

1,305 
1,998 
4,029 
1,402 

(55) 
804 

($23,997) 

$604,796 

$51,412 
9.3% 

Reimburse-
ments 
$9,896 

-2 

45 
($43) 

1,998 

-804 
($1,194) 

$11,133 

$1,237 
12.5% 

Other 
$6,696 

-2 
79 

-78 

(-$1) 

(-) 

$6,695 

-$1 
0.0% 

9.2% 

9.3% 
3.2 
2.6 
1.2 

-1()().0 
12.5 

Totals 
$569,976 

24,462 
-14,763 

6,506 
-1,060 

7,634 

4,678 

($27,457) 

687 
9,498 
2,555 
1,167 

552 

1,305 
1,998 
4,029 

. 1,402 
1,998 

($25,191) 

$622,624 

$52,648 
9.2% 



308 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT Of THE CALIfORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 
Table 1 summarizes the department's expenditures, by program, for 

the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the major 
changes in the CHP's budget proposal for 1991-92. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the following proposed budget changes 

which are not discussed elsewhere in this Analysis . 
.. Baseline adjustments totaling $27.5 million; and 
• Workload and program changes including (1) $9.5 million for 

telecommunications equipment, (2) $4 million for dispatch center 
equipment upgrades, (3) $2 million for higher facility lease costs, (4) 
$2 million in reimbursements for additional staff to handle SAFE 
freeway callbox calls, (5) $1.9 million for data processing and field 
office support staff, (6) $1.3 million for insurance rate increases, (7) 
$552,000 to install computers in patrol cars in two Los Angeles areas, 
and (8) $117,000 redirected to fund 1.5 specialist positions. 

No Additional Traffic Officers Requested for Patrol - Staffing 
Methodology Still Being Developed 

We recommend that the CHP report to the Legislature at budget 
hearings on the level of service the existing patrol force will provide in 
1991-92. 

In the current year, the CHP has about 5,500 traffic officers for patrol 
and traffic enforcement activities. This field force has been gradually 
expanded in the past few years. Since 1987, the CHP has added about 600 
traffic officers to get to this staffing level. 

In order to be able to evaluate how the CHP determines its level of 
field force, the Legislature, in the Supplemental Report of the 1989 
Budget Act, directed the CHP to develop a staffing methodology which 
is to be the basis for traffic officer requests starting in the 1992-93 budget 
year. In addition, the staffing methodology is to be used to evaluate any 
staffing increase requested by the CHP for 1991-92. 

The CHP has been developing the staffing methodology for the past 
two years. Some of the factors used in the formula to determine the 
appropriate number of officers include (1) the number of accidents 
occurring within CHP's jurisdiction, (2) the amount of time traffic 
officers spend on enforcement duties such as arresting drunk drivers, and 
(3) how frequently urban and rural roadways are patrolled. Some factors 
such as the number of accidents are beyond the CHP's control and are 
related to the growth in vehicle population. Other service level factors, 
such as the frequency of patrol on a rural roadway, are policy decisions 
and ought to be determined according to the Legislature's priorities. 

A final report on the proposed methodology was due to the Legislature 
in January of 1991, but the report was not available at the time this 
analysis was prepared. Consequently, the Legislature is not able to (1) 
evaluate the appropriateness of CHP's staffing methodology, (2) assess 
what level of service the patrol force currently provides, and (3) 
determine what service levels are desirable. 
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For 1991-92, the CHPhas not requested any additional traffic officers 
for patrol purposes. In order that the Legislature be informed on the 
appropriateness of the existing force of 5,500 traffic officers, we recom
mend that the department report at budget hearings on the level of 
service this force will provide in 1991-92. 

Implementatian of the Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) Program 
We find that either the BIT inspection cycle will need to be extended 

from two to three years, or program staff will need to be augmented 
substan'ially because BIT workload is about 90 percent higher than 
originally anticipated. . 

We also recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to (1) 
charge a reinspection fee for every reinspection required by a truck 
terminal and (2) raise the BIT inspection fees to make the BIT program 
self-supporting. 

Chapter 1586, Statutes of 1988 (AB 2706, Katz) , established the Biennial 
Inspection of Terminals (BIT) program. Under the BIT program, the 
CHP is required to inspect once every two years the truck "terminals" of 
people who use trucks and trailers as part of their business. A "terminal" 
is the place where the vehicles are garaged and maintained. 

In establishing the BIT program, the Legislature specifically expressed 
its intent that the program be self-supporting. In order to fund the 
program, Chapter 1586 requires truck terminal operators to pay a $100 
fee for the initial inspection of small terminals and $400 for large 
terminals. 

To implement the BIT program, the CHP employs civilian inspectors 
to check the physical condition of trucks and trailers, the terminal 
operator's maintenance records, and driver records on location at the 
terminals. If the terminal fails the inspection, the terminal operator has 60 
days to correct the problems at which time the CHP will reinspect the 
terminal. The CHP will continue to reinspect a terminal every 60 days 
until the terminal passes inspection. 

The CHP estimates that about 42,000 truck terminals in the state will be 
subject to the BIT program. By July 1991 (the end of the first two years 
of the program) about 34,000 terminals will have signed up for inspection 
and paid the appropriate fee. Currently, no fee is charged for reinspec
tion of a terminal which fails inspection. 

Program Implementation Has Significant Problems. Based on our 
review of the BIT program's operation to date, we find: 

• Due to longer than expected time needed to do each inspection and 
a high reinspection rate, there is a large backlog of terminals that 
have paid a fee, but have not been inspected. 

• The CHP will not be able to meet a two-year inspection cycle on an 
ongoing basis, given current staffing. 

• Program fees do not support the costs of the program. 
Inspections Take Longer Than Expected and Reinspection Rate is 

High. Our review shows that the BIT program workload is much larger 
than the CHP originally estimated due to two factors. First, inspections 
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take . longer to complete than expected. At the start of the BIT program, 
the CHP estimated that each inspection would take an average of eight 
hours to complete. However, the CHP now estimates that, at best, each 
inspection takes 11 hours on average - about 38 percent longer than 
initially estimated. 

Second, the CHP underestimated the number of terminals that would 
fail inspection and require a reinspection. Currently, 38 percent of the 
terminals inspected require at least one reinspection. Taken together, the 
longer inspection time and high reinspection rate have resulted in a 
volume of BIT workload which is 90 percent higher than the CHP 
originally anticipated. 

The BIT Program Has Large Backlog. As a result, the CHP anticipates 
that by July 1991, it will have inspected only about 53 percent, or 18,000 
of the 34,000 terminals which will have signed up for the program during 
the first inspection cycle. This will leave a backlog of 16,000 terminals 
which have paid a fee but still need to be inspected. 

To address the backlog, the CHP plans to extend the initial inspection 
cycle by six months to January 1992, as is allowed under Chapter 1586. 
Additionally, the budget proposes to add another 19 personnel-years -
increaSing the BIT staff to about 159 personnel-years. Our review 
indicates these positions are warranted. However, based on an inspection 
rate of 11 hours per terminal and the proposed staffing level, we estimate 
it will still take CHP another full year (until July 1992) to complete these 
inspections. 

Subsequent Inspection Cycles Also Will Take Longer. Our analysis 
also shows that on an ongoing basis, it will take the proposed staff close to 
three years to inspect a projected total of 42,000 terminals and conduct all 
reinspections. If the CHP were to inspect all terminals in two-year cycles 
beginning in 1992-93 (when it is estimated the current backlog will be 
eliminated), the CHP would need a total of about 230 personnel-years 
each year - about 70 more personnel-years than proposed for 1991-92. 

Program is Not Self-Supporting. Because the higher workload results 
in higher program costs, revenues from current BIT fees do not cover the 
costs of the program. For instance, by July 1991, the CHP will have 
collected about $10 million from 34,000 terminals. But, the CHP will have 
spent $18 million to inspect and reinspect these terminals, resulting in a 
cost overrun of $8 million. Our analysis further shows that on an ongoing 
basis, the BIT program will continue to experience significant overruns of 
about $7 million per inspection cycle. 

Reinspection Fee Ought to be Imposed. In order that additional 
revenues are available to fund the BIT program, we recommend that the 
Legislature enact legislation to charge a fee for terminal reinspection. 
Imposing such a fee will provide terminal operators an incentive to meet 
inspection requirements and reduce the need for reinspection. At the 
existing reinspection rate, we estimate that charging. reinspection fees 
equal to the initial inspection fees of $100 and $400 would generate 
additional revenue of about $4.5 million over each inspection cycle. 
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Increase in Initial Inspection Fees is Also Needed. In order to make 
the program self-supporting, initial inspection fees also should be raised 
because inspections take longer than previously estimated to perform, 
increasing the cost per inspection. Therefore, we further recommend 
tllat the Legislature enact legislation to raise the BIT inspection fees to 
fully cover the costs of inspections. While we do not propose specific 
amounts for the fee increases, raising the inspection fees to $150 and $450 
for small and large terminals, respectively (and charging equivalent 
reinspection fees as recommended above) would raise sufficient revenue 
to cover the cost of inspecting 42,000 terminals, leaving no reserve. 

Too Many Staff Requested for Traffic Operation Centers 
We recommend deletion of $900,000 and 10.3 personnei-years from 

Item 2720-001-044 because the department has requested more personnel 
than is needed to staff the Traffic Operation Centers (TOCs). 

The CHP works jointly with the Department of Transportation (Cal
trans) to monitor and control freeway traffic in the state's major urban 
areas. The TOCs are staffed by both departments and have equipment 
which tracks traffic flow and incidents. Having both CHP and Caltrans 
staff at the TOCs allows·the departments to coordinate their responses to 
traffic incidents. Caltrans provides most of the staff and equipment for 
the TOCs and determines each center's hours of operation. The CHP 
provides one traffic officer to each center during operating hours. 

Currently, there are six TOCs operating or planned in Los Angeles, 
Orange, Sacramento, San Bernardino, San Diego, and San Francisco. The 
Los Angeles TOC was established in the early 1970s. The other five 
centers have started or will start operating in the current year. The CHP 
currently staffs the TOCs with traffic officers and supervisors redirected 
from patrol duties. 

For the budget year, the CHP requests $2.5 million and 33.3 personnel
years to permanently staff the six TOCs. However, the CHP's request is 
overstated because it overestimated the hours of operation for the five 
new TOCs. The request assumes that all five of the new TOCs will 
operate 24 hours daily in the budget year. However, according to the 
Caltrans' TOC plan, only two of the centers will operate 24 hours a day 
while the other three will operate only during peak commute hours. 

To meet the planned hours of operation, we estimate the. CHP will 
need $1.6 million and 23 personnel"years to staff the TOCs in 1991-92. 
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction in the department's budget of 
$900,000 and 10.3 personnel-years. 

Capital Outlay 
The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation of $1.1 million in 

Item 2720-301-044 for capital outlay expenditures for the California 
Highway Patrol. Please see our analysis of that item in the capital outlay 
section of this A nalysis which is in the back portion of this document. 

13-81518 
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Item 2740 from various funds Budget p. BTH 110 

Requested 1991-92 .................................... ~ ....................................... $509,094,000 
Estimated 1990-91 ............................................................................ 466,374,000 
Actual 1989-90 ................................................................................... 425,957,000 

Requested increase $42,720,000 (+9.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction..................................................... None 

1991-92 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2740-001-001-Support-Anatomical donor des

ignation 
General 

Fund Amount 
$60,000 

2740-001-044-Support Motor Vehicle Account, State 
Transportation 

319,793,000 

2740-001-054-Support-New Motor Vehicle 
Board 

New Motor Vehicle Account 1,300,000 

2740-001-064-Support 

2740-001-51~upport-Undocumented vessel 
registration 

2740-00 1-890--Support 
2740-011-044-Payment of deficiencies 
Reimbursements 

Motor Vehicle License Fee Ac
count, State Transportation 

Harbors and Watercraft Revolv
ing 

Federal Trust 
Motor Vehicle Account 

169,465,000 

4,147,000 

150,000 
( 1,000,000) 
14,179,000 

Total $509,094,000 

SUMMARY OF· MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Motor Vehicle Account. Increased revenue will be needed 

to balance the Motor Vehicle Account in future years, but 
the proposed fee increases could be delayed until July 1992. 

2. Motor Vehicle Account. The Department of Motor Vehicles 
will collect $61 million from its sale of vehicle registration 
and driver license information in 1991-92. These revenues 
are not subject to restrictions of Article XIX of the State 
Constitution, and the Legislature could use a portion of 
these revenues for higher state priorities. 

3. Employer Statement Program. Recommend that the Legis
lature adopt supplemental report language directing the 
department to report by November 30, 1991 on options for 
administering, in a cost-effective manner, drive tests cur
rently conducted under the Employer Statement Program. 
Further recommend that 17 personnel-years requested for 
auditing be made limited-term for one year, to allow the 
program to continue for one more year. 

Analysis 
page 

315 

318 

318 
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4. Magnetic Stripe Driver License Program. Recommend that 320 
the department report prior to budget hearings on the 
impact of the recent court ruling on the implementation of 
the magnetic stripe license program and the department's 
proposed course of action in 1991-92. 

5. Planned Nonoperation Program. Recommend that 26 321 
personnel-years requested for the new Planned Nonopera-
tion program be made limited-term for one year, because 
the program will have a large one-time workload in 1991-92 
which will decline in subsequent years. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) is responsible for protect
ing the public interest in vehicle ownership and promoting public safety 
on California's roads and highways. Additionally, the department pro
vides revenue collection services for state and local agencies. To carry out 
these responsibilities, the department administers four programs to aid 
the driving public: (1) Vehicle and Vessel Identification and Compliance, 
(2) Driver Licensing and Personal Identification, (3) Driver Safety, and 
(4) Occupational Licensing and Investigative Services. These programs 
are implemented by the department's Division of Headquarters Opera
tions, Field Operations, Investigation and Occupational Licensing, and 
Electronic Data Processing. Administrative support services are provided 
to the other divisions by the Division of Administration. In addition, the 
New Motor Vehicle Board operates as an independent agency within the 
department. 

The department has 8,492.1 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

The Governor's Budget proposes to increase vehicle 
registration fees by $5, and driver license fees by 
$2, effective January 1992. Together these mea
sures would increase Motor Vehicle Account reve
nue by $73.4 million in 1991-92, and about $150 
million annually thereafter. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $509.1 million for the 
support of the DMV in 1991-92. This is an increase of $42.7 million, or 9.2 
percent, above estimated expenditures for the current year. The budget 
also proposes 8,716 personnel-years in 1991-92 - an increase of 223.9 
personnel-years above the 1990-91 level. 

To fund the department's programs, the budget requests $319.8 million 
from the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA), State Transportation Fund,"and 
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$169.5 million from the Motor Vehicle License Fee Account; Transpor
tation Tax Fund. The budget also proposes expenditures of $1.3 million 
from the New Motor Vehicle Board Account, $4.1 million from the 
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund, $150,000 from federal funds, 
and $60,000 from the General Fund. In addition, the budget projects $14.2 
million in reimbursements. 

The Governor's Budget includes an unallocated trigger-related reduc
tion of $2,000 in funding for the department. This reduction is included in 
the proposed budget for the department in lieu of the reduction that 
would otherwise be made pursuant to Ch 458/90 (AB 2348, Willie 
Brown). 

Table 1 summarizes the department's expenditures, by program, for 
the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the major 
changes in theDMV's proposed budget for 1991-92. 

Table 1, 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Budget Summary 
1989-90 through 1.991-92 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersOll1lel· lears 
Pro· 

Actual Est. posed Actual 
Program 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1989-90 
Vehicle/vessel identification and 

compliance .................... 3,793.7 4,138.2 4,284.8 $232,230 
Driver licensing and personal 

identification .................. 1,998.7 2,111.9 2,155.5 115,587 
Driver safety ...................... 1,089.5 1,247.6 1,265.2 52,127 
Investigative services .............. 415.4 436.1 442.0 24,936 
New Motor Vehicle Board ........ 17.4 18.6 21.4 1,077 

Expenditures 

Pro· 
Est. posed 

1990-91 1991-92 

$255,959 $278,988 

123,476 136,299 
59,556 64,215 
26,199 28,292 
1,184 1,300. 

Administration (distributed) ...... 540.8 539.7 547.1 (50,431) (52,858) (57,244) 
Totals ............................ 7,855.5 8,492.1 8,716.0 $425,957 $466,374 $509,094 

Funding Sources 
General Fund . ..................................... ' ............... $64 $62 $60 
Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund . ............ 273,475 300,246 319,793 
New Motor Vehicle Board .. ...................................... 1,077 1,184 1,3(}{) 
Motor Vehicle Liceilse Fee Account, Transportation Tax Fund. 135,715 148,377 169,465 
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fuild ........................ 3,344 3,565 4,147 
Federal Trust Fund .. .............................................. 1,281 417 150 
Reimbursements . .......................... " ................... " . 10,982 12,523 14,179 
Natural Disaster Reimbursements - Loma Prieta . .......... " . 19 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1990-91 

9.0% 

10.4 
7.8 

.8.0 
9.8 
~) 

9.2% 

-3.2% 
6.5 
9.8 

14.2 
16.3 

-64.0 
13.2 
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Table 2 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Proposed 1991·92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Motor Vehicle 
Motor Vehicle License Fee 

Accoullt Accou;lt Other Totals 
1990·91 Expenditures (Revised) ............... $300,246 $148,377 $17,751 $466,374 
Baselille Adjustmellts 

Employee compensation ..................... 4,476 2,223 334 7,033 
Limited term positions ....................... -1,065 -541 -1,606 
One-time/annualized costs .................. 730 371 -18 1,083 
Pro rata adjustment. ......................... 1,285 59 1,344 
Personal Identifier grant. .................... -267 -267 
Driver Safety savings ........................ -318 -318 
Dealer Automation ........................... 149 272 421 
Financial responsibility: sunset .............. -1,078 -1,078 
Funding allocation adjustment· .............. -5,395 5,086 309 
New legislation ............................... -4,082 -4,OB2 
PERS deferral ................................ 4,231 2,151 242 6,624 
Commercial Driver License savings ......... 61 61 
Board of Control ............................. 4 4 
Unallocated reduction ....................... -2 -2 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ............ (-$1,002) ($9,562) ($657) ($9,217) 
Workload al/d Program Changes 

Workload increase ........................... $13,895 $7,319 $738 $21,952 
Electronic data processing enhancements .. 2,268 717 2,985 
Occupational licensing ....................... 1,129 1,129 
Asbestos abatement .......................... 343 181 524 
Scheduling DUI hearings by phone ......... 582 582 
New legislation ............ ; .................. 2,914 3,309 6,223 
New Motor Vehicle Board ................... lOB 108 

Subtotals, workload and program 
changes ..................................... ($20,549) ($11,526) ($1,428) ($33,503) 

1991·92 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. $319,793 $169,465 $19,836 $509,094 
Change from 1990·91: 

Amount ....................................... $19,547 $21,os8 $2,085 $42,720 
Percent ....................................... 6.5% 14.2% 11.7% 9.2% 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the following budget changes: 
• Baseline adjustments of $9.2 million . 
• Workload and program changes including (1) $22 million for addi

tional staff due to increased workload, (2) $3 million for automation 
enhancements, (3) $1.8 million to implement new legislation, (4) 
$582,000 for scheduling drunk driving hearings by phone, (5) 
$524,000 for asbestos abatement, (6) $180,000 for occupationallicens
ing activities, and (7) $108,000 for additional personnel and furniture 
for the New Motor Vehicle Board. 

Budget Proposes Fee Increases to Balance Motor Vehicle Account in Future 
Years 

Increased revenue will be needed to balance the Motor Vehicle 
Account (MVA) in future years, but the proposed fee increases could be 
delayed until July 1992. 



316 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-Continued 

Item 2740 

The MV A derives most of its revenue from motor vehicle registration 
fees and driver license fees. In 1990-91, vehicle registration fees account 
for 77 percent of the expected $904 million in MV A revenues, and driver 
license fees make up another 11 perc.ent of revenues into the account. 
The majority of MV A resources are used to support the activities of the 
DMV, the California Highway Patrol, and the Air Resources Board. 

Actions Were Taken to Raise Current-Year Revenues. In our last 
Analysis (see page 303), we indicated that the MVA would face a fund 
deficit in the current year if no additional revenue were raised. To avoid 
a shortfall, the DMV administratively: 

• Increased the fee, from 80 cents to $2 per record, for the sale of 
driver license and registration information. 

• Established a $100 driver license reinstatement fee for people who 
had their driver license revoked under the new administrative 
suspension program. 

• Established an administrative fee to cover the costs of refunding 
vehicle license fees when a person's vehicle is stolen. 

Additionally, legislation was enacted which: 
• Established a Planned Nonoperation (PNO) program, under which a 

person must pay a $5 fee annually for each vehicle that will not be 
operated during the year and thus will not be subject to registration 
fees. 

• Increased penalty fees for late registration. 
• Extended until January 1993 the $1 vehicle registration surcharge 

imposed for support of some California Highway Patrol traffic 
officers. 

As a result of these actions, the MV A is estimated to receive additional 
revenues in 1990-91 so that the account will have a reserve of $52 million 
by year end. 

Additional Revenues Need to be Raised to Keep Account in Balance 
in 1992-93. Our review indicates that, assuming current revenue growth 
trends continue, revenues to the MV A will fall short of expenditu.res 
proposed in the Governor's Budget by $18 million in the budget year, as 
shown in Chart 1. This funding gap will be covered by the $52 million 
reserve in the account, leaving the MV A with a balance of $34 million by 
the end of 1991-92. 

However, in subsequent years, the account will experience fund 
shortfalls. Chart 1 shows that expenditures will continue to exceed 
revenues beyond 1991-92. Moreover, we find that, beginning in 1992-93, 
the reserve in the MVA (if any) will not be sufficient to make up the 
funding gap. Consequently, if expenditures continue to grow at the 
current rate, additional revenues will be needed to avoid shortfalls in the 
MVA. 
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Revenue with fee 
increases a 

Expenditures 

Revenue without fee 
increases a 

Additional revenue 
from fee increases 

$1.4 I--------~ ____ .... --.. 

1.2 

.8 

.6 

90-91 91-92 92-93 93-94 94-95 
a Revenue includes transfers. 

Budget Proposes Registration and Driver License Fee Increases. The 
budget proposes to increase (1) the vehicle registration fee by $5 - to 
$28 and (2) driver license fees by $2 - to $12 in 1991-92. Assuming that 
the fee increases become effective in January 1992, the budget projects 
additional 1991-92 MVA revenues of $73.4 million, including $65 million 
from vehicle registration fees and $8.4 million from driver license fees. 
On an annual basis, the higher fees will generate an additional $150 
million. Raising these fees would require legislation. 

Chart 1 also shows projected MVA revenues from 1991-92 through 
1994-95 with the proposed fee increases. As the chart indicates, annual 
revenues to the MV A will exceed expenditures if the fee increases are 
implemented. Additionally, we estimate that, as a result of each year's 
surplus revenue, the reserve In the MV A will accumulate from $107 
million in the budget year to about $260 million by 1994-95. 

Fee Increases Could be Delayed Until 1992-93. Because the account 
will have a balance of $34 million (or 3.3 percent of total expenditures 
from the account) in the budget year without the fee increases, our 
review shows that the proposed fee increases could be delayed until July 
1992. Such a delay would reduce the size of the MVA reserve in future 
years. For instance, we estimate that the reserve would grow to $180 
million by 1994-95 if the fee increases were delayed until July 1992. 

I 
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Significant Revenues Collected from Information Sale 
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The DMV will collect $61 million from its sale of vehicle .registration 
and driver license information in 1991-92. These revenues are not 
subject to the restriCtions of Article XIX of the State Constitution, . and 
the Legislature could use a portion of these revenues for higher state 
priorities. 

The department sells driver license and vehicle registration informa
tion to financial institutions and insurance companies. In February 1990, 
the DMV raised the fee charged for this information from 80 cents to $2 
per record. The department estimates it will collect $58 million in fee 
revenues in the current year, and projects revenues to be $61 million in 
1991-92. 

While these revenues are deposited into· the Motor Vehicle Account, 
they are not fees or taxes imposed on vehicles and their operations or use. 
Consequently, these revenues are not subject to the restrictions of Article 
XIX of the State Constitution, and may be used if the Legislature so 
chooses, for purposes other than transportation and traffic enforcement. 

Because the MV A will have a $34 million balance in 1991-92 if vehicle 
registration and driver license fees are not increased for the budget year, 
the Legislature could use up to that amount from the sale of information 
revenues for other activities of higher priorities. However, this would 
leave no balance in the MV A, which would not be prudent given the past 
volatility of the account. If the fees are increased in the budget year as 
proposed by the Governor's Budget, the Legislature could use the full $61 
million for other purposes and still have a reasonable reserve of $46 
million, or 4.5 percent· of expenditures, in the MV A. 

Employer Statement Program Not Cost-Effective 

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report 
language directing the DMV to report to the Legislature by November 
30, 1991 on options for administering drive tests currently conducted 
under the Employer Statement Program in a cost-effective m(lnner.We 
further recommend that the 17 personnel-years requested for auditing 
in the Employer Statement Program be· made limited-term for one 
year, because the program is not cost-effective under new federal 
requirements. . ... 

Drivers of commercial vehicles (trucks) are required to obtain a 
Commercial Driver License (CDL). To get a CDL, a driver must pass 
both a written and a driving skills test administered by the DMV. State 
and federal law allow the DMV to certify, under the Employer Statement 
Program, private firms and public agencies as "third-party testers" to 
administer the drive test to their own drivers. Under the program, the 
DMV only administers the written test, collects CDL fees, and processes 
the license. . 

In the current year, the DMV estimates it will administer 75,000 CDL 
drive tests. Another 15,000 drive tests will be administered by about 2,000 
private firms and public agencies participating in the Employer State-



Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 319 

ment Program. To insure that third-party drive tests meet state and 
federal standards, the DMV audits about 15 percent of the participating 
firms annually, at a cost of $600,000 in 1990-91. 

A New Federal Law Requires Annual Audits of Each Participating 
Third-Party Tester Firm. States must meetthis new federal requirement 
by April 1992 or risk losing federal highway funds. In order to contihue 
the program and meet federal 'requirements, the DMV proposes'to do 
annual audits of all third-party testing firms starting in 1992-93. 

In the budget year, the DMV proposes to phase in the new auditing 
program and audit about 38 percent of all third-party testers. In order to 
perform th~ additional audits, the department proposes to add 17 
personnel-years, which will increase total auditing costs to $1.6milliori; 
Starting in 1992~93, the department will add additional staff, and total 
costs to audit all third-party testers will be about $2.8 million -$2.2 
million more than in 1990-91. Based on our review, these audit costs seem 
fairly high. However, this is due primarily to the fact that a large number 
of firms partiCipate in the program, but do only a few drive tests annually. 
On average, each of the 2,000 firms do only eight drive tests each year; 
Yet, under the new federal requirements, the DMV will be reqtiiredto 
audit everyone of these firms. 

Program is Not Cost-Effective - Alternative Needed. Table 3 com
pares the DMV cost to audit third~party testers in the current and next 
two fiscal years to the cost bf the DMV doing a CDL drive test itself. 

Table 3 
DMV Audit Cost per Drive Test 

Versus Cost to Administer a Drive Test 
1990-91 through 1992-93 

Estimated 
1990-91 

Audit cost per third-party drive test.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $42 
Cost per DMV drive test a.... .. .... ..... .. .. .. .. .. ... 36 

Difference ......... : .. ;." ... ; .................. : ... ;. $6 

Proposed 
1991-92 

$105 
40 

$65 

Projected 
1992-93 

$185 
42 

$143 

a Estimated by Legislative Analyst's Office, based on department's estimate of total cost to the DMV to 
issue a CDL.' , ' 

As the table indicates, the cost per drive test under the auditing 
program will rise from $42 in the current year t() $105 in 1991~92 and $185 
in 1992~93. Compared to the DMV drive test costs, audits of third-party 
drive tests will cost the DMV$65 more per test in 1991c92, arid $143 more 
per test in 1992-93. As a result, it will cost the DMV$2.1 million more in 
1992-93 and annually thereafter to audit the Employer Statement Pro
gram than to do the 15,000 drive tests itself. 

Because of the high' audit costs, the DMV should explore alternative 
ways to administer the 15,000 drive tests currently done' each yearby 
third~party testers. 

The DMV Could Do the Tests Itself Beginning in 1992-93. One' option 
to meet the federal requirements would be for the DMV to abolish the 
Employer Statement Program and do the' tests itself.' Our 'review 
indicates that, while it would 'be more cost-effective for the DMV to do 
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all the CDL drive tests itself in 1991-92, the DMV will not have the 
physical capacity to do so until 1992-93. This is because the DMV 
anticipates a large increase in commercial drivers taking the CDL drive 
test in 1991-92 in order to comply with new state and federal require
ments. Consequently, the DMV projects that its drive test workload will 
increase to 90,000 in 1991-92. Beginning in 1992-93, the workload will drop 
to 60,000, and we estimate that the DMV will have the capacity at that 
time to do the 15,000 drive tests currently done by third-party testers. 

The DMV Could Charge a Fee to Cover Audit Costs. Alternatively, the 
department could charge a fee to participating firms to cover the 
additional cost to audit third-party testers, as authorized by law. Cur
rently, the DMV only charges participating firms a minor fee to cover the 
firm's initial certification costs. 

Department Should Propose Cost-Effective Alternative. Because of 
capacity limitations, third-party testers have to be used in 1991-92 to 
administer CDL drive tests, and the requested increase in 17 personnel
years for audit activities is warranted. However, given the increase in 
program costs, the DMV should explore alternatives to administer the 
CDL drive tests in a cost-effective manner, without risking the loss of 
federal funds. Consequently, we recommend the Legislature adopt the 
following supplemental report language directing the DMV to report on 
options for administering the drive tests currently conducted under the 
Employer Statement Program in a cost-effective manner. 

The Department of Motor Vehicles shall report to the Legislature by Novem
ber 30, 1991 on options to administer the drive tests currently conducted under 
the Employer Statement Program in a cost-effective manner. 

We further recommend that the 17 auditing personnel-years requested 
for 1991-92 be made limited-term for one year, so that the current 
Employer Statement Program may continue in the budget year. 

Magnetic Stripe Driver License Contract Dispute Unresolved 
We recommend that the department report to the Legislature prior to 

budget hearings on (1) the impact of the recent superior court ruling 
on implementation of the magnetic stripe driver license program, (2) 
the DMV's proposed course of action for 1991-92, and (3) the likelihood 
that the DMV will be able to carry out those plans, because the court 
ruling makes it uncertain whether the DMV will be able to proceed 
with the magnetic stripe program in the budget year. 

In 1989-90 the DMV awarded a contract for the production of new 
credit card-like driver licenses and identification cards beginning in 
1990-91. In response to a protest filed by a losing vendor, the Board of 
Control upheld the contract in May 1990, but the decision was appealed 
further. Even though the dispute has continued into the current year, the 
DMV has begun to issue the magnetic stripe liqenses. The budget 
requests $6.7 million to fund the fully implemented program in 1991-92. 

However, on January 22, 1991, a superior court judge set aside the 
decision of the Board of Control and required the board to reconsider the 
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matter. At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not 
yet determined how the superior court ruling would impact implemen
tation of the magnetic stripe program. One possible outcome is that the 
department would stop production of the new licenses and re-bid the 
contract. Consequently, it is unclear whether the DMV will be able togo 
forward with the program in the budget year. 

Accordingly, we recommend the department report to the Legislature 
prior to budget hearings on (1) the impact of the recent superior court 
ruling on implementation of the magnetic stripe driver license program, 
(2) . the DMV's proposed course of action ·for 1991-92,and (3) the 
likelihood that the DMV will be able to carry out those plans. Once the 
department has indicated the most likely course of action for the budget 
year, the Legislature can adjust the amount requested for the issuance of 
driver licenses and identification cards accordingly. 

New Program Requires Certificate of Planned Nonoperation 

We recommend that 26 personnel-years requested to implement the 
new Planned Nonoperation (PNO) program be made limited-term/or 
one year, because the program will have a large one-time workload in 
1991-92 which will decline in subsequent years. 

Under Ch 1352/90 (AB 2912, Eaves), a vehicle owner must annually 
either register a vehicle or certify with a PNO certificate that the vehicle 
will not be operated during the next year. A PNO certificate costs $5 and 
must be obtained from the DMV before the vehicle's previous registra
tion or PNO certificate expires. 

Prior to Chapter 1352, a vehicle owner could waive overdue registra
tion fees long after the vehicle's registration had expired by certifying to 
the DMV that the vehicle had not been operated since the previous 
registration expired. In addition, the owner only had to certify nonoper
ation once and no fee was charged. 

Unregistered Vehicles Create Large One-time Workload. The DMV's 
data base shows about 6 million vehicles with expired registrations for 
which the DMV does not know the operational status. In order to 
implement Chapter 1352 in the current and budget years, the depart
ment has a one-time workload of contacting the last known owners of all 
of these vehicles and processing their responses. The DMV anticipates 
that most of the responses will be from owners of those vehicles that are 
less than five years old because the older vehicles are more likely to have 
been scrapped. Consequently, only about 1.5 million of the vehicle 
owners are expected to respond during the current and budget years. 
After the budget year, the DMV plans to continue to contact only those 
owners who responded to the initial contact. Thus, beginning in 1992-93, 
the ongoing workload associated with the PNO program will be signifi
cantly less than in the budget year. 

The DMV has requested 66 personnel-years to handle the 1991-92 PNO 
workload. However, beginning in 1992-93, we estimate that, on an 
ongoing basis, the department will need only 40 personnel-years to 
handle a smaller workload. Therefore, we recommend that 26 of the 
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personnel-years requested for the budget year be made limited-term for 
one year. 

Reversion~ltem 2740-495 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes to revert to the MV A the unencumbered balance 

from the appropriation made in Ch 1352/90 (AB 2912, Eaves). Chapter 
1352 appropriated $8,265,000 to fund implementation of the new Planned 
Nonoperation program discussed above. The department anticipates that 
about $4.5 million of the appropriation will revert to the MV A. Ongoing 
funding of the program will be provided through the annual Budget Act. 

Capital Outlay '. 
The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation of $6 million in Item 

2740-301-044 for capital Ol,\tlay expenditure by the DMV.Please see our 
analysis. of that item in the capital outlay section of this A naiysis which is 
in the back portion of this document. .. 

STEPHEN P. TEALE DATA CENTER 

Item 2780 from the Stephen P. 
Teale Data Center Revolving 
Fund Budget p. BTH 123 

Requested 1991-92 ...................... · ........... ; ......................................... . 
Estimated 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1989-90 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $943,000 (+ 1.1 percent) .. ' 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$87,253,000 
86,310,000 
69~387,000 

None 

TheStephen P. Teale Data Center, one of the state's three consolidated 
data centers, provides centralized electronic data processing services to 
state agencies in order to minimize the total cost of data processing to the· 
state; The costs of operating the center are reimbursed fully by approx" 
imately 166 client agencies. 

The data. center has 395 personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIPNS 

We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $87.3 million for the operation of the data center 

in 1991-92. This amount represents an increase of $943,000 (1.1 percent) 
over estimated current-year expenditures; Table 1 displays the major 
changes proposed in the budget. The proposed expenditures appear to be 
reasonable. 
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Table 1 
Stephen P. Teale Data Center 

Proposed 1991-92 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) ..................................................... . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Equipment reduction .............................................................. . 
Salary and benefits ................................................................. . 
Pro rata increase ................................................................... . 
Various operating expense reductions ............................................ .. 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ................................................... . 
Workload alld Program Chollges 

Equipment acquisition ............................................................. . 
Increased personnel. ............................................................... . 
Air Resources Board database .................................................... .. 
Software maintenance ............................................................ .. 

Subtotal, workload and program changes ................ , ...................... . 

1991-92 Expenditures (Proposed) .................................................... . 
Change from 1990-91: 

Amount ............................................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................................. . 

TDC 
Revolving 

Fund 
$86,310 

-9,414 
901 
496 

-411 
(-$8,428) 

7,544 
1,043 

442 
342 

($9,371) 

$87,253 

$943 
1.1% 




